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Welcome to Lumea

Achieve gentle, fast and effective hair reduction with Lumea.
You can conveniently use Lumea in the comfort of your home.
Are you ready to get started?

[=] gz [m]
Ha |
[=]F

Scan with your phone camera, QR app, or visit www.philips.com/myIPL

Note: In this user manual, Lumea refers to the Philips Lumea IPL 7000 Series,
8000 Series and 9000 Series.

Intended use

Philips Lumea is a home use device intended for the removal of unwanted hair for a
single user. Lumea can be used by lay persons in the age range of 18-65 years with fair
up to medium brown skin tones, and naturally dark blond, brown, dark brown and
black hair. Lumea can be used on the body and on the female face* (below

the cheekbone). Lumea is a handheld device intended for home use.

* Only if your Lumea includes the face attachment (BRI932, BRI933, BRI937, BRI938,
BRI983, BRI984).

Is Lumea suitable for you?

Philips Lumea is not suitable for everyone. Check the skin tone and hair color tables
at the start of this user manual and read the important safety instructions carefully to
see if Lumea is suitable for you.

Unsuitable body hair colors: Treatment with Lumea is not effective if you have light
blond, grey, red or white hairs as hairs with these colors do not absorb enough light.

Unsuitable skin tones: You cannot use Lumea if you have dark brown to dark skin tones

as these skin tones absorb light more easily which could result in pain, skin redness
or burns.
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Important safety instructions

A ALWAYS read and follow the instructions carefully to fully benefit from the use of
your Lumea and to minimize the risk of injury, skin reactions and side effects. Make sure
to save these instructions for future reference.

A Contraindications

e DO NOT use Lumea if you have had chemotherapy or radiation therapy in the last
3 months.

e DO NOT use Lumea if your sensitivity to pain is reduced after using medication
(e.g. painkiller, numbing cream) or due to a medical condition.

¢ DO NOT use Lumea if you have a dark brown or darker skin tone.

e DO NOT use Lumea if you are pregnant, lactating or breastfeeding.

e DO NOT use Lumea if you are under the age of 18 years or above 65 years.

Light sensitivity:
¢ DO NOT use Lumea if your skin is extra sensitive to light, for example if you:
- have a sun allergy;
- are taking certain medication or herbal remedies. Check the instruction leaflet
inside your medication package to see if what you are taking can cause increased
sensitivity to sunlight.

Medical conditions:
¢ DO NOT use Lumea — or consult your doctor first— if you have:
- epilepsy with flashlight sensitivity;
- an active skin cancer or a history of skin cancer;
- askin pigmentation disorder such as vitiligo;
- a history of poor wound healing;
- animmunocompromised state caused by a disease such as AIDS or by
immunosuppressive drugs;
a history of collagen disorders, including a history of keloid scar formation.
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A Warnings

Thermal safety - To avoid pain, skin redness or burns

DO NOT use Lumea on lips, nostrils, ears, scalp, nipples, labia minora, perineum,

around the anus, penis, or scrotum. These areas are highly sensitive and have thinner

and darker skin.

DO NOT touch the light exit window during or directly after use, this part becomes

very hot. After use, unplug Lumea and the power adapter and let them cool down

for 15 minutes before cleaning and storing.

DO NOT use Lumea on an active skin condition, as this may worsen the condition or

cause additional pain, skin redness or burns. Skin conditions may include:

- Active bruises, rashes, sores, open wounds, scars or sunburns. Wait until the injury
is completely healed before resuming treatment.

- Active skin irritations, inflammations or infections. Wait until the skin is completely
recovered before resuming treatment.

- Damaged skin after using depilatory (hair removal) creams. Wait at least 2 days
before resuming treatment.

- Damaged skin after using skin peeling, (micro)dermabrasion or skin rejuvenation
methods. Wait at least 1 week before resuming treatment.

Eye safety - To avoid eye damage

DO NOT use Lumea close to or on the eye, eyelid or eyebrow. Use Lumea only below
the cheekbones.

Electrical safety - To avoid electrical shock

8

DO NOT use Lumea in wet surroundings (e.g. in the bathroom or near a shower
or swimming pool).

DO NOT let water run into Lumea.

DO NOT expose Lumea to large temperature changes, especially in a high
humidity environment, without giving Lumea time to acclimatize for 30 minutes
to the ambient temperature of the room in which it will be used (see ‘Technical
specifications’).

DO NOT try to open, repair, override or modify Lumea or the power adapter.

DO NOT touch any inner part of a damaged Lumea or the power adapter.

DO NOT use any other attachments or power adapter than supplied with Lumea.
ALWAYS check if the voltage indicated on the power adapter corresponds to the
local mains voltage before you connect the equipment.
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General safety - To avoid serious injury

ALWAYS check Lumea before you use it. Do not use Lumea or the power adapter if it
is damaged. Always replace a damaged part with one of the original type.

ALWAYS unplug Lumea, including the power adapter, after use and in case of a
power failure to prevent damage to the equipment.

DO NOT use Lumea directly over or close to any active implants such as a:

- pacemaker;

- neurostimulator;

- insulin pump.

Check the active implants’ manual for the safe distance to other electronic devices.
DO NOT wear the power adapter cord around your neck to avoid strangulation.

DO NOT use Lumea if you have reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities as
this could result in incorrect usage.

DO NOT use Lumea, including the power adapter cable, within 30 cm of WiFi and/or
Bluetooth devices (portable RF communication equipment) or smartphones as it may
cause Lumea to malfunction.

DO NOT use Lumea next to or stacked with other equipment. This could result in
improper operation.

DO NOT leave Lumea unattended when it is turned on to avoid the risk of fire.

KEEP Lumea out of the reach of children. Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the equipment.

ALWAYS check that the power adapter is connected to a properly installed and
working wall socket to avoid the risk of fire.
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A\ Cautions

Thermal safety - To avoid pain, skin redness or burns

DO NOT start or resume using Lumea within 4 weeks after exposing your skin to
sunlight unprotected (natural sun or tanning bed) or within 2 weeks after artificial
tanning (creams, sprays or pills). Do a skin test before starting/resuming your
treatment, see section ‘Test your skin'.

DO NOT use Lumea with the body or precision attachment on the upper lip or other
areas of the face. Only use the face attachment as it has an extra integrated filter for
treatment on face below the cheekbones.

DO NOT continue the treatment if you experience pain or a skin reaction that lasts
longer than 24 hours. Reduce the light intensity setting or stop using Lumea.

DO NOT expose your skin to sunlight unprotected when using Lumea. During the
entire IPL treatment period, and especially in the first 48 hours after treatment,
protect your skin from sunlight with clothing or apply sun-blocking products of not
less than SPF50 on the non-covered treatment areas.

DO NOT flash the same spot multiple times during a treatment. The surface of the
attachment should overlap the previous spot to make sure you flash the complete
skin area, but treating the same area multiple times does not increase performance.
DO NOT use Lumea on skin that is darker than the surrounding treatment area.
These highly pigmented skin areas can lead to excessive heating of the skin.

Darker areas may include:

- dark spots such as moles, warts, large freckles, birthmarks, age spots or dark veins;

- marks added to the skin, such as tattoos or (permanent) makeup.

DO NOT use Lumea on male neck and face. The hairs in these areas have different
characteristics.

DO NOT mark your skin/treatment area with any type of pencil or pen.

DO NOT use Lumea if there is any lotion, gel or visible hair on your skin or on the device.
Only treat skin that is clean, dry and hair-free. Make sure Lumea is clean and dry as well.
DO NOT use Lumea if the light exit window or window frame is damaged. Check
Lumea for damage before use.

DO NOT subject Lumea to heavy shocks to avoid risk of damage to the lamp.

DO NOT treat more often than once every 2 weeks.

Eye safety - To avoid eye discomfort

ALWAYS use Lumea in a well-lit room. Your eyes are more sensitive to stray light in
darker conditions.
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General safety - To avoid injury

e DO NOT use Lumea over vascular skin disorders (e.g. varicose veins).

¢ ENSURE that the power adapter can be easily disconnected from the electrical outlet
in case of a malfunction. The power adapter is considered a disconnection device.

e DO NOT share Lumea with other persons for hygienic reasons. Lumea is intended
for single person use only.

Notice

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device should be reported to
Philips via www.philips.com/support and to the competent authority
(https://health.ec.europa.eu/medical-devices-sector/new-regulations/contacts_en)
of the Member State in which the user is established.

Risks and benefits of
using Lumea

The safety and effectiveness of Lumea was tested in a clinical study involving 94 women
(aged 18-64 years). None of the subjects left the study early due to problems
associated with the use of Lumea.

Out of the 94 subjects, 31 experienced one or more mild and transient side effects:
pain (26), itchiness (8), redness (5), folliculitis (2), burning sensation (1), superficial
crusting (1) and swelling (1).

Results after 4 bi-weekly treatments:
e 75 women received treatments on their upper lip and achieved up to 61.1 %
hair reduction.
e 76 women received treatments on their armpit area and achieved up to 60.6 % hair
reduction.
e 77 women received treatments on their bikini area and achieved up to 61.9 %
hair reduction.
e 76 women received treatments on their legs and achieved up to 93.1 %
hair reduction.

35 women completed 8 additional touch-up treatments (once every 4 weeks) and
achieved up to 67.0 % hair reduction over all treated areas.
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Potential side effects of
IPL treatment

The table below lists known side effects that may occur following treatment with

IPL devices.
Common What is observed? How long does it last and
side effects how can it be helped?
Pain/ Local pain or discomfort If your treatment feels painful/
discomfortable  on the treated area during discomfortable, reduce the light
sensation or after treatment intensity setting or stop using

Lumea. Pain or discomfort after
treatment can last up to 1 week.

ltching sensation

Perceived itching in the
treated area

Warm/burning
sensation

Local warm or burning
feeling on the treated area

These reactions typically resolve
within hours but can last up to

1 week. You can cool the area with
a cold pack.

Skin redness
(erythema)

Redness without a clear
edge in the treated area

This reaction typically resolves
within hours but can last up to

1 day. You can cool the area with
a cold pack.

Skin redness lasting longer than

1 day is an uncommon side effect
of IPL and a sign of a skin bum.
Wait with the next treatment until
the skin has healed completely.
Make sure you use a lower light
intensity for next treatments.
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Uncommon What is observed? How long does it last and
side effects how can it be helped?
Swelling Swelling around hair This reaction typically resolves
(edema) follicles appears as bumps in  within hours but can last up to

the treated area, sometimes
accompanied by redness.

1 week. You can cool the area with
a cold pack.

Skin dryness

Skin appears rough and
flaky in the treatment area.

This reaction typically lasts between
1 day and 1 month. You can apply
a non-scented moisturizer to the
treated area.

Burns and
blisters

Extensive skin redness,
swelling and possibly
blisters, accompanied by
pain

Superficial crust

A sharply defined brownish
and crusty area that can
occur on darker skin tones

These reactions can last between

1 day and 1 month and may require
medical treatment or medication.
We advise you to consult a doctor.
Wait with the next treatment until
the skin has healed completely.
Make sure you use a lower light
intensity for next treatments.

Folliculitis Swelling and redness Folliculitis may require medical
around hair follicles, treatment or medication. We advise
accompanied by itching you to consult a doctor. Folliculitis
and/or pustule formation may last several days up to several

weeks.

Wait with the next treatment until
the skin has healed completely.
Make sure you use a clean
razorblade when shaving before
treatment.

Pigmentary Skin of the treated area This reaction typically lasts

changes/skin
discoloration

appears darker or lighter
than the surrounding skin.

several weeks and, in rare cases,
up to a year. Do not treat areas
with pigmentary changes/skin
discolorations until your skin has
regained its normal skin tone.
Make sure you use a lower light
intensity for next treatments.

Skin infection

Appears as inflamed skin.
This is a secondary effect
which may occur after a skin
burn or other injuries.

Skin infection requires medical
treatment or medication. We advise
you to consult your doctor.

Do not treat over skin infections.
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Uncommon What is observed? How long does it last and
side effects how can it be helped?
Scarring A scar may occur as a It is important to consult your
secondary effect after a doctor if you have a burn or
burn or skin infection. folliculitis to prevent formation of a
scar. Do not treat over scar tissue.
Herpes Small blisters or open sores,  An outbreak typically lasts for
outbreak typically near the lip or several days to weeks and can

genitals, experienced by
users infected with Herpes
Simplex virus

be shortened by taking anti-viral
medications prescribed by your
doctor.

Headache and
afterimages

Sensitive persons may
experience headache or
afterimages when the light
flash reaches the eye.

These reactions typically last
between minutes to several hours.
To prevent them, make sure you use
Lumea in a well-lit room and press
the device firmly onto your skin
before flashing.

Hair removal by Intense Pulsed Light can cause increased hair growth in some
individuals. Body areas at risk include women's jawline, neck and areas above
the cheekbone and men'’s upper back and shoulders. Based upon current data,

the highest risk groups for this response are females of Mediterranean, Middle Eastem,
and South Asian heritage.
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What is IPL?

[m]p*[E] Scanthe QR code to watch a short video.
Ha ]

[=]E
t j 1.IPL stands for Intense Pulsed Light.
ulo Gentle pulses of light are absorbed by the roots of
your hair.

2.These pulses of light cause the hair follicles to go into
a resting phase.
The hair sheds naturally, and growth is reduced for a certain
number of months.

3. Hair does not grow continuously: it grows in cycles.
Not all the hairs in one area are growing at the same time.
Since IPL is only effective on hair that is actively growing,
it is important to repeat treatments as indicated.
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Lumea overview

[m]p*[E] Scan the QR code to watch a short video.
Ha ]

=]

Ready-to-flash light -

Not shown:

- Cleaning cloth
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PHILIPS

Light intensity indicators
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The light intensity increases
from 1 (lowest setting)
to 5 (highest setting).

The standby indicator
lightis only onin the

standby mode, light is
off during use.

Power button with
on/off, toggle and
confirmation functions

Attachment
SmartSkin sensor
Light exit window

Flash button

Power adapter

Power adapter
entrance

- Beauty bag or premium beauty pouch, or luxury beauty box
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SmartSkin sensor Ready-to-flash light

SmartSkin sensor determines your The white ready-to-flash light will

skin tone and will help you select a let you know when you have good

comfortable setting by lighting up one skin contact and your Lumea is ready

of the light intensity indicators on top to flash.

of your device.

It also automatically prevents you If the ready-to-flash light blinks

from treating areas of your skin that orange, your skin in this body area

are too dark for safe use. is too dark to treat. Treat a lighter
colored body area.

7
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SenselQ 2.0 technology

SenselQ 2.0 technology for a personalized hair removal treatment,
our signature combination of:

SenselQ2.0 ¢ Improved smart sensors that measure your skin tone and
technology support you in selecting a setting for a comfortable treatment.

¢ Unique attachments designed for each curve of your body.

¢ Philips Lumea IPL app to support your treatment routine.
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Attachments

[m]p*[E] Scanthe QR code to watch a short video.
Ha ]

=]

Your Lumea comes with different attachments you can use on different body areas.
Select the attachment that is intended for the area you want to treat.

Attachment type

Body attachment

- largest window size;

- acurved-in design to effectively cover
and treat areas below the neckline.

Face attachment

- smallest window size for precise
treatment below the cheekbones;

- small, flat design;

- extra integrated filter for treatment on
the face below the cheekbones.

A DO NOT use Lumea on male neck
and face. The hairs in these areas have
different characteristics.

Tip: Place your tongue between

your upper lip and your teeth or puff
out your cheeks to make the treatment
easier.

Precision attachment

- medium window size;

- curved-out design for precise
and effective use on bikini and armpit
areas.

Precision attachment for bikini

- medium window size;

- curved-out design for precise and
effective use on the bikini area.

Precision attachment for armpits

- medium window size;

- curved-out design for precise and
effective use on the armpit area.
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Treatment modes

[m]@*[E] Scan the QR code to watch a short video.
Ha ]

=]

Your Lumea has two treatment modes for more convenient use on different body areas.

Slide & flash

For larger areas (legs), keep the flash button continuously pressed as

you slide Lumea over your skin. Lumea keeps releasing flashes until
¥ J//—*"  yourelease the button or if you lose good skin contact.

Stamp & flash

For small body areas (bikini, armpit), place Lumea on your skin

and press the flash button. Lift Lumea from your skin and place
— - — —> it beside the spot previously treated. Press the flash button again

to release another flash.
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Your treatment guide

Please read the important safety instructions in the user manual to check if a
Lumea treatment is suitable for you, so you can fully benefit from your device.

Before your treatment

1. Prepare for treatment
Remove hair, ensure that your skin is clean and dry

2. Test your skin
Find your comfortable setting

3. Wait 24h for skin reactions

Treatment

4. Perform a treatment

5. Clean and store

6. Plan your next treatments

along with general videos about your Lumea device.

E E Scan the QR code and watch our how-to videos for
T step-by-step guidance on performing a Lumea treatment,

20 English



Prepare for treatment

[m]@*[E] Scan the QR code to watch a short video.
Ha ]

1. Remove hair
Wax, shave or epilate before using Lumea.
Do a treatment before new hair is visible on your skin.
If you choose to wax, wait 24 hours before you use Lumea.

2.Clean and dry skin
No water, oil, cream or body milk should be left
on your skin.

3. Choose the right attachment and check your Lumea for
e damage and dirt

/\ ALWAYS check Lumea before you use it. Do not use Lumea or
the power adapter if it is damaged. Always replace a damaged
part with one of the original type.

VAN DO NOT use Lumea if there is any lotion or gel on your skin

or on Lumea. Only treat skin that is clean and dry. Make sure
Lumea is clean and dry as well.
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Test your skin

[m]p*[E] Scanthe QR code to watch a short video.
Ha ]

=]

A DO NOT start or resume using Lumea within 4 weeks after exposing your skin to
sunlight unprotected (natural sun or tanning bed) or within 2 weeks after artificial
tanning (creams, sprays or pills).

Before your first treatment on each body area or after exposing your skin to sunlight
unprotected, test your skin's reaction and find your suitable setting for treatment.

It is recommended to use Lumea out of direct sunlight. The sunlight can influence the
SmartSkin sensor.

1. Follow the steps in section ‘Prepare for treatment’

2. Check your Lumea for damage and dirt

3. Attach the right attachment
Click on the attachment for the area you want to treat.

4.Plug in
Plug in Lumea to the wall socket.

5. Press the power button
The 5 light intensity indicators above the power button will
light up continuously from left to right and back, until you
place Lumea on your skin.

\ 6.Place Lumea on your skin
@ It must sit flush against your skin.
[«
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11.

10.

Get your light intensity setting

One of light intensity indicators will turn white to indicate
the proposed setting for you. The setting is selected
automatically after 5 seconds.

Note: If the ready-to-flash light blinks orange your skin may be
too dark to treat, please consult chapter ‘Troubleshooting'.

Find your comfortable setting
Place Lumea back on your skin.
The ready-to-flash light will light up white.

Press the flash button 1 time. If the flash is comfortable, you
can increase the setting. If you experience pain, lower the
setting. Toggle through the settings by pressing the power
button.

Change the setting, move Lumea to the next spot and flash
again. Repeat until you find the highest comfortable setting.

Turn off, unplug

DO NOT touch the light exit window during or directly after
use, this part becomes very hot. After use, unplug Lumea and
the power adapter and let them cool down for 15 minutes
before cleaning and storing.

Hold the power button for 2 seconds. Unplug your Lumea
and the power adapter from the wall socket. Let your Lumea
cool down.

Clean all parts of your Lumea after use

Itis important to clean all parts of your Lumea. Residue like
hair, sweat, or dirt can build up from the flashing process and
may cause skin reactions if left uncleaned. Follow the steps in
section ‘Clean and store'.

Wait 24 hours and check your skin for any reactions

If there are no skin reactions after 24 hours, start the
treatment with the highest comfortable setting.

If the highest comfortable setting resulted in a skin reaction,
choose a lower setting that did not result in any skin reactions.
If you did not test a lower setting, repeat the skin test.
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Perform a treatment

[m]@*[E] Scanthe QR code to watch a short video.
Ha ]

=]

Test your skin's reaction before treating a new body area or after exposing your skin

to sunlight unprotected.

24 English

Follow the steps in section ‘Prepare for treatment’

Check your Lumea for damage and dirt

Attach the right attachment
Click on the attachment for the area you want to treat.

Be comfortable
Make yourself comfortable before you start the treatment.

It is recommended to use Lumea out of direct sunlight.
The sunlight can influence the SmartSkin sensor.

Plug in. Press the power button

The 5 light intensity indicators above the power button will
light up continuously from left to right and back, until you
place Lumea on your skin.

Select setting

Press the power button to toggle through the settings and
select your highest comfortable setting that did not result in
any skin reactions.

Begin treatment
Place Lumea on your skin.
The ready-to-flash light will light up white.



8. Flash. Then move

p
/\_ DO NOT continue the treatment if you experience pain.
Reduce the light intensity setting or stop using Lumea.

DO NOT flash the same spot multiple times during a treatment.
The surface of the attachment should overlap the previous spot
to make sure you flash the complete skin area, but treating the
same area multiple times does not increase performance.

Press the flash button. Move to an adjacent spot and flash again.
9. Treat another body area

i DO NOT start or resume using Lumea within 4 weeks after
exposing your skin to sunlight unprotected (natural sun

or tanning bed) or within 2 weeks after artificial tanning
(creams, sprays or pills). Do a skin test before starting/
resuming your treatment, see section ‘Test your skin'

If you want to treat another body area, make sure you select
the right attachment and start again with step 1. If you are
treating a body area for the first time or after exposure to
sunlight unprotected, make sure you perform a skin test.
Wait 24 hours and check your skin for any reactions.

10. Finished. Turn off and unplug
& £
P 15 min

) /\ DO NOT touch the light exit window during or directly after
[ﬂ" use, this part becomes very hot. After use, unplug Lumea and
the power adapter and let them cool down for 15 minutes

before cleaning and storing.

Hold the power button for 2 seconds. Unplug your Lumea
and the power adapter from the wall socket. Let your Lumea
cool down.

11. Clean all parts of your Lumea after use
[tis important to clean all parts of your Lumea. Residue like
hair, sweat, or dirt can build up from the flashing process
and may cause skin reactions if left uncleaned. Follow the
steps in section 'Clean and store'.

0—0 12. Schedule your next treatment
Follow the steps in section ‘Plan your next treatments’.
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Clean and store

[W]@*[E] Scanthe QR code to watch a short video.
"1

=]

k @ 1. Turn off, unplug and cool your Lumea
ﬁ? . ££5nﬁ1]

A DO NOT touch the light exit window during or directly after
use, this part becomes very hot. After use, unplug Lumea and
the power adapter and let them cool down for 15 minutes
before cleaning and storing.

2. Click off the attachment
Gently pull it off.

3. Lightly moisten your Lumea cleaning cloth

0
0 A DO NOT use Lumea in wet surroundings.
DO NOT let water run into Lumea.

Dampen the soft Lumea cleaning cloth with a few drops
of water.

4. Clean the attachments
Clean each part of the attachment you used,
including the metal reflectors.
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5. Clean the light exit window
Make sure there is no dirt, residue or moisture left on the
surface of the light exit window.

6. Click on an attachment
Make sure the light exit window of your Lumea is protected
from damage by clicking on one of the attachments.

7.Store
Store all parts in the original packaging or in the provided bag,
pouch or box in a dust-free and dry place.

After treatment

After use, if you want to apply lotions, creams, deodorants, moisturizers or cosmetics to
the treated areas, always check the instruction leaflet of the product you want to apply
to make sure it is suitable for the condition of your skin at that moment.
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Plan your next treatments

[m]@*[E] Scan the QR code to watch a short video.
Ha ]

=]

Follow the indicated treatment schedule.

Q)

24 hours

28 English

Test phase

Before your first treatment on each body area or after exposing
your skin to sunlight unprotected, do a skin test by following the
steps in section ‘Test your skin. Wait 24 hours after the skin test
before you start your treatment phase.

Treatment phase: 4 bi-weekly treatments
During the treatment phase which lasts 4 treatments,
perform a treatment every 2 weeks.

Perform a treatment within 3 days before or after the planned
treatment date during the treatment phase.

Touch-up phase: once every 4 weeks
After the treatment phase, use your Lumea once every 4 weeks
to maintain results.

Perform a treatment within 4 days before or after the planned
treatment date during the touch-up phase.

Note: If you miss a treatment, consult chapter ‘Troubleshooting’
for guidance. If you deviate from the treatment schedule, you
may not achieve the intended results.



Troubleshooting

This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter with your
Lumea or if you deviate from your treatment schedule. If you are unable to solve

the problem with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list of
frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Center in your country as
indicated in the included international warranty leaflet.

Common problems while using your Lumea:

Problem

Solution

My Lumea is not
flashing / the ready-
to-flash light turns
orange and starts to
blink.

1. Your skin may be too dark. Check the skin tone/hair
color tables inside the cover of this booklet.

2. Make sure your attachment is (properly) connected to
the front of your Lumea.

3. Make sure you have full skin contact for at least
5 seconds. In some areas (sensitive and bony area) it
might be difficult to make good skin contact. No light
should be able to enter between Lumea and your skin.
Try repositioning your Lumea.

4. Make sure you press the flash button on the inside
handle to treat an area of your skin.

My Lumea produces
a strange smell while
flashing.

1. Make sure you have removed all hairs in the area you
want to treat, before using your Lumea. Burned hairs
can cause smells.

2. Make sure your skin is clean and dry before starting a
treatment.

3. Make sure your Lumea and its attachments are clean
and dry before starting a treatment. Residue like hair,
sweat, or dirt can build up from the flashing process
and may cause skin reactions if left uncleaned.

The light intensity
indicators on top

of my Lumea are
blinking and the
ready-to-flash light is
orange and blinking.

1. Lumea is in error mode. Press the power button
for more than 2 seconds, Lumea should go back to
standby. Or unplug Lumea from the mains, it should
turn off.

2. Wait 5 minutes. Lumea will automatically go back to
standby after 5 minutes without help.
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What to do if you deviate from your treatment schedule:

Phase Problem Solution
Treatment Missed treatment. Try to stay closer to your planned
phase treatment date. You can continue

I did my treatment
more than 3 days
after the originally
planned date.

with the original planned schedule.
You may add one additional bi-weekly
treatment to your treatment phase.

If you deviate from the treatment
schedule, you may not achieve the
intended results.

Last bi-weekly

You may choose to add an additional

treatment. bi-weekly treatment to your
treatment phase, but claimed results
I finished my are based on the indicated treatment
treatment phase, schedule and individual results vary.
but I feel I did not
reach the claimed
results.
Touch-up Out of treatment Please follow the correct schedule.
phase window. If you deviate from the treatment

I did not treat
within 4 days of
my scheduled
treatment date.
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schedule, you may not achieve the
intended results. You can continue
with the original planned schedule
or you may choose to restart the
treatment phase, but claimed results
are based on the indicated treatment
schedule and individual results vary.



Additional information

Recycling

— This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal
K household waste (2012/19/EUV).
— Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and
I electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences
for the environment and human health.

The EU REACH Regulation 1907/2006 requires Philips to provide chemical content
information for Substances of Very High Concern (SVHCQ), if they are present in the
relevant article above a concentration of 0.1 % weight by weight. Information on
substances, contained in the Philips products, can be found on the Philips REACH
website: www.philips.com/REACH.

Electromagnetic compatibility

This product has been tested and found to comply with IEC 60601-1-2

for electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) as Class B according to CISPR 11.

Tests levels are listed in the accompanying tables. Only the power adapter that is
supplied with Lumea should be used with your device.

Guidance and manufacturer’s declaration on electromagnetic emissions and
immunity

Lumea is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment listed here.
The user of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment to prevent
improper operation.

Emissions Compliance Electromagnetic environment — guidance

RF emissions CISPR 11 Group 1 Lumea does not use RF energy for its intended function.
Therefore, its RF emissions are very low and are not likely to
cause any interference in nearby electronic equipment.

RF emissions CISPR 11 Class B Lumea is suitable for use in locations in residential
environments and in establishments directly connected
to a low voltage power supply network which supplies
buildings used for domestic purposes.

Harmonic emissions [EC 61000-3-2 Class A

Voltage fluctuations / flicker emissions  Complies
IEC 61000-3-3
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Immunity test Immunity test level Electromagnetic environment - guidance

Electrostatic discharge (ESD) +8 kV contact Floors can be a source of static electricity.

IEC 61000-4-2 +15kV air When the air is very dry (<20 % RH) the user is
advised to use Lumea in a room with concrete or
wooden floor (instead of using it in
aroom with a synthetic floor).

Radiated RF EM fields 10V/m

IEC61000-4-3

80 MHz-2.7 GHz
80 % AM at 1 kHz

Proximity fields from RF wireless
Communications Equipment
IEC 60601-1-2

385(27),450(28), 710 (9), 745
(9), 780 (9), 810 (28), 870 (28),
930 (28), 1720 (28), 1845 (28),
1970 (28), 2450 (28), 5240 (9),
5500 (9), 5785 (9) MHz (V/m)

Lumea is immune against any RF wireless
communication device such as smart phone, Wi-Fi

or Bluetooth device at a distance of 30 cm or more.
Avoid a closer distance as this may result in improper

operation.

RATED power frequency magnetic
fields IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m
50 Hz or 60 Hz

Proximity magnetic fields
IEC61000-4-39

30 kHz, QOW, 8 A/m

134.2 kHz, Pulse modulation
2.1 kHz, 65 A/m

13.56 MHz, Pulse modulation
50 kHz, 7.5 A/m

Electrical fast transient/burst
IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV 100 kHz repetition
frequency

Surges [EC 61000-4-5

+0.5kV, 1 kV Line-to-line

Mains power quality expected of a typical
commercial or residential environment.

Conducted disturbances
induced by RF fields
IEC 61000-4-6

3Vrms, before modulation is
applied
0.15 MHz - 80 MHz

6 Vrms, before modulation is
applied in ISM and amateur radio
bands between0.15 MHz and

80 MHz

80 % AM at 1 kHz

0 % UT;0.5 cycle at 0°, 45°, 90°, Mains power quality expected of a typical
commercial or residential environment.

At power interruptions Lumea will switch off.

Voltage dips, short interruptions
and voltage variations on 135°,180° 225°,270° and 315°
power supply input lines 0 % UT; 1cycle
IEC61000-4-11 and

70 % UT; 25/30 cycles

Single phase at 0°

0 % UT; 250/300 cycle

Note: UT is the AC mains voltage prior to application of the test level.

If in the unlikely event Lumea is locked inoperative in a function by disturbances
from other devices beyond the levels stated in the table above, Lumea will shut-off
completely and must be restarted by the power button. In that case make sure the
distance to the other device causing this disturbance is enlarged.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This device complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure
to electromagnetic fields.

32 English



Compliance

Philips Lumea is designed to conform to the common specifications laid down by the
Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/2346 for the groups of products
without an intended medical purpose listed in Annex XVI to Regulation (EU) 2017/745.
Applied standards are referred to in the Declaration of Conformity and available on
our website.

Technical specifications

Electrical specification The combination of the power adapter and Lumea is considered:
Class Il ME EQUIPMENT
Attachment Type BF applied part

The applied part (attachment) can become hot during use <60 °C. If this occurs,
let the device cool down and limit the contact duration to less than 1 minute.

Mode of operation Continuous operation
Intended operator The user is the intended operator
IP rating power adapter P22
Light output
Risk group classification Exempt
Wavelength range of emitted Body and precision attachment: 520 nm - 1200 nm
optical radiation Face attachment: 590 nm - 1200 nm
Spot size Body attachment:4.1 cm? (32.7 mm x 12.6 mm)

Precision attachment: 3 cm? (30.0 mm x 10.0 mm)
Face attachment: 2 cm? (25.0 mm x 8.0 mm)

Optical exposure Setting 1:2.5 +0.80 J/cm?
Setting 2:3.1 +0.85 J/cm?
Setting 3:3.8 £0.91 J/cm?
Setting 4:4.4 £0.96 J/cm?
Setting 5:5.0 £ 1.00 J/cm?

Maximum optical energy Body attachment: 23.0 J
Precision attachment: 16.8 J
Face attachment: 11.2J

Optical homogeneity Max. +30 % deviation from average optical exposure in treatment area
Pulse sequence Single pulse, for all settings
Pulse interval 1.0-2.4s, for all settings
Pulse width 1.25 20.4 ms (FWHM)
Transport and storage conditions Lumea remains operational in NORMAL USE within its specification after transport

or storage in the following environmental range:

- a temperature range of -25 °C to 70 °C; and

- a relative humidity up to 95 % RH, noncondensing; and

- an atmospheric pressure range of 700 hPa to 1060 hPa.

If the device has been stored in a hot or cold environment, place it in an
environment with a temperature of 20 °C for 30 minutes to let it reach a
temperature within the usage conditions (5 °C to 40 °C) before you use it.

Operating conditions Lumea complies with its specifications when operated in NORMAL USE under the
following environmental operating conditions:
- a temperature range of 5 °C to 40 °C;
- a relative humidity range of 15 % to 90 % RH, noncondensing; and
- an atmospheric pressure range of 700 hPa to 1060 hPa.
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Power adapter

Power adapter input

100-240V ~50/60 Hz 1.5 A

Power adapter output

19.5V===333A65.0W

Average active efficiency =88.0 %
Efficiency at low load (10 %) 279.0 %
No-load power consumption <0.21W

Device weight

Power adapter ~ 480 g
Handpiece ~ 430 g

Device size Power adapter ~ 10.8 x6.5 x6.8 cm
Handpiece ~20.0 x 14.5x9.5 cm
Service life 5 years, based on Lumea treatment schedule with 14 full body treatments per year.
For the lifetime of 5 years the effective light output is verified.
Materials
Housing PC (Polycarbonate), ABS (Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene), PA (Polyamide)
Cable TPE (Thermoplastic elastomer)
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Explanation of symbols

The safety signs and symbols are essential to ensure that you use this product safely
and correctly and to protect you and others from injury. Below you find the meaning of
the safety signs and symbols on the label and in the user manual.

IEC 60417-5333 Type BF applied part
This symbol identifies the type BF applied part
complying with IEC 60601-1.

IEC 60417-5031 Direct current
This symbol indicates direct current.

1SO 7000-2620 Humidity limitation

This symbol indicates the acceptable upper and

lower limits of relative humidity for transport
and storage.

1SO 7000-1641 Refer to consult instructions
for use

This symbol indicates that operating
instructions should be considered when
operating the device.

1SO 7000-2621 Atmospheric pressure
limitation

This symbol indicates the acceptable upper
and lower limits of atmospheric pressure for
transport and storage.

> = |

1SO 7010-W017 Warning; Hot surface
This symbol warns about a hot surface. The
background color is yellow, the color of the
symbol is black.

1SO 7000-0632 Temperature limit

This symbol indicates the maximum and
minimum temperature limits at which the
item shall be stored, transported or used.

1SO 7000-0626 Keep dry
This symbol indicates that the device shall be
kept dry.

IEC 61558-1 Rated maximum ambient
temperature

This symbol indicates the maximum ambient
temperature at which the transformer may
be operated continuously under normal
conditions of use.

This symbol indicates the protection against
ingress of solid foreign objects 212.5 mm and
against harmful effects due to the ingress of
dripping water when tilted at 15 degrees.

IEC 60417-5957 For indoor use only
This symbol means that the device is designed
for indoor use.

IEC 60417-5172 Class Il equipment
This symbol indicates ‘Class Il Equipment’.
The power adapter is double-insulated.

IEC 60417-5947 Safety isolating
transformer, short-circuit proof

This symbol means that the transformer
is designed to be short-circuit proof.

1SO 7000-3082 Manufacturer
This symbol indicates the manufacturer of
the product.

IEC 60417-6190 Power supply unit,
switch mode

This symbol means that the transformer is
considered a Switch Mode Power Supply
(SMPS) unit.

IEC 60417-6049 Country of manufacture
This symbol indicates the country of
manufacture and the manufacturing date.
'CC' is the two-letter country code.

F 2@l &

IEC 60417-6343 Maximum altitude

This symbol indicates that the appliance is
intended to be usable up to the maximum
altitude 3000 m.

1SO 7000-2492 Batch number
This symbol indicates the manufacturer’s
batch number.

1SO 7000-3706 Single patient multiple use
This symbol indicates that the device may be
used multiple times on a single user.

1SO 7000-2493 Catalogue number
This symbol indicates the manufacturer’s
catalogue number.

0 &

SenselQ2.0

technology

SenselQ 2.0 technology
This symbol indicates that the device is
equipped with SenselQ 2.0 technology.

IEC 60417-5032 Alternating current
This symbol indicates alternating current.

L

1SO/IEC 16022 Information technology —
Automatic identification and data capture
technologies — Data Matrix barcode symbology
specification. The data matrix (QR-code) is

used to capture information in a machine-
readable form.
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1SO 15223-1 Unique Device Identifier
Indicates the Unique Device Identifier that is

used to identify a specific product.

1SO 7010-W001 General warning sign

This symbol means that the user should
consult the instructions for use for important
safety information such as contraindications
and warnings. On the device, the background

color is yellow, the color of the symbol is black.

This symbol indicates WEEE, waste electrical
and electronical equipment. Electrical waste
products should not be disposed of with
household waste. Please recycle where
facilities exist. Check with your local authority
or retailer for recycling advice (see ‘Recycling’).

This symbol means that the user should
consult the instructions for use for important
safety information on cautions.

f 1SO 7000-0434A Caution

If you need information or support, please
visit www.philips.com/support or read the
international warranty leaflet.

A recycling symbol to identify the material of

r

number to identify the material code.

IEC 60417-5009 Stand-by

This symbol identifies the switch or switch
position by means of which part of the
equipment is switched on in order to bring it
into the stand-by condition. The symbol also
identifies the control to shift to or to indicate
the state of low power consumption.

This symbol indicates Forest Stewardship
Council. The FSC trademarks enable
consumers to choose products that support
forest conservation, offer social benefits, and
enable the market to provide an incentive for
better forest management.

or other reprocessing. The symbol includes a

,?) which an item is made, to facilitate recycling
®
C

FS

IEC 60417-6352 Do not use power supply
with damaged plug

This symbol indicates that the power adapter
should not be used if the plug pins are
damaged.

C € Symbol for ‘the device complies with
European Medical Device Regulation
0344 2017/745, Restriction of Hazardous
Substances (RoHS) 2011/65/EU,
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE) 2012/19/EU requirements’.
0344 refers to the Notified Body number for
the European Medical Device Regulation.

1SO 15223-1 Medical device
m This symbol indicates that this is a medical

device.
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Velkommen til Lumea

Opna skansom, hurtig og effektiv harreduktion med Lumea.
Du kan nemt bruge Lumea i komfortable omgivelser derhjemme.
Er du klar til at gd i gang?

[=] gz [m]
Ha |
[=]F

Scan med din telefons kamera eller QR-app, eller ga til www.philips.com/myIPL

Bemaerk: | denne brugervejledning henviser Lumea til Philips Lumea IPL 7000-serien,
8000-serien og 9000-serien.

Beregnet anvendelse

Philips Lumea er en enhed til hjemmebrug. Det er beregnet til fjernelse af ugnsket har
hos én bruger. Lumea kan bruges af laegpersoner i alderen fra 18-65 ar med blege til
mediumbrune hudtoner og naturligt markeblondt, brunt, merkebrunt og sort har.
Lumea kan bruges pa kroppen og pa kvinders ansigt* (under kindbenet). Lumea er en
handholdt enhed, der er beregnet til brug i hjemmet.

* Kun hvis Lumea indeholder ansigtstilbehgret (BRI932, BRI933, BRI937, BRI938,
BRI983, BRI984).

Er Lumea egnet til dig?

Philips Lumea egner sig ikke til alle. Kontrollér tabellerne med hudtone og harfarve
i starten af denne brugervejledning, og laes de vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger ngje
igennem for at finde ud af, om Lumea er egnet til dig.

Uegnede farver for kropsbeharing: Behandling med Lumea er ikke effektiv, hvis du
er lysblond, gradharet, redharet eller hvidharet, da disse harfarver ikke absorberer
tilstraekkeligt lys.

Uegnede hudtoner: Du kan ikke bruge Lumea, hvis du har markebrune til marke

hudtoner, da disse hudtoner nemmere absorberer lys, hvilket kan forarsage smerter,
redme af huden eller forbraendinger.
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Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner

A Laes og folg ALTID instruktionerne grundigt for at fa det fulde udbytte af brugen af din
Lumea og for at minimere risikoen for skader, hudreaktioner og bivirkninger. Serg for
at gemme denne vejledning til senere brug.

A Kontraindikationer

* DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis du har faet kemoterapi eller stralebehandling inden
for de seneste 3 maneder.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis folsomhed over for smerte er nedsat efter brug af
medicin (f.eks. smertestillende midler, bedavende creme) eller pga. en sygdom.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis du har merkebrun eller morkere hudtone.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis du er gravid eller ammer.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis du er under 18 &r eller over 65 r.

Lysfelsomhed:
» DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis din hud er ekstra folsom over for lys, f.eks. hvis du:
- har en solallergi,
- tager visse typer medicin eller planteprodukter. Kontrollér indlaegssedlen i
emballagen til din medicin for at se, om det, du tager, kan forarsage sget
falsomhed over for sollys.

Sygdomme:
* DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea - eller tal med din laege forst — hvis du har:
- epilepsi og er overfalsom over for blinkende lys,
- en aktiv hudkraeft eller tidligere har haft hudkreeft,
- en pigmentforstyrrelse som for eksempel vitiligo,
- haft darlig heling af sar,
- en immunkompromitteret tilstand, der skyldes en sygdom som f.eks. AIDS eller
immunsuppressive laegemidler,
- haft problemer med collagen, herunder tidligere ardannelse efter hudsvulst.
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A\ Advarsler

Termisk sikkerhed — sddan undgas smerter, readme af huden eller forbraendinger

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea pa laeber, naeseborene og ererne, hovedbund,

brystvorter, indre skamlaeber, mellemkad, omkring anus, penis eller pungen.

Disse omrader er meget falsomme og har tyndere og markere hud.

DU MA IKKE bergre lysudgangsvinduet under og lige efter brug, da denne del

kan blive meget varm. Efter brug skal Lumea og stremadapteren tages ud af

stikkontakten, og de skal kgle af i ca. 15 minutter fer rengering og opbevaring.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea pa en aktiv hudlidelse, da det kan forvaerre lidelsen

eller fordrsage yderligere smerter, redme af huden eller forbreendinger.

Hudlidelser kan omfatte:

- Aktive bld maerker, udsleet, sar, dbne sar, ar eller solskoldninger. Vent, indtil skaden
er helet fuldstaendig, inden behandlingen genoptages.

- Aktiv irritation, betaendelse eller infektion pa huden. Vent, indtil huden er helet
fuldsteendig, inden behandlingen genoptages.

- Beskadiget hud efter brug af harfjerningslotion. Vent mindst 2 dage, inden
behandlingen genoptages.

- Beskadiget hud efter brug af metoder til hudafskalning, (mikro)hudslibning eller
hudfornyelse. Vent mindst 1 uge, inden behandlingen genoptages.

Ojensikkerhed - sadan undgas gjenskader

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea i naerheden eller pa gjne, gjenlag eller gjenbryn. Brug
kun Lumea under kindbenene.

Elektrisk sikkerhed — sddan undgas elektrisk sted

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea i vade omagivelser (f.eks. i badevaerelset eller i naerheden
af en bruser eller swimmingpool).

DU MA IKKE lade vand treenge ind i Lumea.

DU MA IKKE udszette Lumea for store temperaturaendringer og saerligt ikke i
miljoer med hoj luftfugtighed uden at lade Lumea akklimatisere i 30 minutter

til den omgivende temperatur i det rum, som den skal bruges i (se “Tekniske
specifikationer”).

DU MA IKKE forsege at dbne, reparere, deaktivere eller modificere Lumea eller
stremadapteren.

DU MA IKKE bergre de indvendige dele i en beskadiget Lumea eller stramadapter.
DU MA IKKE bruge andet tilbeher eller andre stromadaptere end dem, der leveres
med Lumea.

DU SKAL ALTID kontrollere, at den angivne netspaending pa stremadapteren svarer
til den lokale netspaending, fer du slutter strem til udstyret.
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Generel sikkerhed - sadan undgas alvorlige skader

DU SKAL ALTID kontrollere Lumea, inden du bruger den. Brug ikke Lumea eller
stremadapteren, hvis de er beskadiget. Udskift altid en beskadiget del med en
tilsvarende af original type.

DU SKAL ALTID afbryde Lumea, herunder stremadapteren, efter brug og i tilfaelde
af stramafbrydelse for at forhindre skader pa udstyret.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea direkte over eller taet pa aktive implantater, f.eks. en:

- pacemaker,

- nervestimulator,

- insulinpumpe.

Kontrollér vejledningen til de aktive implantater for at finde sikkerhedsafstanden til
andre elektroniske enheder.

DU MA IKKE baere stremadapterens ledning omkring halsen, da det kan forarsage
kvaelning.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis du har nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske og mentale
evner, da det kan medfgre forkert brug.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, herunder stremadapterens kabel, inden for 30 cm

fra Wi-Fi- og/eller Bluetooth-enheder (baerbart RF-kommunikationsudstyr) eller
smartphones, da det kan forarsage funktionsfejl pa Lumea.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea ved siden af eller stablet oven pa andet udstyr. Dette kan
medfere forkert funktion.

DU MA IKKE efterlade Lumea uden opsyn, ndr den er taendt, da det kan medfore
risiko for brand.

OPBEVAR Lumea utilgaengeligt for bgrn. Udstyret bar holdes uden for berns
reekkevidde for at sikre, at de ikke leger med det.

DU SKAL ALTID kontrollere, at stremadapteren er tilsluttet til en korrekt monteret
og velfungerende stikkontakt, for at undga risiko for brand.
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A\ Forsigtig

Termisk sikkerhed — sddan undgas smerter, readme af huden eller forbraendinger

DU MA IKKE starte eller genoptage brugen af Lumea inden for 4 uger efter din huds

udsaettelse for sollys uden beskyttelse (naturligt sollys eller solarium) eller inden for

2 uger efter brug af selvbruner (cremer, spray eller piller). Foretag en hudtest, for du

starter/genoptager din behandling. Se afsnittet “Test din hud"”.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea med krops- eller praecisionstilbeharet pa overlaeben eller

andre omrader i ansigtet. Brug kun ansigtstilbehgret, da det har et ekstra integreret

filter til behandling pa ansigtet under kindbenene.

DU MA IKKE fortsaette behandlingen, hvis du oplever smerter eller en hudreaktion,

som varer leengere end 24 timer. Reducer indstillingen for lysintensitet, eller stop

med at bruge Lumea.

DU MA IKKE udsaette din hud for sollys uden beskyttelse, nar du bruger Lumea. Under

hele perioden med IPL-behandling og seerligt i de farste 48 timer efter behandling,

skal du beskytte din hud mod sollys med tgj eller pafere solcremeprodukter med

mindst SPF 50 pa de behandlingsomrader, der ikke tildeekkes.

Lys IKKE pa det samme sted flere gange under en behandling. Tilbehgrets overflade

skal overlappe med det foregdende sted for at sikre, at du lyser pa hele hudomradet,

men behandling af det samme omrade flere gange forbedrer ikke resultatet.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea pa hud, som er markere end det omkringliggende

behandlingsomrade. Disse omrader med meget pigmenteret hud kan medfare

meget kraftig opvarmning af huden.

Merkere omrader kan omfatte:

- Marke pletter, f.eks. modermaerker, vorter, store fregner, modermaerker,
alderspletter eller marke vener.

- Meerker, der er lavet pa huden, f.eks. tatoveringer eller (permanent) makeup.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea pa halsen og ansigtet, hvis du er mand. Haret i disse

omrader har andre egenskaber.

DU MA IKKE afmaerke din hud/dit behandlingsomrade med nogen form for blyant

eller pen.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis der findes nogen form for lotion, gel eller synlige

har pa din hud eller pd enheden. Du ma kun behandle hud, som er ren, ter og fri for

har. Serg for, at Lumea 0gsd er ren og ter.

DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis lysudgangsvinduet eller vinduesrammen er

beskadiget. Kontrollér Lumea for skader inden brug.

DU MA IKKE udsaette Lumea for kraftige slag, da det kan medfare skader p& lampen.

DU MA IKKE behandle oftere end hver 2. uge.

Ojensikkerhed - sddan undgar du gjenubehag

DU SKAL ALTID bruge Lumea i et godt oplyst rum. Dine gjne er mere falsomme over
for sporadisk lys i merke omgivelser.

42 Dansk



Generel sikkerhed — sadan undgas skader

e DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea over vaskulaere hudsygdomme (f.eks. reknuder).

* SORG FOR, at stremadapteren nemt kan afbrydes fra stikkontakten i tilfaelde af en
funktionsfejl. Stremadapteren betragtes som en frakoblingsenhed.

¢ DU MA IKKE dele Lumea med andre personer af hygiejniske arsager. Lumea er kun
beregnet til brug af én enkelt person.

Bemaerkning

Enhver alvorlig haendelse, der er opstaet i forbindelse med denne enhed, skal
rapporteres til Philips via www.philips.com/support og til de relevante myndigheder
(https://health.ec.europa.eu/medical-devices-sector/new-regulations/contacts_en)
i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er bosiddende.

Risici og fordele ved at bruge
Lumea

Sikkerheden og virkningen for Lumea er testet i et klinisk forseg med 94 kvinder (i
alderen 18-64 ar). Ingen af forsegspersonerne forlod forsgget for tid pga. problemer,
der var relateret til brugen af Lumea.

Ud af de 94 forsegspersoner oplevede 31 en eller flere milde og kortvarige
bivirkninger: smerter (26), klze (8), redme (5), beteendelse i harsaek (2),
breendende fornemmelse (1), overfladisk skorpedannelse (1) og haevelse (1).

Resultater efter 4 behandlinger hver anden uge:
e 75 kvinder fik behandling pa deres overlzebe og opnadede en harreduktion
pa op til 61,1 %.
e 76 kvinder fik behandling pa omradet i deres armhule og opndede en harreduktion
pa op til 60,6 %.
e 77 kvinder fik behandling pa deres bikiniomrade og opndede en harreduktion
pa op til 61,9 %.
e 76 kvinder fik behandling pa deres ben og opndede en harreduktion
pa op til 93,1 %.

35 kvinder gennemforte 8 yderligere opfalgende behandlinger (én gang hver 4 uge)
og opndede en harreduktion pa op til 67,0 % pa alle behandlede omrader.
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Potentielle bivirkninger ved

IPL-behandling

Tabellen nedenfor indeholder de kendte bivirkninger, som kan forekomme efter

behandling med IPL-enheder.

Almindelige Hvilke er der blevet
bivirkninger observeret?

Hvor leenge varer de,
og hvordan afhjeelpes de?

Smerter/ubehag Lokale smerter eller
ubehag pa det
behandlede omrade under
eller efter behandling

Hvis din behandling foles
smertefuld/ubehagelig, skal

du reducere indstillingen for
lysintensitet eller stoppe med at
bruge Lumea. Smerter eller ubehag
efter behandling kan vare i op til

1 uge.

Disse reaktioner forsvinder typisk
inden for timer, men kan vare i op til
1 uge. Du kan afkele omradet med
et kuldeomslag.

Klgende Fornemmelse af klge i det
fornemmelse behandlede omrade
Varm/ Lokal varm eller
braendende braendende folelse pa det
fornemmelse behandlede omrade
Redme af huden Redme uden en tydelig
(erytem) kant i det behandlede
omrade

Denne reaktion forsvinder typisk
inden for timer, men kan vare i op til
1 dag. Du kan afkele omradet med
et kuldeomslag.

Redme af huden, der varer laengere
end 1 dag, er en ualmindelig
bivirkning ved IPL og er et tegn

pa hudforbreending. Vent med
naeste behandling, til huden er
fuldsteendig helet. Serg for at bruge
en lavere lysintensitet ved de naeste
behandlinger.
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Ualmindelige
bivirkninger

Hvilke er der blevet
observeret?

Hvor leenge varer de,
og hvordan afhjzelpes de?

Haevelse (gdem)

Haevelse omkring
harsaekkene fremstar som
buler pa det behandlede
omrade og ledsages til tider
af redme.

Denne reaktion forsvinder typisk
inden for timer, men kan vare i op til
1 uge. Du kan afkele omradet med
et kuldeomslag.

Tor hud

Huden fremstar ru og
skeellet i det behandlede
omrade.

Denne reaktion varer typisk mellem
1 dag og 1 maned. Du kan pafere
en uparfumeret fugtighedscreme
pa det behandlede omrade.

Forbraendinger

Meget kraftig redme

Disse reaktioner kan vare mellem

og blaerer pa huden, haevelse og 1 dag og 1 maned og kan kraeve
eventuelle bleener ledsaget  medicinsk behandling eller medicin.
af smerter Vi anbefaler, at du kontakter en
Overfladisk Et skarpt defineret brunligt Igege. Vent med naeste‘behandlmg,
skorpe og skorpebelagt omrade, til huden er fuldsteendig _helet. _S@rg
som kan forekomme pd for at bruge en lavere I_ysmtensnet
markere hudtoner ved de naeste behandlinger.
Betaendelse i Heevelse og redme omkring  Betaendelse i harsaekkene kan
harsaekke harseekkene ledsaget af kreeve medicinsk behandling
klge og/eller pustulgs eller medicin. Vi anbefaler, at du
formation kontakter en lzege. Betaendelse i
harseekkene kan vare i flere dage og
op til flere uger.
Vent med naeste behandling,
til huden er fuldsteendig helet. Serg
for, at du bruger et rent barberblad,
nar du barberer dig inden
behandling.
Pigment- Huden i det behandlede Denne reaktion varer typisk flere
e@ndringer/ omrade fremstar morkere uger og i sjeeldne tilfelde i op
misfarvning eller lysere end den til et &r. Du ma ikke behandle
af huden omkringliggende hud. omrader med pigmentaendringer/

misfarvning af huden, for din hud
har faet sin normale farve igen. Serg
for at bruge en lavere lysintensitet
ved de naeste behandlinger.
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Ualmindelige
bivirkninger

Hvilke er der blevet
observeret?

Hvor leenge varer de,
og hvordan afhjeelpes de?

Hudinfektion

Fremstar som inflammeret
hud. Dette er en
sekundeer virkning, som
kan forekomme efter en
hudforbraending eller
andre skader.

Hudinfektion kraever medicinsk
behandling eller medicin. Vi
anbefaler, at du kontakter en
laege. Du ma ikke behandle pa
hudinfektioner.

Ardannelse Der kan forekomme ar Det er vigtigt at kontakte din lzege,
som en sekundaer virkning  hvis du har en forbreending eller
fra en forbraending eller betaendelse i harseekke, sa der ikke
hudinfektion. dannes et ar. Du ma ikke behandle

pa arvaev.

Herpesudbrud ~ Sma blaener eller dbne Et udbrud varer typisk i flere dage

sar typisk i naerheden

af leeberne eller
kensorganerne, som
forekommer hos brugere
med herpes simplex-virus

til uger og kan forkortes ved at
tage antivirale leegemidler, som
ordineres af din laege.

Hovedpine og
efterbilleder

Folsomme personer kan
opleve hovedpine eller
efterbilleder, nar det
blinkende lys rammer
gjnene.

Disse reaktioner forsvinder typisk
efter minutter til flere timer. De
kan forhindres ved at sgrge for at
bruge Lumea i et godt oplyst rum
og trykke enheden godt ned mod
huden, inden blinkene aktiveres.

Harfjernelse ved hjzelp kraftige pulserende lyskilder kan medfare @get hardannelse
hos nogle personer. Kropsomrader, som har risiko for dette, omfatter kvinders
kaebelinje og omradet over kindbenene og maends everste del af ryggen og
skuldrene. De nuvaerende data viser, at der er starst risiko for dette blandt kvinder fra
middelhavsomradet, Mellemgsten eller Sydastasien.
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Hvad er IPL?

[m]@*[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

t j 1.IPL star for intens pulseret lys.
i [ o ] s o Naensomme lysimpulser, der absorberes af dit hars redder.

2.Disse lysimpulser forarsager, at harseekkene gari en
hvilefase.
Haret falder naturligt ud, og vaeksten reduceres i et vist antal
maneder.

k 1 3. Har vokser ikke kontinuerligt: Det vokser i cyklusser

Det er ikke alle har i et omrade, der vokser pa samme tid.
Da IPL kun virker pa har, der aktivt vokser, er det vigtigt, at
gentage behandlingerne efter indikationerne.
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Oversigt over Lumea

[m]@*[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

Indikatorer for lysintensitet

4
[
a

v @ Gl

¢ 9V
[ 2N BN J
1 2 3
Lysintensiteten oges fra

1 (laveste indstilling) til 5
(hgjeste indstilling).

Statusindikatoren lyser
kun i standbytilstanden.
Lyset slukkes under brug.

Klar til
blink-indikator -

Afbryderknap med
teend/sluk, til/fra og
bekraeftelsesfunktioner
Tilbehor

SmartSkin-sensor

Lysudgangsvinduet

Blink-knap

@

PHILIPS

-} Stremadapter

Indgang til stremadapter

Ikke vist:
- Renseklud
- Beauty-bag eller premiumbeauty-pose eller luksusbeauty-boks
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SmartSkin-sensor

SmartSkin-sensoren bestemmer din
hudtone og hjeelper dig med at veelge
en behagelig lysindstilling ved at teende
for en af lysintensitetsindikatorerne
oven pa din enhed.

Den forhindrer ogsa automatisk, at du
behandler omrader pa din hud, som er
for marke til sikker brug.

SenselQ 2.0-teknologi

©

SenselQ2.0

technology

Klar til blink-indikator

Den hvide klar til blink-indikator
fortzeller dig, hvornar du har god
hudkontakt, og din Lumea er klar
til at blinke.

Hvis klar til blink-indikatoren blinker
orange, er din hud i dette omrade for
merk til at blive behandlet. Du skal
behandle et kropsomrade med en
lysere farve.

o @ © o
> Co o000’
Cogss?,”,
®e.2%% %%
LAY
Xy

ole
Seee® o ®go,,0

SenselQ 2.0-teknologi, der giver en personligt tilpasset harfjerning,
med vores velkendte kombination af:

e Forbedrede smarte sensorer, som maler din hudtone og hjzelper dig
med at veelge den indstilling, som giver en behagelig behandling.

¢ Unikt tilbeher, der er designet til alle din krops kurver.

¢ Philips Lumea IPL-app, der hjaelper dig med din behandlingsrutine.
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Tilbehor

[m]@*[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

Din Lumea fas med forskelligt tiloeher, som du kan bruge pa forskellige omrader pa
kroppen. Veelg det tilbeher, som er beregnet til det omrade, du vil behandle.

Tilbehorstype

Kropstilbehor

- storste vinduesstarrelse,

- et kurvet design, der effektivt daekker
og behandler omrader fra halsen og
nedefter.

Ansigtstilbehor

- smalleste vinduesstarrelse til nejagtig
behandling under kindbenene,

- smalt, fladt design

- ekstra integreret filter til behandling
pa ansigtet under kindbenene.

A DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea pa halsen
og ansigtet, hvis du er mand. Haret i
disse omrader har andre egenskaber.

Tip: Placer tungen mellem overleeben og
teenderne, eller pust kinderne ud for at
gore behandlingen nemmere.

Praecisionstilbehar

- medium vinduessterrelse,

- kurvet design til praecis og effektiv
brug i bikiniomradet og armhulerne.

Praecisionstilbeher til bikini

- medium vinduesstarrelse,

- kurvet design til preecis og effektiv
brug i bikiniomradet.

Praecisionstilbeher til armhuler

- medium vinduesstarrelse,

- kurvet design til praecis og effektiv
brug i armhuleomradet.
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Behandlingsindstillinger

[m]@*[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
Hal
EI.%%

Din Lumea benyttes ved hjaelp af to forskellige behandlingsmetoder, som begge passer
til specifikke omrader pa kroppen.

Stryg og blink

Ved starre omrader (benene) skal du holde blink-knappen nede,
mens du stryger Lumea hen over din hud. Lumea bliver ved med
at afgive blink, indtil du slipper knappen, eller hvis du ikke har
god hudkontakt.

Tryk og blink
Ved sma kropsomrader (bikini, armhule) skal du placere Lumea
pa din hud og trykke pa blink-knappen. Laft Lumea op fra

— - — —>  huden, og placer den ved siden af det sted, du lige behandlede.
Tryk pa blink-knappen igen for at afgive endnu et blink.
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Din behandlingsvejledning

Lees de vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger i brugervejledningen for at finde ud af, om en
Lumea-behandling er egnet til dig, sa du kan udnytte alle fordelene i din enhed.
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Inden din behandling

1. Forberedelser inden behandling
Fjern har, og serg for, at din hud er ren og ter

2. Udfer en test pa huden
Find en indstilling, der er komfortabel

3. Vent 24 timer for at se, om der kommer hudreaktioner

Behandling

4. Udfer en behandling

5. Renggr, og laeg til opbevaring

6. Planlaeg dine efterfelgende behandlinger

Scan QR-koden, og se vores instruktionsvideo for at fa trinvis
vejledning i at udfere behandling med Lumea sammen med
en generel video om din Lumea-enhed.



Forberedelser inden behandling

[m]@*[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

1.Fjern har
Voks, barber eller epiler, inden du bruger Lumea. Udfer en

behandling, for der er nye, synlige har pa huden. Efter voksning
skal du vente mindst 24 timer, inden du bruger din Lumea.

2.Rens og after huden
Der ma ikke veere vand, olie, creme eller body milk pa din hud.

3. Veelg det rigtige tilbehgr, og undersgg din Lumea for
skader og snavs

A DU SKAL ALTID kontrollere Lumea, inden du bruger den.
Brug ikke Lumea eller stramadapteren, hvis de er beskadiget.
Udskift altid en beskadiget del med en tilsvarende af original

type.

VAN DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea, hvis der findes nogen form
for lotion eller gel pa din hud eller pa Lumea. Du ma kun
behandle hud, som er ren og ter. Serg for, at Lumea ogsa er

ren og ter.
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Udfer en test pa huden

[m]@*[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

AN\ DU MA IKKE starte eller genoptage brugen af Lumea inden for 4 uger efter din huds
udsaettelse for sollys uden beskyttelse (naturligt sollys eller solarium) eller inden for
2 uger efter brug af selvbruner (cremer, spray eller piller).

Inden din farste behandling pa hvert enkelt kropsomrade, eller nar din hud er blevet
udsat for sollys uden beskyttelse, skal du teste hudens reaktion og finde den egnede
behandlingsindstilling.

Undga at bruge Lumea i direkte sollys. Sollyset kan pavirke SmartSkin-sensoren.

1. Folg trinnene i afsnittet “Forberedelser inden behandling”

2. Undersag din Lumea for skader og snavs

3. Monter det rigtige tilbehgr
Klik tilbehgret pa til behandling af det anskede omrade.

4, Seet stikket i
Slut Lumea til stikkontakten.

5. Tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen
De 5 indikatorer for lysintensitet over teend/sluk-knappen lyser
kontinuerligt fra venstre til hajre og tilbage, nar du placerer
Lumea pa din hud.

\ 6. Placer Lumea pa huden
@ j Den skal placeres lige pa huden.
[«
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Observer din indstilling for lysintensitet

En af indikatorerne for lysintensitet begynder at lyse hvidt
for at indikere den anbefalede indstilling til dig. Indstillingen
veelges automatisk efter 5 sekunder.

Bemaerk: Hvis klar til blink-indikatoren blinker orange, er

din hud muligvis for merk til at blive behandlet. Se kapitlet
“Fejlfinding”.

Find en indstilling, der er komfortabel
Placer Lumea pd huden igen.
Klar til blink-indikatoren begynder at lyse hvidt.

Tryk pa blink-knappen 1 gang. Hvis blinket er behageligt, kan
du seette indstillingen op. Hvis du oplever smerter, skal du
seette indstillingen ned. Skift mellem indstillingerne ved at
trykke pa teend/sluk-knappen.

Skift indstilling, flyt Lumea til det naeste sted, og blink igen.
Gentag, indtil du finder den mest komfortable indstilling.

Sluk, og tag den ud af stikkontakten

DU MA IKKE bergre lysudgangsvinduet under og lige efter
brug, da denne del kan blive meget varm. Efter brug skal
Lumea og stremadapteren tages ud af stikkontakten, og de
skal kele af i ca. 15 minutter for rengering og opbevaring.

Hold teend/sluk-knappen nede i 2 sekunder. Afbryd din Lumea
og stremadapteren fra stikkontakten. Lad din Lumea kgle af.

.Renger alle dele pa din Lumea efter brug
Det er vigtigt at rengere alle dele pa din Lumea. Rester som
har, sved eller snavs kan ophobes fra blinkeprocessen og kan
forarsage hudreaktioner, hvis de ikke fiernes. Falg trinnene i
afsnittet "Rengering og opbevaring”.

. Vent 24 timer, og undersgg, om din hud har haft nogen
form for reaktion
Hvis der ikke er hudreaktioner efter 24 timer, kan du starte
behandlingen med den hgjeste komfortable indstilling.
Hvis den hgjeste komfortable indstilling gav en hudreaktion,
skal du veelge en lavere indstilling, der ikke gav nogen
hudreaktion. Hvis du ikke testede en lavere indstilling,
skal du gentage hudtesten.
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Udfar en behandling

[m]@*[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

Test din huds reaktion, inden du behandler et nyt kropsomrade, eller nar din hud er
blevet udsat for sollys uden beskyttelse.

1.
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Folg trinnene i afsnittet “Forberedelser inden behandling”

Underseg din Lumea for skader og snavs

Monter det rigtige tilbehor
Klik tilbehgret pa til behandling af det anskede omrade.

Sid komfortabelt
Serg for, at du sidder komfortabetlt, inden du starter behandlingen.

Undga at bruge Lumea i direkte sollys. Sollyset kan pavirke
SmartSkin-sensoren.

Seet stikketi. Tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen

De 5 indikatorer for lysintensitet over taeend/sluk-knappen
lyser kontinuerligt fra venstre til hajre og tilbage, nar du
placerer Lumea pa din hud.

Veelg indstilling

Tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen for at skifte gennem
indstillingerne, og vaelg den hgjeste komfortable indstilling,
der ikke gav nogen hudreaktion.

Start behandlingen
Placer Lumea pa huden. Klar til blink-indikatoren begynder
at lyse hvidt.



8.

Blink. Og flyt

AN\ DU MA IKKE fortseette behandlingen, hvis du oplever

9.

smerte. Reducer indstillingen for lysintensitet, eller stop med
at bruge Lumea.

Lys IKKE pa det samme sted flere gange under en behandling.
Tilbehgrets overflade skal overlappe med det foregdende sted
for at sikre, at du lyser pa hele hudomradet, men behandling
af det samme omrade flere gange forbedrer ikke resultatet.
Tryk pa blink-knappen. Flyt til et tilstedende sted, og blink igen.

Behandlet andet omrade

m\ DU MA IKKE starte eller genoptage brugen af Lumea

10.

inden for 4 uger efter din huds udsaettelse for sollys uden
beskyttelse (naturligt sollys eller solarium) eller inden

for 2 uger efter brug af selvbruner (cremer, spray eller

piller). Foretag en hudtest, for du starter/genoptager din
behandling. Se afsnittet “Test din hud".

Hvis du vil behandle et andet kropsomrade, skal du huske at
vaelge det rigtige tilbeher og starte forfra med trin 1. Hvis du
behandler et kropsomrade for ferste gang, eller efter det er
blev udsat for sollys uden beskyttelse, skal du huske at udfgre
en hudtest. Vent 24 timer, og underseg, om din hud har haft
nogen form for reaktion.

Sa er du feerdig. Sluk, og tag den ud af stikkontakten

H@ /\ DU MA IKKE berore lysudgangsvinduet under og lige efter

L8
!

11.

12.

brug, da denne del kan blive meget varm. Efter brug skal
Lumea og stremadapteren tages ud af stikkontakten, og de
skal kele af i ca. 15 minutter for rengering og opbevaring.

Hold teend/sluk-knappen nede i 2 sekunder. Afbryd din Lumea
og stromadapteren fra stikkontakten. Lad din Lumea kgle af.

Renger alle dele pa din Lumea efter brug

Det er vigtigt at rengere alle dele pa din Lumea. Rester som
har, sved eller snavs kan ophobes fra blinkeprocessen og kan
forarsage hudreaktioner, hvis de ikke fjernes. Fglg trinnene i
afsnittet “Rengering og opbevaring”.

Planlzeg din naeste behandling
Folg trinnene i afsnittet “Forberedelse af din naeste
behandling”.
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Rengar, og laeg til opbevaring

[W]@[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
"1

=]

=) @ 1.Sluk din Lumea, tag den ud af stikkontakten, og lad den
o i kole af

@ @ A DU MA IKKE berore lysudgangsvinduet under og lige efter
brug, da denne del kan blive meget varm. Efter brug skal
Lumea og stremadapteren tages ud af stikkontakten, og de
skal kele af i ca. 15 minutter for rengering og opbevaring.

2.Klik tilbehgret af
Traek det forsigtigt af.

3. Gor din Lumea-rengegringsklud let fugtig

/\ DU MA IKKE bruge Lumea i vade omgivelser.
DU MA IKKE lade vand treenge ind i Lumea.
Fugt den blede Lumea-rengeringsklud med et par

draber vand.

4.Renggr tilbehoret

Oﬁ

7= Rengor alle dele af tilbeharet, som du brugte, herunder
‘ metalreflektorerne.

é
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5. Renger lysudgangsvinduet
Serg for, at der ikke sidder snavs, rester eller fugt pa
lysudgangsvinduets overflade.

6.Klik tilbehgret pa
Serg for, at lysudgangsvinduet pa din Lumea er beskyttet mod
beskadigelse ved at klikke en af tilbeharstyperne pa.

7.0pbevaring
Opbevar alle dele i den oprindelige emballage eller i den
medfglgende taske, pose eller boks pa et stevfrit og tert sted.

Efter behandling

Hvis du ensker at pafere lotion, creme, deodorant, fugtighedscreme eller kosmetik pa
de omrader, du har behandlet, skal du altid kontrollere vejledningen til det produkt,
som du vil pafere, sa du er sikker pa, at det er egnet til din huds aktuelle tilstand.
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Planlaeg dine efterfglgende
behandlinger

[m]@*[E] Scan QR-koden for at fa vist en kort video.
Hal
EI.%%

Felg den angivne behandlingsplan.

Q)

24 timer
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Testfase

Inden din fgrste behandling pa hvert enkelt kropsomrade, eller
nar din hud er blevet udsat for sollys uden beskyttelse, skal du
foretage en hudtest ved at fglge trinnene i afsnittet “Udfer en
test pa huden”. Vent 24 timer efter hudtesten, inden du starter
din behandlingsfase.

Behandlingsfase: 4 behandlinger hver anden uge
Under behandlingsfasen, som udger 4 behandlinger, skal der
foretages en behandling hver 2. uge.

Foretag en behandling inden for 3 dage for eller efter den
planlagte behandlingsdato i lebet af behandlingsfasen.

Fase med efterbehandlinger: én gang hver 4 uge
Efter behandlingsfasen skal du bruge din Lumea én gang hver
4. uge for at vedligeholde resultaterne.

Foretag en behandling inden for 4 dage for eller efter den
planlagte behandlingsdato i lebet af efterbehandlingsfasen.

Bemaerk: Hvis du glemmer en behandling, skal du se
kapitlet “Fejlifinding” for at fa vejledning. Hvis du afviger fra
behandlingsplanen, opnar du muligvis ikke de tiltaenkte
resultater.



Fejlfinding

Dette afsnit opsummerer de mest almindelige problemer, der kan forekomme ved brug
af din Lumea, eller hvis du afviger fra din behandlingsplan. Har du brug for yderligere
hjeelp og vejledning, kan du ga til www.philips.com/support, hvor du finder en liste
over ofte stillede spergsmal, eller du kan kontakte dit lokale Kundecenter, som det er
angivet i den medfalgende internationale garantibrochure.

Almindelige problemer, nar du bruger din Lumea:

Problem

Lasning

Min Lumea blinker
ikke/klar til blink-
indikatoren lyser
orange og begynder
at blinke.

. Din hud er muligvis for merk. Kontrollér tabellerne

med hudtone/harfarve inden i dette haeftes omslag.

. Serg for, at dit tilbehar er (korrekt) monteret pa

fronten af din Lumea.

. Serg for, at du har fuld hudkontakt i mindst 5 sekunder.

| visse omrader (omrader, der er felsomme eller har
knogler) kan det vaere vanskeligt at opna god hudkontakt.
Der ma ikke kunne komme lys ind mellem Lumea og din
hud. Prev at flytte din Lumea til et andet sted.

. Serg for, at du trykker pa blink-knappen pa den

indvendige del af handtaget, nar du behandler et
omrade pa huden.

Min Lumea
frembringer en
meaerkelig lugt, nar
den blinker.

. Serg for, at du har fjernet alt har i det omrade, som du

vil behandle, inden du bruger din Lumea. Braendt har
kan lugte.

. Serg for, at huden er ren og ter, inden du starter en

behandling.

. Serg for, at din Lumea og dens tilbehar er ren(t) og ter,

inden du starter en behandling. Rester som hér, sved
eller snavs kan ophobes fra blinkeprocessen og kan
fordrsage hudreaktioner, hvis de ikke fjernes.

Indikatorerne for
lysintensitet oven pa
min Lumea blinker,
og klar til blink-
indikatoren er orange
og blinker.

. Lumea er i fejltilstand. Hold teend/sluk-knappen nede

i mere end 2 sekunder, hvorefter Lumea ber ga tilbage
til standby. Eller afbryd Lumea fra stikkontakten, sa den
slukkes.

.Vent 5 minutter. Lumea gar automatisk tilbage til

standby efter 5 minutter, uden at du skal gere noget.
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Sadan ger du, hvis du afviger fra din behandlingsplan:

Fase Problem Lasning
Behand- Glemt behandling. Forseg at gore det teettere pa den
lingsfase planlagte behandlingsdato. Du
Jeg foretog min kan fortseette med den oprindeligt
behandling mere planlagte plan. Du kan tilfgje en
end 3 dage efter den ekstra 2. ugesbehandling til din
oprindeligt planlagte behandlingsfase. Hvis du afviger
behandlingsdato. fra behandlingsplanen, opnar du
muligvis ikke de tiltaenkte resultater.
Sidste Du kan veelge at foje en ekstra
2. ugesbehandling. 2. ugesbehandling til din
behandlingsfase, men de omtalte
Jeg har gennemfort resultater er baseret pa den angivne
min behandlingsfase, behandlingsplan, og de individuelle
men jeg synes ikke, resultater kan variere.
at jeg har opnaet de
pastaede resultater.
Fase med Uden for Du ber felge den korrekte plan. Hvis
efterbe- behandlingens du afviger fra behandlingsplanen,
handlinger interval. opnar du muligvis ikke de tiltaenkte
resultater. Du kan fortsaette med den
Jeg behandlede oprindeligt planlagte plan, eller du
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ikke inden for

4 dage i henhold
til min planlagte

behandlingsdato.

kan veelge at starte behandlingsfasen
forfra, men de omtalte resultater

er baseret pa den angivne
behandlingsplan, og de individuelle
resultater kan variere.



Yderligere information

Genanvendelse

— Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med
K almindeligt husholdningsaffald (2012/19/EU).
— Folg den nationale lovgivning om saerskilt indsamling af elektriske og
I elektroniske produkter. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med til at forhindre negativ
pavirkning af miljget og menneskers helbred.

I henhold til EU’s REACH-forordning 1907/2006 er Philips forpligtet til at angive
kemiske oplysninger om saerligt problematiske stoffer (SVHQ), hvis de findes i
en koncentration pd mere end 0,1 % af vaegten i den relevante artikel ovenfor.
Oplysningerne om stoffer, der findes i Philips-produkter, kan findes pa Philips
REACH-webstedet: www.philips.com/REACH.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet

Dette produkt er blevet testet og pavist at overholde IEC 60601-1-2 for
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) som klasse B i henhold til CISPR 11.
Testniveauerne er angivet i de medfelgende tabeller. Det er kun den stremadapter,
der felger med Lumea, som ma bruges med din enhed.

Retningslinjer for og producentens erklzering om elektromagnetisk emission
0og immunitet

Lumea er tilteenkt brug i de elektromagnetiske omgivelser, der angives her.
Kunden/brugeren skal sikre, at enheden anvendes i sddanne omgivelser for at
forhindre forkert brug.

Emission Overholdelse Elektromagnetisk udstyr - retningslinjer

RF-emission, CISPR 11 Gruppe 1 Lumea anvender ikke RF-energi til sin tiltaenkte funktion.
Derfor er dets RF-emissioner meget lave og forarsager
sandsynligvis ikke interferens i elektronisk udstyr i
naerheden.

RF-emission, CISPR 11 Klasse B Lumea er egnet til brug pa steder i boligmiljoer
og bygninger, som er direkte forbundet med et
lavspaendingsforsyningsnet, der forsyner bygninger, som
bruges til beboelse.

Harmonisk emission, IEC 61000-3-2 Klasse A

Spaendingsudsving/flimmeremission,  Overholder
IEC 61000-3-3
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Immunitetstest

Testniveau for immunitet

Elektromagnetisk udstyr - retningslinjer

Elektrostatisk udladning (ESD),

+8 kV kontakt

Gulve kan udgere en kilde til statisk elektricitet.

IEC 61000-4-2 +15kV luft Nar luften er meget tor (<20 % relativ fugtighed),
anbefales brugeren at bruge Lumea i et rum med
beton- eller treequlv (i stedet for at bruge deni et
rum med syntetiske gulve).

Udstralet RF EM-felter 10V/m

IEC61000-4-3

80 MHz-2,7 GHz
80 % AM ved 1 kHz

Afstand til felter med tradlest
RF-kommunikationsudstyr
IEC60601-1-2

385(27),450(28), 710 (9), 745
(9), 780 (9), 810 (28), 870 (28),
930 (28), 1720 (28), 1845 (28),
1970 (28), 2450 (28), 5240 (9),
5500 (9), 5785 (9) MHz (V/m)

Lumea er immun over for alle typer tradlgse RF-
kommunikationsenheder, f.eks. smartphones samt
Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth-enheder, i en afstand pa 30 cm
eller mere. Undga en kortere afstand, da det kan
medfere forkert funktion.

Magnetiske felter med nominel
netfrekvens IEC 61000-4-8

30A/m
50 Hz eller 60 Hz

Afstand til magnetiske felter
IEC61000-4-39

30 kHz, QOW, 8 A/m

134,2 kHz, pulsmodulation
2,1 kHz, 65 A/m

13,56 MHz, pulsmodulation
50 kHz, 7,5 A/m

Hurtige elektriske transienter/burst
IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV 100 kHz repetitionsfrekvens

Spaendingsimpulser
IEC 61000-4-5

+0,5 kV, +1 kV yderspaending

Kvaliteten af netspaendingsforsyningen, der
forventes for et typisk virksomheds- eller boligmilje.

Ledningsforstyrrelse
forarsaget af RF-felter
IEC 61000-4-6

3V oms, for modulering
anvendes 0,15 MHz-80 MHz

6V oms, for modulering anvendes
i ISM og amatgrradioband mellem
0,15 MHz og 80 MHz 80 % AM
ved 1 kHz

Spaendingsfald, korte afbrydelser
og spaendingsvariation i
forsyningens indgaende strem
IEC61000-4-11

0 % UT; 0,5 cyklus ved 0°, 45°, 90°,
135°,180°, 225°,270° 0og 315° 0
% UT; 1 cyklus

o9

70 % UT; 25/30 cyklusser
Enkeltfase ved 0°

0 % UT; 250/300 cyklusser

Kvaliteten af netspaendingsforsyningen, der
forventes for et typisk virksomheds- eller boligmilje.
Ved stremafbrydelser slukkes Lumea.

Bemeaerk: UT er vekselstremsspaendingen for anvendelse af testniveauet. Hvis det
uteenkelige skulle ske, at Lumea lases og bliver inaktiv i en funktion pga. forstyrrelser
fra andre enheder, som ligger uden for niveauerne i tabellen ovenfor, lukker Lumea
helt ned og skal genstartes med teend/sluk-knappen. | sa fald skal det sikres, at
afstanden gges til den anden enhed, der forarsager forstyrrelsen.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)

Dette apparat overholder alle branchens gaeldende standarder og regler angdende
eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter
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Overholdelse

Philips Lumea er designet til at overholde de feelles specifikationer, der er vedtaget i
Kommissionens gennemfgrelsesforordning (EU) 2022/2346, for de grupper af produkter
uden et medicinsk formadl, der er opfert pa listen i bilag XVI til Forordning (EU) 2017/745.
Der henvises til anvendte standarder i overensstemmelseserklaeringen, og de er

tilgaengelige pa vores website.

Tekniske specifikationer

Elektriske specifikationer

Kombinationen af stremadapteren og Lumea anses som:
klasse Il ME-UDSTYR

Tilbeher Anvendt del af type BF
Den anvendte del (tilbeher) kan blive <60 °C varm under brug. Hvis dette sker,
skal enheden kele ned, og kontakten med enheden skal begraenses til mindre end
1 minut.

Driftsmade Kontinuerlig drift

Tilteenkt operater

Brugeren er den tiltaenkte operator

IP-klassifikation for stramadapter 1P22
Lyseffekt
Klassificering af risikogruppe Fritaget

Bolgelaengde for udsendt optisk
stréling

Krops-/preecisionstilbeher: 520 nm-1.200 nm
Ansigtstilbehgr: 590 nm-1.200 nm

Pletstorrelse

Kropstilbeher:4,1 cm? (32,7 mm x 12,6 mm)
Praecisionstilbeher: 3 cm? (30,0 mm x 10,0 mm)
Ansigtstilbeher: 2 cm? (25,0 mm x 8,0 mm)

Optisk eksponering

Indstilling 1:2,5 +0,80 J/cm?
Indstilling 2:3,1 +0,85 J/cm?
Indstilling 3:3,8 +0,91 J/cm?
Indstilling 4:4,4 +0,96 J/cm?
Indstilling 5:5,0 +1,00 J/cm?

Maksimal optisk energi

Kropstilbeher: 23.0 J
Praecisionstilbeher: 16.8 J
Ansigtstilbehor: 11.2 )

Optisk homogenitet

Maks. + 30 % afvigelse fra gennemsnitlig optisk eksponering i behandlingsomrade

Pulssekvens

Enkelt puls, for alle indstillinger

Pulsinterval

1,0-2,45s, for alle indstillinger

Impulsbredde

1,25+0,4 ms (FWHM)

Transport- og opbevaringsbetingelser

Lumea kan bruges NORMALT inden for sine specifikationer efter transport eller
opbevaring under felgende forhold:

- et temperaturinterval pa -25 °Ctil 70 °C og

- en relativ luftfugtighed pa op til 95 %, ikke-kondenserende og

- et lufttryk pa 700 hPa til 1060 hPa.

Hvis enheden har veeret opbevaret i varme eller kolde omgivelser, skal den placeres
i et milje med en temperatur pa 20 °Ci 30 minutter, sa den kan na en temperatur,
der er inden for brugsforholdene (5 °C til 40 °C), for du tager den i brug.

Driftsomgivelser

Lumea overholder specifikationerne ved NORMAL brug under folgende
omgivelsesforhold:

- et temperaturinterval pa 5 °C il 40 °C,

- en relativ luftfugtighed med et interval pa 15 % til 90 %, ikke-kondenserende og
- et lufttryk pa 700 hPa til 1060 hPa.
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Stremadapter

Input for stromadapter

100-240V ~50/60 Hz 1,5 A

Output for stramadapter

19,5V===333A650W

Gennemsnitlig aktiv effekt =83,0 %
Virkningsgrad ved lav belastning (10%)  =79,0 %
Ubelastet energiforbrug <0,21W

Enhedens vaegt

Stremadapter ~ 480 g
Handenhed ~ 430 g

Enhedens storrelse

Stremadapter ~ 10,8 x6,5 x6,8 cm
Handenhed ~ 20,0 x 14,5x9,5 cm

Levetid 5 ar, baseret pa Lumea-behandlingsplan med 14 behandlinger af hele kroppen om &ret.
Et effektivt lys-output med en levetid pa 5 ar er bekraeftet.
Materialer
Kabinet PC (polycarbonat), ABS (acrylonitril-butadien-styren), PA (polyamid)
Kabel TPE (termoplastisk elastomer)
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Forklaring af symboler

Sikkerhedstegnene og -symbolerne er med til at sikre, at du bruger dette produkt
sikkert og korrekt af hensyn til dig selv og andre. Nedenfor kan du se betydningen af
de sikkerhedstegn og -symboler, du vil se pad meerkaten og i vejledningen.

IEC 60417-5333 Anvendt del af type BF
Dette symbol identificerer den anvendt del af
type BF, som er i overensstemmelse med IEC
60601-1.

1SO 7000-2620 Fugtighedsbegraensning
Dette symbol angiver de acceptable gvre og
nedre graenser for relativ luftfugtighed under
opbevaring og transport.

1SO 7000-1641 Se brugervejledningen
Dette symbol angiver, at
betjeningsvejledningen skal bruges, nar
enheden betjenes.

1SO 7000-2621 Atmosfaerisk
trykbegraensning

Dette symbol angiver de acceptable gvre og
nedre graenser for atmosfeerisk tryk under
opbevaring og transport.

> =

1SO 7010-W017 Advarsel: varm overflade
Dette symbol advarer mod en varm overflade.
Baggrundsfarven er gul, farven pa symbolet
ersort.

ISO 7000-0632 Temperaturgraense

Dette symbol angiver de maksimale og
minimale temperaturgraenser, som elementet
skal opbevares, transporteres eller bruges ved.

IEC 61558-1 Rated maximum ambient
temperature

This symbol indicates the maximum ambient
temperature at which the transformer may
be operated continuously under normal
conditions of use.

1SO 7000-0626 Opbevares tort
Dette symbol angiver, at enheden skal holdes
tor.

IEC 60417-5957 Kun til indenders brug
Dette symbolet betyder, at enheden er
designet til indenders brug.

Dette symbol angiver beskyttelse mod
indtreengen af faste fremmedlegemer,
der er storre end eller lig med 12,5 mm,
og mod skadelige virkninger som folge af
indtreengning af dryppende vand, nar det
vippes ved 15 grader.

IEC 60417-5947
Sikkerhedsisoleringstransformer,
kortslutningssikker

Dette symbolet betyder, at transformeren er
kortslutningssikret.

IEC 60417-6190 Stremforsyningsenhed,
skift af tilstand

Dette symbol betyder, at transformeren er en
SMPS (Switch Mode Power Supply)-enhed.

IEC 60417-5172 Klasse Il-udstyr
Dette symbol angiver “Klasse Il-udstyr”.
Stremadapteren er dobbeltisoleret.

1SO 7000-3082 Producent
Dette symbol angiver produktets producent.

EF© @l §

<3000m

IEC 60417-6343 Maksimal hgjde

Dette symbol angiver, at apparatet er
beregnet til at kunne bruges i op til maksimalt
3000 m hgjde.

IEC 60417-6049 Fremstillingsland

Dette symbol angiver fremstillingslandet og
fremstillingsdatoen. “CC" er landekoden pa
to bogstaver.

1SO 7000-3706 Flergangsbrug pa én patient
Dette symbol angiver, at enheden ma anvendes
flere gange af én enkelt bruger.

1SO 7000-2492 Batchnummer
Dette symbol angiver producentens
batchnummer.

0%

SenselQ 2.0-teknologi
Dette symbol angiver, at enheden er udstyret
med SenselQ 2.0-teknologi.

1SO 7000-2493 Katalognummer
Dette symbol angiver producentens
katalognummer.

1SO/IEC 16022 Informationsteknologi—
Automatisk identifikation og
dataregistreringsteknologier —
Symbolikspecifikation for datamatrixstregkode.
Datamatrix (QR-kode) bruges til at registrere
information i en maskinlaesbar form.

IEC 60417-5032 Vekselstrom
Dette symbol angiver vekselstrgm.

IEC 60417-5031 Jaevnstrom
Dette symbol angiver jeevnstrem.
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1SO 15223-1 Unik enhedsidentifikation
Angiver den unikke enhedsidentifikation, som
bruges til at identificere et bestemt produkt.

1SO 7010-WO001 Generelt advarselstegn
Dette symbol betyder, at brugeren

skal lzese brugervejledningen for at fa
vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger, f.eks.
kontraindikationer og advarsler. Pa enheden
er baggrundsfarven gul, og farven pa
symbolet er sort.

Dette symbol betyder WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronical Equipment). Elektriske
produkter bor ikke bortskaffes sammen

med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Benyt i
stedet din lokale genbrugsstation. Fa rad om
genanvendelse via kommunen eller din lokale
forhandler (se Genanvendelse).

A\
A

1SO 7000-0434A Forsigtig

Dette symbol betyder, at brugeren skal
lese brugervejledningen for at fa vigtige
sikkerhedsoplysninger om forholdsregler.

Hvis du har brug for hjeelp eller support, bedes
du besage www.philips.com/support eller
laese i folderen om international garanti.

S

r

Et genbrugssymbol identificerer det materiale,
som en enhed er fremstillet af, for at gore
genbrug eller anden viderebehandling
nemmere. Dette symbol indeholder et
nummer, der identificerer materialekoden.

IEC 60417-5009 Standby

Dette symbol identificerer kontakten

eller kontaktpositionen, som teender

en del af udstyret for at bringe det i
standbytilstand. Dette symbol identificerer
betjeningselementet til skift af eller

til indikation af tilstanden med lavt
stromforbrug.

O
VA

FSC

Dette symbol angiver Forest Stewardship
Council. FSC-varemaerker (Forest Stewardship
Council) giver forbrugerne mulighed for

at veelge produkter, der understotter
skovbevarelse, tilbyder sociale fordele og gor
markedet i stand til at tilbyde incitamenter til
bedre skovforvaltning.

T

IEC 60417-6352 Brug aldrig
stramforsyningen med et beskadiget stik
Dette symbol angiver, at stremadapteren ikke
ma bruges, hvis stikbenene er beskadiget.

|
34

3
0344

Symbol for, at “enheden overholder kravene i
den europaeiske forordningen om medicinsk
udstyr 2017/745, RoHS-bekendtgerelsen
2011/65/EU, Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr (WEEE) 2012/19/ EU". 0344 henviser
til det bemyndigede organs nummer for EU-
forordningen om medicinsk udstyr.

1SO 15223-1 Medicinsk udstyr
Dette symbol angiver, at dette er en medicinsk
enhed.
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Bienvenido a Lumea

Consigue una reduccion del vello suave, réapida y eficaz con Lumea.
Puedes utilizar Lumea cémodamente en tu hogar.
;Lista para empezar?

[=] gz [m]
Ha |
[=]F

Escanea el cédigo QR con la cdmara del teléfono o la aplicacion de QR,
o visita www.philips.com/mylIPL

Nota: En este manual de usuario, Lumea hace referencia a Philips Lumea IPL
7000 Series, 8000 Series y 9000 Series.

Uso indicado

Philips Lumea es un dispositivo de uso doméstico disefiado para eliminar el vello no
deseado de un solo usuario. Lumea puede ser utilizado por personas sin conocimientos
especificos de entre 18 y 65 aflos de edad con tonos de piel entre clara y morena media
y vello de color rubio oscuro, castafio, castafio oscuro y negro de forma natural. Lumea
puede utilizarse en el cuerpo y el rostro femenino* (por debajo de los pédmulos).

Lumea es un dispositivo de mano diseflado para el uso doméstico.

* Solo si su Lumea incluye el accesorio facial (BRI932, BRI933, BRI937, BRI938, BRI983,
BRI984).

¢Es el sistema Lumea adecuado para ti?

Philips Lumea no es adecuado para todo el mundo. Comprueba las tablas de tonos

de piely color del vello al inicio de este manual de usuario y lee las instrucciones
importantes de seguridad atentamente para ver si el sistema Lumea es adecuado para ti.

Colores de vello corporal inadecuados: El tratamiento con Lumea no es eficaz si se tiene
vello rubio claro, gris, pelirrojo o blanco, ya que el vello de estos colores no absorbe
suficiente luz.

Tonos inadecuados de piel: No puedes utilizar Lumea si tu tono de piel esta entre

MOoreno 0SCUro y 0scuro, ya que estos tonos de piel absorben la luz mas facilmente,
lo que puede provocar dolor, enrojecimiento de la piel o quemaduras.
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Instrucciones importantes
de seguridad

A SIEMPRE lee y sigue las instrucciones atentamente para aprovechar al maximo el uso
del dispositivo Lumea y minimizar el riesgo de lesiones, reacciones cutédneas y efectos
secundarios. Asegurate de guardar estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

A Contraindicaciones

¢ NO utilice Lumea si ha recibido radioterapia o quimioterapia durante los ultimos
3 meses.

NO utilices Lumea si tu sensibilidad al dolor es reducida después de utilizar
algin medicamento (p. e]., analgésico, pomada anestésica) o debido a algun
trastorno médico.

NO utilices Lumea si tu color de piel natural es moreno oscuro o mds oscuro.

NO utilices Lumea si estds embarazada o dando el pecho.

NO utilices Lumea si tienes menos de 18 afos 0 mas de 65 afos.

Sensibilidad a la luz:
¢ NO utilices Lumea si tu piel es especialmente sensible a la luz; por ejemplo,
en estos casos:
- tienes alergia al sol;
- tomas ciertos medicamentos o remedios de herbolario. Consulta el prospecto del
medicamento para ver si lo que estds tomando puede aumentar la sensibilidad
alaluz.

Afecciones médicas:
* NO utilices Lumea, o consulta con tu médico antes de hacerlo, si tienes:
- epilepsia con sensibilidad a la luz intermitente;
- un cancer de piel activo o antecedentes de cancer de piel;
- algun trastorno de la pigmentacién de la piel, como el vitiligo;
- antecedentes de cicatrizacién deficiente de la piel;
- estado inmunocomprometido a causa de alguna enfermedad, como el SIDA,
o por el uso de medicamentos inmunosupresores;
- antecedentes de trastornos del coldgeno, incluidos los antecedentes de formacién
de queloides.
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A\ Advertencias

Seguridad térmica: para evitar dolor, enrojecimiento de la piel o quemaduras

¢ NO utilices Lumea en los labios, los orificios nasales, las orejas, el cuero cabelludo, los
pezones, los labios menores, el perineo, alrededor del ano, el pene o el escroto. Estas
areas son muy sensibles y tienen la piel mas finay oscura.

¢ NO toques la ventanilla de salida de luz durante el uso ni directamente después,
ya que esta parte se calienta mucho. Después del uso, desconecta Lumeay el
adaptador de corriente y deja que se enfrien durante 15 minutos antes de limpiarlos
y guardarlos.

e NO utilices Lumea sobre una parte de la piel con algun trastorno en curso, ya que
puede empeorar el trastorno o provocar mas dolor, enrojecimiento de la piel o
quemadauras. Las afecciones de la piel pueden ser:

- cardenales activos, erupciones, llagas, heridas abiertas, cicatrices o quemaduras
solares. Espera a que las lesiones se hayan curado totalmente antes de reanudar el
tratamiento.

- Irritaciones, inflamaciones o infecciones activas de la piel. Espera a que la piel se
haya recuperado totalmente antes de reanudar el tratamiento.

- Piel daflada después de utilizar cremas depilatorias (para quitar el vello). Espera al
menos 2 dias antes de reanudar el tratamiento.

- Piel daflada después de aplicar exfoliante, métodos de microdermoabrasién o
de rejuvenecimiento de la piel. Espera al menos 1 semana antes de reanudar el
tratamiento.

Seguridad ocular: para evitar dafos en los ojos

¢ NO utilices Lumea cerca o sobre el ojo, parpado o ceja. Utiliza Lumea solo por debajo
de los pémulos.

Seguridad eléctrica: para evitar una descarga eléctrica

¢ NO utilices Lumea en entornos humedos (por ejemplo, en el bafio ni cerca de una
ducha o una piscina).

¢ NO dejes que entre agua en Lumea.

¢ NO expongas Lumea a grandes cambios de temperatura, especialmente en un
entorno con mucha humedad, sin dejar a Lumea un tiempo para templarse durante
30 minutos a la temperatura de la estancia donde se vaya a utilizar (consulte
+Especificaciones técnicas”).

¢ NO intentes abrir, reparar, anular o modificar Lumea o el adaptador de corriente.

¢ NO toques ninguna pieza interior ni un Lumea dafado o su adaptador de corriente.

e NO utilices ningun accesorio ni adaptador de corriente que no sean los
suministrados con Lumea.

¢ SIEMPRE comprueba antes de conectar el equipo si la tension indicada en el
adaptador de corriente se corresponde con la tensién local principal.
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Seguridad general: para evitar lesiones graves

¢ SIEMPRE revisa Lumea antes de utilizar el sistema. No utilices Lumea ni el adaptador

de corriente si estan dafiados. Sustituya siempre las piezas dafiadas por repuestos
originales.

e SIEMPRE desconecta Lumea, incluido el adaptador de corriente, después de utilizar

el sistemay en caso de fallo de la alimentacion para evitar dafios el equipo.

e NO utilices Lumea directamente cerca de o encima de ningun implante activo, com
- marcapasos;
- neuroestimulador;
- bombas de insulina.
Comprueba el manual de cada implante activo para determinar la distancia segura
respecto a otros dispositivos eléctricos.

® NO lleves el cable del adaptador de corriente alrededor del cuello para evitar
estrangulaciones.

e NO utilices Lumea si tus capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales estan
disminuidas, ya que esto podria dar lugar a un uso incorrecto.

e NO utilices Lumea, incluido el cable del adaptador de corriente, a menos de
30 cm de dispositivos wifi o Bluetooth (equipos portatiles de comunicaciones por
radiofrecuencia) o de smartphones, ya que pueden provocar el funcionamiento
incorrecto del sistema.

¢ NO utilices Lumea cerca de otros equipos ni apilado con otros equipos. Esto puede
dar lugar a un funcionamiento incorrecto.

e NO dejes Lumea sin vigilancia mientras esté encendido para evitar riesgos de
incendio.

e MANTEN Lumea fuera del alcance de |os nifios. Asegurate de que los nifios no
jueguen con este dispositivo.

¢ SIEMPRE asegurate de que el adaptador de corriente esté conectado a una toma
de corriente bien instalada y en buen estado de funcionamiento para evitar riesgos
de incendio.
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A\ Precauciones

Seguridad térmica: para evitar dolor, enrojecimiento de la piel o quemaduras

NO empieces a utilizar Lumea ni vuelvas a utilizarlo dentro de las 4 semanas

siguientes a la exposicion de la piel a luz solar sin proteccion (luz solar natural o cama

de bronceado), ni dentro de las 2 semanas siguientes al bronceado artificial (cremas,

esprays o pastillas). Haz una prueba en la piel antes de comenzar o reanudar el

tratamiento. Consulta la seccién ,Probar la piel”.

NO utilices Lumea con el accesorio de cuerpo o de precision en el labio superior ni

otras zonas de la cara. Utiliza solo el accesorio facial, ya que tiene un filtro adicional

integrado para tratar la cara por debajo de los pémulos.

NO continues el tratamiento si experimenta dolor o alguna reaccién a la piel que dure

mas de 24 horas. Reduce el ajuste de la intensidad de la luz o deja de utilizar Lumea.

NO expongas la piel a la luz del sol sin proteccién cuando estés usando Lumea.

Durante todo el periodo del tratamiento con luz pulsada intensa (IPL) y

especialmente en las primeras 48 horas después del tratamiento protege tu piel de

la luz solar con ropa o aplica productos de proteccion solar de no menos de SPF50 en

las dreas del tratamiento no cubiertas.

NO apliques pulsos de luz en el mismo punto varias veces durante un tratamiento.

La superficie del accesorio debe superponerse al punto anterior de aplicacion para

asegurarse de aplicar pulsos en toda la zona dérmica, pero tratar la misma zona

varias veces no incrementa el rendimiento.

NO utilices Lumea sobre piel mas oscura que la zona de tratamiento a su alrededor.

Estas zonas de piel con mucha pigmentacién dan lugar a un calentamiento excesivo

de la piel.

Las zonas mas oscuras pueden ser:

- manchas oscuras, como lunares, verrugas, pecas grandes, marcas de nacimiento,
marcas de edad o venas oscuras;

- marcas anadidas a la piel, como tatuajes o maquillaje [permanente].

NO utilices Lumea en el cuello ni en la cara de hombres. El vello de estas zonas tiene

caracteristicas diferentes.

NO marques la piel nila zona de tratamiento con ningun tipo de lapiz o boligrafo.

NO utilices Lumea si hay alguna locién, gel o vello visible en la piel o en el dispositivo.

Trata solo piel limpia, secay sin vello. Asegurate de que el dispositivo Lumea también

esté limpio y seco.

NO utilices Lumea si la ventanilla de salida de luz o su marco estan dafiados. Comprueba

el dispositivo Lumea para asegurarte de que no esté dafiado antes de usarlo.

EVITA golpes fuertes en el dispositivo Lumea para evitar riesgos de dafios en la ldmpara.

NO trates con una frecuencia superior a una vez cada 2 semanas.

Seguridad ocular: para evitar molestias en los ojos

SIEMPRE utiliza el dispositivo Lumea en una estancia bien iluminada. Los ojos son
mas sensibles a la luz dispersa en condiciones de menos luz.
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Seguridad general: para evitar lesiones

¢ NO utilices Lumea sobre trastornos vasculares de la piel (por ejemplo, venas varicosas).

o ASEGURATE de que el adaptador de corriente se pueda desconectar facilmente
de la toma de corriente en caso de funcionamiento incorrecto. El adaptador de
corriente sirve como dispositivo de desconexion.

¢ NO compartas Lumea con otras personas por motivos higiénicos. Lumea esta
destinado al uso por parte de una sola persona exclusivamente.

AvViso

Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relacién con este dispositivo debera
notificarse a Philips a través de www.philips.com/support y a la autoridad competente
(https://health.ec.europa.eu/medical-devices-sector/new-regulations/contacts_en)
del estado miembro en el que resida el usuario.

Riesgos y beneficios del uso
de Lumea

La seguridad y la eficacia de Lumea se ha probado en un estudio clinico en el que
participaron 94 mujeres (de 18-64 afios de edad). Ninguno de los sujetos abandond
el estudio antes de tiempo debido a problemas relacionados con el uso de Lumea.

De las 94 participantes, 31 experimentaron uno o mas efectos secundarios leves
y transitorios: dolor (26), picor (8), enrojecimiento (5), foliculitis (2), sensacion de
quemazon (1), costras superficiales (1) e hinchazén (1).

Resultados después de 4 tratamientos realizados cada 2 semanas:

e 75 mujeres recibieron tratamientos en el labio superior y alcanzaron una reduccién
del 61,1 % del vello.

® 76 mujeres recibieron tratamientos en las axilas y alcanzaron una reduccién
del 60,6 % del vello.

e 77 mujeres recibieron tratamientos en la zona del biquini y alcanzaron una
reduccion del 61,9 % del vello.

e 76 mujeres recibieron tratamientos en las piernas y alcanzaron una reduccién
del 93,1 % del vello.

35 mujeres completaron 8 tratamientos adicionales de retoque (uno cada 4 semanas)
y alcanzaron el 67,0 % de reduccién del vello en todas las zonas tratadas.
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Efectos secundarios posibles
del tratamiento IPL

La tabla siguiente muestra los efectos secundarios conocidos que pueden surgir al
seguir un tratamiento con dispositivo de IPL.

Efectos
secundarios
frecuentes

¢Qué se observa?

¢Cuanto dura y cdmo se puede
paliar?

Dolor/sensacién
de incomodidad

Dolor local o molestias en
la zona tratada durante o
después del tratamiento

Si el tratamiento resulta doloroso

o molesto, reduzca el ajuste de
intensidad de la luz o deje de utilizar
Lumea. El dolor o las molestias
después del tratamiento pueden
durar hasta 1 semana.

Sensacion de
picor

Picor en la zona tratada

Sensacion
de calor/
quemadura

Sensacién local de calor
o quemadura en la zona
tratada

Por lo general, estas reacciones se
solucionan al cabo de unas horas,
pero pueden durar hasta 1 semana.
Puedes refrescar la zona con hielo o
con un paquete frio.

Enrojecimiento
de la piel
(eritema)

Enrojecimiento sin un
limite claro en la zona
tratada

Por lo general, esta reaccién se
soluciona al cabo de unas horas,
pero puede durar hasta 1 dia.
Puedes refrescar la zona con hielo o
con un paquete frio.

Un enrojecimiento de la piel
durante mas de 1 dia es un efecto
secundario poco frecuente de la IPL
y un signo de quemadura de la piel.
Espera a que la piel se haya curado
completamente antes de iniciar el
siguiente tratamiento. Asegurate de
utilizar una intensidad de luz menor
en los siguientes tratamientos.
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Efectos
secundarios
poco frecuentes

¢ Qué se observa?

¢Cuanto duray cémo se puede
paliar?

Hinchazdn
(edema)

La hinchazdn alrededor
de los foliculos del vello
aparece en forma de
protuberancias en la
zona tratada, a veces
acompafadas de
enrojecimiento.

Por lo general, esta reaccion se
soluciona al cabo de unas horas,
pero puede durar hasta 1 semana.
Puedes refrescar la zona con hielo o
con un paquete frio.

Sequedad en la
piel

La piel se ve rugosa 'y
descamada en la zona
tratada.

Por lo general, esta reaccion dura
entre 1 diay 1 mes. Se puede
aplicar un una crema hidratante no
perfumada en la zona tratada.

Quemadurasy

Enrojecimiento extenso

Estas reacciones pueden durar entre

ampollas en la piel, hinchazény, 1 diay 1 mesy pueden necesitar
posiblemente, ampollas, tratamiento médico o medicacion.
todo acompanado de dolor  Recomendamos consultar con un
Costra Zona parda muy bien médico. Espera a que la piel se haya
superficial definida con costra que se _cu_ra_do co_mp_letamente antes de
puede producir en las pieles niciar el siguiente tratamiento.
de tono més oscuro Asegurate de utilizar una intensidad
de luz menor en los siguientes
tratamientos.
Foliculitis Hinchazdn y enrojecimiento  La foliculitis puede necesitar

alrededor de los foliculos
del vello, acompafada de
picor o de la aparicion de
pustulas

tratamiento médico o medicacién.
Recomendamos consultar con un
médico. La foliculitis puede durar de
varios dias a varias semanas.

Espera a que la piel se haya curado
completamente antes de iniciar el
siguiente tratamiento. Asegurate de
utilizar una hoja de afeitar limpia al
afeitarte antes del tratamiento.
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Efectos
secundarios
poco frecuentes

¢ Qué se observa?

¢Cuanto dura y cdmo se puede
paliar?

Cambios de
pigmentacién/
decoloracién de
la piel

La piel de la zona tratada se
ve mas oscura o mas clara
que la piel a su alrededor.

Por lo general, esta reaccién dura
varias semanasy, en casos raros,
hasta un afo. No trates estas zonas
hasta que los cambios pigmentarios
o la decoloracién de la piel hayan
desaparecido y la piel haya vuelto

a su tono normal. Asegurate de
utilizar una intensidad de luz menor
en los siguientes tratamientos.

Infeccion en la
piel

Aparece como piel
inflamada. Este efecto
secundario puede aparecer
después de una quemadura
en la piel u otras lesiones.

La infeccién de la piel requiere
tratamiento médico o medicacion.
Recomendamos consultar con

un médico. No tratar encima de
infecciones de la piel.

Cicatrices

Se puede producir una cicatriz
como efecto secundario

de una quemadura o una
infeccion de la piel.

Es importante consultar con el médico si
se produce una quemadura o foliculitis
para prevenir la formacién de una
cicatriz. No tratar sobre tejido cicatricial.

Brote de herpes

Pequefias ampollas o llagas
abiertas, por lo general
cerca de los labios o de los
genitales, experimentadas
por usuarios infectados por
el virus Herpes Simplex

Por lo general, un brote dura entre
varios dias y semanas y se puede
acortar tomando medicamentos
antiviricos recetados por un médico.

Dolor de cabeza
e imagenes
persistentes

Las personas sensibles
pueden experimentar dolor
de cabeza o imagenes
persistentes cuando el
parpadeo de luz alcanza los
0jos.

Por lo general, estas reacciones
duran entre unos minutos y varias
horas. Para evitarlas, asegUrate de
utilizar Lumea en una estancia bien
iluminaday presionar el dispositivo
firmemente contra la piel antes de
emitir el parpadeo.

La eliminacién del vello con luz pulsada intensa puede provocar un aumento del
crecimiento del vello en algunas personas. Las zonas de riesgo en el cuerpo incluyen la
mandibula y la zona por encima de los pdmulos en las mujeres y la parte superior de la
espalday los hombros entre los hombres. Segun los datos actuales, el mayor riesgo de
que se produzca esta respuesta se plantea en mujeres con ascendencia mediterranea,
de Oriente Medio o del sur de Asia.
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¢ Queée es [PL?

[W]@#*[E] Lee el codigo QR para visualizar un video breve.
Ha ]

=]

t j 1.IPL se refiere Intense Pulsed Light en inglés, que significa
luz pulsada intensa
Pulsos suaves de luz se absorben en las raices del vello.

2. Estos pulsos de luz hacen que los foliculos entre en una
fase de reposo
El vello cae de forma natural y su crecimiento se reduce a un
numero determinado de meses.

3. El vello no crece continuamente; crece por ciclos

Puesto que la IPL solo es eficaz sobre el vello en crecimiento
activamente, es importante repetir los tratamientos tal como
se indica.

Espariol

No todo el vello estd en fase de crecimiento al mismo tiempo.
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Vista general de Lumea

[E]p*[E] Lee el cddigo QR para visualizar un video breve.

Ha ]

=]

Piloto de
“Prepara

para disparar” -
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do

No se muestra:

- Pafo de limpieza

@

PHILIPS

Indicadores de intensidad
delaluz

e
[ 2N J
4 5

La intensidad de la luz
aumenta de 1 (ajuste minimo)
a 5 (ajuste maximo).

v 99
® 00
1 2 3

El indicador de espera

solo se ilumina en modo
de esperay permanece
apagado mientras se utiliza
el dispositivo.

Botdn de alimentacién con
funciones de encendido/
apagado, alternanciay
confirmacion.

Accesorio
Sensor SmartSkin
Ventanilla de salida de luz

Botdén de emision de
pulsos de luz

Adaptador de
alimentacién

Entrada del adaptador
de corriente

- Bolsa de belleza o bolsita de belleza premium o caja de belleza de lujo



Sensor SmartSkin

El sensor SmartSkin determina el
tono de piel y ayuda a seleccionar un
ajuste comodo iluminando uno de los
indicadores de intensidad de la luz de
la parte superior del dispositivo.
También impide tratar zonas de piel
demasiado oscuras para que el uso
sea seguro.

Tecnologia SenselQ 2.0

©

SenselQ2.0

technology

Piloto de “Preparado
para disparar”

Z

El piloto de “Preparado para disparar’
de color blanco indica que hay

un buen contacto con la piel y el
dispositivo Lumea esta listo para
emitir pulsos.

Si el piloto de “Preparado para
disparar” es de color naranja, significa
que la zona de la piel es demasiado
oscura para tratarla. Trata una zona
del cuerpo con un tono mas claro.

Tecnologia SenselQ 2.0 para un tratamiento de depilacién
personalizado, nuestra emblematica combinacion de:

e Sensores inteligentes mejorados que miden el tono de la piel y
ayudan a seleccionar un ajuste para el tratamiento resulte cémodo.

e Accesorios exclusivos disefiados para cada curva del cuerpo.

e Aplicacién de Philips Lumea IPL para contribuir a tu rutina de

tratamiento.
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Accesorios
[E]p*[E] Lee el cédigo QR para visualizar un video breve.
Ha

=]

Lumea viene con distintos accesorios para distintas zonas del cuerpo. Selecciona el
accesorio adecuado para la zona que vas a tratar.

Tipo de accesorio

Accesorio para el cuerpo

- tamano de ventana maximo;

- disefio curvado hacia dentro para cubrir
eficazmente y tratar las zonas debajo del
escote.

Accesorio facial

- tamano minimo de ventana para tratar
con precision por debajo de los pdmulos;

- disefio pequefio y plano;

- filtro adicional integrado para tratar la
cara por debajo de los pédmulos.

A NO utilices Lumea en el cuellonienla
cara masculinos. El vello de estas zonas
tiene caracteristicas diferentes.

Consejo: Coloque la lengua entre el labio
superior y los dientes o hinche las mejillas
para facilitar el tratamiento.

Accesorio de precision

- tamafo de ventana mediano;

- disefio curvado hacia fuera para usarlo
de forma precisa y eficaz en las zonas del
bikiniy las axilas.

Accesorio de precisién para la zona del

bikini

- tamano de ventana mediano;

- disefio curvado hacia fuera para usarlo de
forma precisa y eficaz en las zonas del bikini.

Accesorio de precisidon para las exilas

- tamano de ventana mediano;

- disefo curvado hacia fuera para usarlo
de forma precisa y eficaz en la zona de
las axilas.
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Modos de tratamiento

[E]p*[E] Lee el cddigo QR para visualizar un video breve.
Ha ]

=]

Lumea tiene dos modos de tratamiento para un uso mas comodo en las diferentes
zonas del cuerpo.

Deslizamiento y pulso

Para las zonas mas grandes (piernas), mantén pulsado el botén
de emision de pulsos mientras deslizas Lumea por la piel. Lumea
emite pulsos continuamente hasta que sueltes el botdn o hasta
que se pierda el buen contacto con la piel.

Paso y pulso

En zonas pequefas del cuerpo (bikini, axila), coloca Lumea

encima de la piel y pulsa el botén de emision de pulso. Separa
— — —»  Lumea de la piel y colécala junto al punto tratado previamente.

Vuelve a pulsar el boton de emision de pulsos para generar

otro pulso.
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Guia de tratamiento

Lee las instrucciones importantes de seguridad en el manual del usuario para comprobar
si el tratamiento con Lumea es adecuado para tu caso, de modo que puedas aprovechar al

maximo el dispositivo.

84 Espariol

Antes del tratamiento

1. Preparacién para el tratamiento
Quita el vello; asegurate de que la piel esté limpia y seca.

2. Prueba la piel
Busca un ajuste comodo.

3. Espera 24 h para ver si hay reacciones en la piel.

Tratamiento

4. Realiza un tratamiento

5. Limpia y guarda

6. Planifica los siguientes tratamientos

Escanea el cddigo QR y visualiza los videos paso a paso para
obtener orientacién sobre cdmo se realiza el tratamiento con
Lumea, junto con videos generales acerca del dispositivo Lumea.



Preparacion para el tratamiento

[E]p*[E] Lee el cddigo QR para visualizar un video breve.
Ha ]

1. Elimina el vello
Depila con cera o depilador o afeita el vello antes de utilizar

Lumea. Haz un tratamiento antes de que el vello nuevo sea
visible en la piel. Si decides depilarte con cera, espera 24 horas
antes de usar Lumea.

2. Piel limpia y seca
La piel debe estar libre de agua, aceite, crema o locion corporal.

3.Elija el accesorio adecuado y comprueba que Lumea no
tenga dafios ni suciedad

/\ SIEMPRE revisa Lumea antes de utilizar el sistema. No utilices
Lumea ni el adaptador de corriente si estan dafados. Sustituya
siempre las piezas dafiadas por repuestos originales.

VAN NO utilice Lumea si hay alguna locidn o gel en la piel o en
Lumea. Trate solo piel limpia y seca. Asegurate de que el
dispositivo Lumea también esté limpio y seco.
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Prueba la piel

[E]p*[E] Lee el cddigo QR para visualizar un video breve.
Ha ]

=]

A NO empieces a utilizar Lumea ni vuelvas a utilizarlo dentro de las 4 semanas siguientes a
la exposicidn de la piel a luz solar sin proteccién (luz solar natural o cama de bronceado),
ni dentro de las 2 semanas siguientes al bronceado artificial (cremas, esprays o pastillas).

Antes del primer tratamiento sobre cada parte del cuerpo o después de exponer la
piel a la luz del sol sin proteccion, prueba la reaccion de tu piel y encuentra el ajuste
adecuado para el tratamiento.

Se recomienda utilizar Lumea lejos de la luz directa del sol. La luz solar puede afectar al
sensor SmartSkin.

1. Siga los pasos de la seccion “Preparacion para el tratamiento”

2. Revise el dispositivo Lumea para comprobar si presenta
dafos o suciedad

3. Coloque el accesorio adecuado
Encaje en el accesorio para la zona que vaya a tratar.

4. Enchufe el dispositivo
Conecte Lumea a la toma de corriente.

5.Pulsa el botén de alimentacion
Los 5 indicadores de intensidad de la luz sobre el botén de
encendido se iluminan continuamente de izquierda a derecha 'y
al revés hasta que coloque Lumea encima de la piel.

\ 6. Coloque Lumea sobre la piel
@ | Debe quedar a ras de la piel.
[«
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ReJoP

11.

10.

Determine el ajuste de intensidad de la luz

Uno de los indicadores de intensidad de la luz se volverd de
color blanco para indicar el ajuste propuesto para usted. El
ajuste se selecciona automaticamente después de 5 segundos.
Nota: Si el piloto de “Preparado para disparar” parpadea en
color naranja, es posible que la piel sea demasiado oscura
para tratarla. Consulte el capitulo "Resolucién de problemas”.

Busca un ajuste cdmodo

Vuelva a colocar Lumea sobre la piel.

El piloto de “Preparado para disparar” se debe encender en
color blanco.

Pulse el boton de emision de pulsos de luz 1 vez. Sila
pulsacién de luz resulta cdmoda puede aumentar el ajuste.
Si siente dolor, reduzca el ajuste. Cambie entre los ajustes
pulsando el botén de encendido.

Cambie el ajuste, mueva Lumea al punto siguiente y vuelva
a emitir un pulso. Repita la operacién hasta que encuentre el
ajuste mas elevado que sea cémodo.

Apagar y desenchufar

NO toques la ventanilla de salida de luz durante el uso ni
directamente después, ya que esta parte se calienta mucho.
Después del uso, desconecta Lumea y el adaptador de
corriente y deja que se enfrien durante 15 minutos antes de
limpiarlos y guardarlos.

Mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido durante

2 segundos. Desconecte Lumea y el adaptador de corriente
de la toma de corriente. Deje que Lumea se enfrie.

Limpia todas las piezas de Lumea después de usarlas

Es importante limpiar todas las piezas de Lumea. Los
residuos, como vello, sudor o suciedad, se pueden acumular
como resultado de la aplicacion de pulsos y provocar
reacciones si no se limpian. Siga los pasos de la seccién
“Limpiar y guardar”.

Espere 24 horas y comprueba si la piel muestra alguna
reaccion

Si no se producen reacciones cutaneas después de 24 horas,
comienza el tratamiento con el ajuste mas alto que te resulte
cdmodo. Si el ajuste mas alto que te resulte comodo da lugar a
una reaccion cutanea, elige un ajuste de menor intensidad que
no provogue ninguna reacciéon de la piel. Si no has probado un
ajuste de menor intensidad, repite la prueba de la piel.
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Realiza un tratamiento

[W]@#*[E] Lee el codigo QR para visualizar un video breve.

Ha ]

=]

Prueba la reaccién de la piel después de tratar una nueva zona del cuerpo o de
exponer la piel a la luz del sol sin proteccion.
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3.

. Siga los pasos de la seccién “Preparacion para el tratamiento”

.Revise el dispositivo Lumea para comprobar si presenta

dafios o suciedad

Coloque el accesorio adecuado
Encaje en el accesorio para la zona que vaya a tratar.

.Preparate con comodidad

Antes de comenzar el tratamiento, ponte cémoda.

Se recomienda utilizar Lumea lejos de la luz directa del sol.
La luz solar puede afectar al sensor SmartSkin.

.Enchufa el dispositivo. Pulsa el botén de alimentacién

Los 5 indicadores de intensidad de la luz sobre el botén de
encendido se iluminan continuamente de izquierda a derecha
y al revés hasta que coloque Lumea encima de la piel.

.Selecciona el ajuste

Pulsa el botdn de encendido para cambiar entre los ajustes y
seleccionar el mas elevado que te resulte cémodo y no haya
provocado ninguna reaccién en la piel.

.Inicia el tratamiento

Coloca Lumea sobre la piel. El piloto de “Preparado para
disparar” se debe encender en color blanco.



8. Emite un pulso. A continuacion, desplaza

p
/\_NO contintes el tratamiento si experimentas dolor. Reduce el
ajuste de la intensidad de la luz o deja de utilizar Lumea.

NO apliques pulsos de luz en el mismo punto varias veces
durante un tratamiento. La superficie del accesorio debe
superponerse al punto anterior de aplicacion para asegurarse
de aplicar pulsos en toda la zona dérmica, pero tratar la
misma zona varias veces no incrementa el rendimiento.

Pulsa el boton de emision de pulsos de luz. Pasa a un punto
adyacente y vuelve a aplicar otro pulso de luz.

9. Trata otra zona del cuerpo

m\ NO empieces a utilizar Lumea ni vuelvas a utilizarlo dentro de
las 4 semanas siguientes a la exposicién de la piel a luz solar sin

proteccion (luz solar natural o cama de bronceado), ni dentro de
las 2 semanas siguientes al bronceado artificial (cremas, esprays
o pastillas). Haz una prueba en la piel antes de comenzar o
reanudar el tratamiento. Consulta la seccién “Probar la piel”.

Si quieres tratar otra zona del cuerpo, asegurate de seleccionar el
accesorio adecuado y empezar de nuevo en el paso 1. Si vas a tratar
una zona del cuerpo por primera vez o después de exponerte a la
luz del sol sin proteccidn, asegurate de hacer una prueba en la piel.
Espera 24 horas y comprueba si la piel muestra alguna reaccién.

10. Terminado. Apaga y desenchufa

&‘F @ wmn /A NO toques la ventanilla de salida de luz durante el uso ni
@4' directamente después, ya que esta parte se calienta mucho.
f Después del uso, desconecta Lumea y el adaptador de
corriente y deja que se enfrien durante 15 minutos antes de
limpiarlos y guardarlos.
Mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido durante
2 segundos. Desconecte Lumea y el adaptador de corriente
de la toma de corriente. Deje que Lumea se enfrie.

11. Limpia todas las piezas de Lumea después de usarlas
Es importante limpiar todas las piezas de Lumea. Los
residuos, como vello, sudor o suciedad, se pueden acumular
como resultado de la aplicacion de pulsos y provocar
reacciones si no se limpian. Siga los pasos de la seccién
“Limpiar y guardar”.

0—0 12. Programa el siguiente tratamiento
OoO0 Sigue los pasos de la seccion “Planifica los siguientes
000 tratamientos”.
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Limpia y guarda

W] [E] Lee el cddigo QR para visualizar un video breve.

=]

k =) 1. Apaga, desenchufa y deja enfriar el dispositivo Lumea
P 15 min

) N ANO toques la ventanilla de salida de luz durante el uso ni

directamente después, ya que esta parte se calienta mucho.

‘ Después del uso, desconecta Lumea y el adaptador de
corriente y deja que se enfrien durante 15 minutos antes de
limpiarlos y guardarlos.

2.Desconecta el accesorio
Tira suavemente para extraerlo.

3.Humedece ligeramente el paio de limpieza de Lumea

/\ NO utilices Lumea en un entorno htimedo.
NO dejes que entre agua en Lumea.

Humedece el pafio suave de limpieza de Lumea con unas
gotas de agua.

4. Limpia los accesorios
Limpia cada pieza del accesorio utilizado, incluidos los
reflectores metalicos.

90 Espariol



5. Limpia la ventana de salida de luz
Asegurate de que no haya suciedad, residuos ni humedad
restantes en la superficie de la ventana de salida de luz.

6. Conecta un accesorio
Asegurate de que la ventana de salida de luz de Lumea quede
protegida de dafos instalando uno de los accesorios.

7. Almacenar
Guarda todas las piezas en el embalaje original o en la bolsa,
funda o caja suministradas en un lugar seco y sin polvo.

Después del tratamiento

Después del uso, si quieres aplicar lociones, cremas, desodorantes, hidratantes o
cosméticos en las zonas tratadas, consulta siempre el folleto de instrucciones del
producto que quieras aplicar para asegurarte de que sea adecuado para el estado
de la piel en ese momento.
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Planifica los siguientes
tratamientos

[m]p[E] Lee el cddigo QR para visualizar un video breve.

Ha ]

=]

Sigue el programa de tratamientos indicado.

24 horas
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Fase de prueba

Antes del primer tratamiento en cada parte del cuerpo o
después de exponer la piel a la luz del sol sin proteccién, haz una
prueba de piel siguiendo los pasos de la seccidon “Prueba la piel”.
Espera 24 horas después de la prueba en la piel antes de iniciar
la fase de tratamiento.

Fase de tratamiento: 4 tratamientos quincenales
Durante la fase de tratamiento, que dura 4 tratamientos, realiza
un tratamiento cada 2 semanas.

Realiza un tratamiento dentro del intervalo de 3 dias antes o
después de la fecha de tratamiento planificada durante la fase
de tratamiento.

Fase de retoque. una vez cada 4 semanas
Después de la fase de tratamiento, utiliza Lumea una vez cada
4 semanas para mantener los resultados.

Realiza un tratamiento dentro del intervalo de 4 dias antes o
después de la fecha de tratamiento planificada durante la fase
de retoque.

Nota: Si te saltas un tratamiento, consulta el capitulo “Resolucién
de problemas” para obtener orientacion. Si te desvias del
programa de tratamientos, es posible que no alcances los
resultados deseados.



Resolucion de problemas

Este capitulo resume los problemas mds comunes que pueden surgir al usar Lumea
o si te desvias del programa de tratamientos. Si no puedes resolver el problema con
la informacién siguiente, visita www.philips.com/support para consultar una lista de
preguntas frecuentes o comunicate con el Servicio de Atencion al Cliente de tu pais,
tal como se indica en el folleto de garantia internacional incluido.

Problemas frecuentes al utilizar Lumea:

Problema

Solucion

Lumea no parpadea /
el piloto de
“Preparado para
disparar” se vuelve
de color naranjay
empieza a parpadear.

1. Es posible que tu piel sea demasiado oscura.

Comprueba las tablas de tono de piel / color del vello
dentro de la portada de este folleto.

2. Asegurate de que el accesorio esté bien conectado a la

parte delantera del dispositivo Lumea.

3. Asegurate de que haya contacto completo con la

piel durante al menos 5 segundos. En algunas zonas
(sensibles o con huesos mas pronunciados), lograr un
buen contacto con la piel puede ser dificil. No deberfa
poder entrar luz entre Lumea y la piel. Intenta recolocar
el dispositivo Lumea.

4. Asegurate de pulsar el botdn de emision de pulsos del

mango interior para tratar una zona de la piel.

El dispositivo Lumea
produce un olor
extrafo durante la
emision de pulsos.

1. Asegurate de haber quitado todo el vello de la zona

que quieras tratar antes de utilizar el dispositivo
Lumea. El vello quemado puede provocar olores.

2. Asegurate de que la piel esté limpia y seca antes de

iniciar el tratamiento.

3. Asegurate de que el dispositivo Lumea y sus accesorios

estén limpios y secos antes de iniciar el tratamiento.
Los residuos, como vello, sudor o suciedad, se pueden
acumular como resultado de la aplicacién de pulsosy
provocar reacciones si no se limpian.

Los indicadores de
intensidad de la luz
de la parte superior
del dispositivo Lumea
parpadeany el piloto
de “Preparado para
disparar” parpadea
en color naranja.

1. Lumea estd en modo de error. Pulsa el botdn de

alimentacion durante mas de 2 segundos; Lumea
deberia volver al estado de espera. O bien desconecta
Lumea de la alimentacién principal; se deberia apagar.

2. Espera 5 minutos. Lumea volverd automaticamente

al estado de reposo después de 5 minutos sin mas
intervencion.

Espaiiol 93



Qué puedes hacer si te desvias del programa de tratamientos:

Fase

Problema

Solucidn

Fase de
tratamiento

Tratamiento omitido.

He hecho el
tratamiento mas de
3 dias después de la
fecha de tratamiento
planificada
originalmente.

Intenta mantenerte mas cerca de

la fecha de tratamiento. Puedes
continuar con el programa planificado
originalmente. Puedes afadir a la

fase de tratamiento un tratamiento
adicional cada dos semanas. Si te
desvias del programa de tratamientos,
es posible que no alcances los
resultados deseados.

Ultimo tratamiento
quincenal

He terminado la
fase de tratamiento,
pero creo que no
he obtenido los

resultados esperados.

Puedes optar por afadir un
tratamiento quincenal adicional a la
fase de tratamiento, pero los resultados
indicados se basan en el programa de
tratamiento indicado y los resultados
individuales pueden variar.

Fase de
retoque

94 Espanol

Fuera de la ventana
de tratamiento.

No he hecho

del tratamiento
dentro de los 4 dias
proximos a la fecha
de tratamiento
programada.

Intenta seguir el programa correcto.
Site desvias del programa de
tratamientos, es posible que no
alcances los resultados deseados.
Puedes continuar el programa
planificado originalmente o volver a
iniciar la fase de tratamiento, pero los
resultados indicados se basan en el
programa de tratamiento indicado y los
resultados individuales pueden variar.



Informacion adicional

Reciclaje

— Este simbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura
normal del hogar (2012/19/UE).
— Siga la normativa de su pais para la recogida selectiva de productos
I eléctricos y electronicos. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar
consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

El reglamento REACH de la UE 1907/2006 exige a Philips proporcionar informacién
sobre el contenido quimico en sustancias extremadamente preocupantes (SEP) si estan
presentes en el articulo correspondiente con una concentracién superior al 0,1 %

en peso. Puedes consultar la informacidn sobre estas sustancias en los productos de
Philips en el sitio web de REACH de Philips: www.philips.com/REACH.

Compatibilidad electromagnética

Este producto se ha sometido a pruebas y se ha determinado que cumple la norma

IEC 60601-1-2 sobre compatibilidad electromagnética (CEM) como dispositivo de clase B
conforme a CISPR 11. Los niveles de prueba se indican en las tablas adjuntas. Solo el
adaptador de corriente suministrado con Lumea se debe utilizar con el dispositivo.

Gufay declaracion del fabricante sobre emisiones e inmunidad
electromagnéticas
El dispositivo Lumea estd pensado para su empleo en el entorno electromagnético que

se indica aqui. El usuario del dispositivo debe asegurarse de que se usa en ese tipo de
entorno con el fin de evitar un funcionamiento inadecuado.

Emissions Cumplimiento Entorno electromagnético -- guia

Emisiones de RF CISPR 11 Grupo 1 Lumea no utiliza energia de RF para su funcionamiento
previsto. Por consiguiente, sus emisiones RF son muy bajas
y no son susceptibles de causar interferencias con equipo
electrénico cercano.

Emisiones de RF CISPR 11 Clase B El dispositivo Lumea es adecuado para el uso en
entornos residenciales y en establecimientos conectados
directamente a una red de suministro de baja tension
como las instaladas en edificios residenciales.

Emisiones de armoénicos IEC 61000-3-2 Clase A

Emisiones de fluctuaciones / Cumple
parpadeo de tension IEC 61000-3-3
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Prueba de inmunidad

Nivel de prueba de inmunidad

Entorno electromagnético -- guia

Descarga electrostética (ESD)

+8 kV contacto

Los suelos pueden ser una fuente de electricidad

IEC 61000-4-2 +15kV aire estatica. Si el aire es muy seco (<20 % HR), se
recomienda al usuario utilizar Lumea en una
estancia con suelo de cemento o de madera
(en lugar de hacerlo en una estancia con suelo
sintético).

Campos EM de RF radiada 10V/m

IEC 61000-4-3

80 MHz-2,7 GHz
80 % AM a 1 kHz

Campos de proximidad de equipos de
comunicaciones inaldmbricas por RF
IEC60601-1-2

385 (27), 450 (28), 710 (9), 745
(9), 780 (9), 810 (28), 870 (29),
930 (28), 1720 (28), 1845 (28),
1970 (28), 2450 (28), 5240 (9),
5500 (9), 5785 (9) MHz (V/m)

Lumea es inmune frente a dispositivos de
comunicaciones inaldmbricas por RF como
smartphones, dispositivos wifi o Bluetooth a una
distancia de 30 cm o més. Evite una distancia
mas proxima, ya que podria dar lugar a un
funcionamiento inadecuado.

Campos magnéticos a la frecuencia
de alimentacion NOMINAL
IEC61000-4-8

30A/m
50 Hz 0 60 Hz

Campos magnéticos de proximidad
IEC61000-4-39

30 kHz, QW, 8 A/m

134,2 kHz, modulacién de pulsos
2,1 kHz, 65 A/m

13,56 MHz, modulacién de pulsos
50 kHz, 7,5 A/m

Transiciones rapidas/
rafagas eléctricas
IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV 100 kHz de frecuencia de
repeticion

Picos de tensién
IEC61000-4-5

+0,5kV, 1 kV de linea a linea

La calidad de la red eléctrica debe ser la normal en
un entorno comercial o residencial.

Perturbaciones conducidas
inducidas por campos de RF
IEC 61000-4-6

3Vrms. antes de aplicar la
modulacion 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz

6 Vrms. antes de aplicar la
modulacion en las bandas de
radio ISM y para aficionados entre
0,15 MHz y 80 MHz 80 % AM
a1kHz

Caidas de tension, interrupciones
cortas, variaciones de tensién en las
lineas de entrada de la red eléctrica
IEC61000-4-11

0 % UT;0,5 ciclos a 0°, 45°, 90°,
135°,180°, 225° 270°y 315°0 %
UT; 1 ciclo

y

70 % UT; 25/30 ciclos, monofasico
ao°

0 % UT; 250/300 ciclos

La calidad de la red eléctrica debe ser la normal en
un entorno comercial o residencial. Si se interrumpe
la alimentacién, Lumea se apaga.

Nota: UT es la tension de la red de CA antes de la aplicacion del nivel de prueba. En el
caso poco probable de que alguna funcién del dispositivo Lumea quede bloqueada a
causa de perturbaciones generadas por otros dispositivos mas alla de los niveles que
se muestran en la tabla anterior, se apagara completamente y serd necesario reiniciarlo
con el botén de alimentacidn. En tal caso, asegurate de aumentar la distancia con el
otro dispositivo que provoca la alteracién.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este dispositivo cumple con todas las normas y regulaciones aplicables sobre la
exposicién a campos electromagnéticos.
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Cumplimiento

Philips Lumea estd disefiado conforme a las especificaciones comunes establecidas
por el Reglamento de ejecucion (UE) 2022/2346 de la Comisidn para los grupos de
productos sin finalidad médica prevista enumerados en el anexo XVI del Reglamento
(UE) 2017/745 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, sobre los productos sanitarios.
Las normas aplicadas figuran en la Declaracion de conformidad y estan disponibles en

nuestro sitio web.

Especificaciones técnicas

Especificaciones eléctricas

La combinacion del adaptador de corriente y Lumea se considera:
EQUIPO ME de clase Il

Accesorio

Pieza aplicada tipo BF

La pieza aplicada (accesorio) se puede calentar durante el uso <60 °C. Si esto
sucede, deja que el dispositivo se enfrie y limita la duracién del contacto a menos
de 1 minuto.

Modo de funcionamiento

Funcionamiento continuo

Operador previsto

El usuario es el operador previsto.

Adaptador de corriente con calificacion IP P22
Salida de luz
Clasificacion de grupos de riesgos Exento

Intervalo de longitudes de onda de la
radiacion dptica emitida

Accesorio para el cuerpo y de precisién: 520 nm- 1200 nm
Accesorio facial: 590 nm - 1200 nm

Tamano de punto

Accesorio para el cuerpo:4,1 cm? (32,7 mm x 12,6 mm)
Accesorio de precision: 3 cm? (30,0 mm x 10,0 mm)
Accesorio facial: 2 cm? (25,0 mm x 8,0 mm)

Exposicion dptica

Ajuste 1:2,5 0,80 J/cm?
Ajuste 2:3,1+0,85 J/cm?
Ajuste 3:3,8 £0,91 J/cm?
Ajuste 4:4,4 +0,96 J/cm?
Ajuste 5:5,0 £1,00 J/cm?

Méxima energia 6ptica

Accesorio para el cuerpo: 23.0 J
Accesorio de precision: 16.8 J
Accesorio facial: 11.2J

Homogeneidad dptica

Max. + 30 % desviacion de la exposicion optica media en la zona de tratamiento

Secuencia de los pulsos

Un solo pulso, para todos los ajustes

Intervalo de pulsos

1,0-2,4s, para todos los ajustes

Anchura de pulso

1,25 +0,4 ms (FWHM)

Condiciones de almacenamiento y
transporte

Lumea funcionara con un USO NORMAL con arreglo a sus especificaciones después
de transportarse o almacenarse en las condiciones ambientales siguientes:

- intervalo de temperatura de-25°Ca 70 °C;y

- humedad relativa hasta 95 %, sin condensacion; y

- intervalo de presion atmosférica de entre 700 hPa 'y 1060 hPa.

Si el dispositivo se ha almacenado en un ambiente frio o caliente, ponlo en un
ambiente con una temperatura de 20 °C durante 30 minutos para que alcance una
temperatura que esté dentro de las condiciones de uso (entre 5 °Cy 40 °C) antes
de usarlo.

Condiciones de funcionamiento

Lumea complies with its specifications when operated in NORMAL USE under the
following environmental operating conditions:

- a temperature range of 5 °C to 40 °C;

- a relative humidity range of 15 % to 90 % RH, noncondensing; and

- an atmospheric pressure range of 700 hPa to 1060 hPa.
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Adaptador de alimentacion

Entrada del adaptador de corriente

100V-240V ~50/60Hz 1,5 A

Salida del adaptador de corriente

19,5V===333A650W

Eficiencia activa media >88,0 %
Eficiencia con carga baja (10%) >79,0 %
Consumo de energia sin carga <0,21W

Peso del dispositivo

Adaptador de corriente ~ 480 g
Pieza de mano ~ 430 g

Tamano del dispositivo

Adaptador de corriente ~ 10,8 x6,5 x 6,8 cm
Pieza de mano ~ 20,0 x 14,5x9,5 cm

Vida util 5 afos, teniendo en cuenta el programa de tratamientos con Lumea y
14 tratamientos de cuerpo entero al afio.
Para la duracién de 5 afios, la salida de luz efectiva esta verificada.
Materiales
Carcasa PC (policarbonato), ABS (acrilonitrilo-butadieno-estireno), PA (poliamida)
Cable TPE (elastomero termoplastico)
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Explicacion de los simbolos

Las sefales y los simbolos de seguridad son imprescindibles para garantizar que use el
producto de forma segura y correcta, y para mantenerla a salvo de posibles lesiones.
A continuacidn, encontrara el significado de las sefiales y los simbolos de seguridad
que pueden aparecer en la pantalla y en el manual de usuario.

IEC 60417-5333 Pieza aplicada tipo BF
Este simbolo identifica el tipo de pieza

aplicada BF que cumple la norma IEC 60601-1.

1SO 7000-2620 Limitacién de la humedad
Este simbolo indica los limites maximo y
minimo aceptables de humedad relativa
durante el transporte y el almacenamiento.

1SO 7000-1641 Consulte el manual de
instrucciones de uso

Este simbolo indica que se deben obedecer las
instrucciones de uso al utilizar el dispositivo.

1SO 7000-2621 Limitacion de la presion
atmosférica

Este simbolo indica los limites maximo y
minimo aceptables de presién atmosférica
durante el transporte y el almacenamiento.

> =

1SO 7010-WO017 Precaucion: superficie
caliente

Este simbolo avisa sobre la existencia de
una superficie caliente. El color de fondo es
amarilloy el color del simbolo es negro.

1SO 7000-0632 Limite de temperatura
Este simbolo indica los limites de temperatura
minima y maxima entre los que se puede
almacenar, transportar o utilizar el dispositivo.

IEC 61558-1 Temperatura ambiente
nominal maxima

Este simbolo indica la temperatura ambiente
méxima a la que el transformador puede
funcionar continuamente en condiciones
normales de uso.

ISO 7000-0626 Mantener seco
Este simbolo indica que es necesario
mantener el dispositivo seco.

IEC 60417-5957 Para uso en interiores
solamente

Significa que el dispositivo esta disenado para
utilizarse en interiores.

T
\Y
\V)

Este simbolo indica la proteccion frente a
la entrada de objetos extranos sélidos de
tamafio =12,5 mm y contra efectos nocivos
debidos a la entrada de agua por goteo
cuando estd inclinado a 15 grados.

IEC 60417-5947 Transformador de
aislamiento de seguridad, a prueba de
cortocircuitos

Significa que el transformador estd disefiado a
prueba de cortocircuitos.

IEC 60417-5172 Equipo de clase Il
Este simbolo indica "Equipo de clase II".
El adaptador de corriente tiene doble
aislamiento.

IEC 60417-6190 Fuente de alimentacién,
modo de conmutaciéon

Significa que el transformador se considera
una unidad de fuente de alimentacion
conmutada (SMPS).

1SO 7000-3082 Fabricante
Este simbolo designa al fabricante del
producto.

P o dl &

IEC 60417-6343 Altitud maxima

Este simbolo indica que el dispositivo esta
disenado para utilizarse a una altitud méxima
de 3.000 metros.

IEC 60417-6049 Pais de fabricacion

Este simbolo indica el pais del fabricante y la
fecha de fabricacion. “CC" es el codigo de pais
de dos letras.

1SO 7000-3706 Uso repetido en un solo
paciente

Este simbolo indica que es posible utilizar el
dispositivo mas de una vez en un solo usuario.

1SO 7000-2492 Numero de lote
Este simbolo indica el nimero de lote del
fabricante.

1SO 7000-2493 Numero de catalogo
Este simbolo indica el numero de catélogo del
fabricante.

0@

SenseiQ2.0

‘technolagy

Tecnologia SenselQ 2.0
Este simbolo indica que el dispositivo esta
equipado con tecnologia SenselQ 2.0.

IEC 60417-5032 Corriente alterna
Este simbolo indica: corriente alterna.

IEC 60417-5031 Corriente continua
Este simbolo indica: corriente continua.

5

1SO/IEC 16022 Tecnologia de la informacién -
Tecnologias de identificacién y captura de
datos automaticas - Especificacion de la
simbologia de cédigo de barras de matriz

de datos. La matriz de datos (cédigo QR)

se utiliza para capturar informacion de una
forma legible por maquinas.
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1SO 15223-1 Identificador tnico de
dispositivo

Indica el identificador Unico de dispositivo que
sirve para identificar a un producto especifico.

1SO 7010-W001 Signo de advertencia
general

Este simbolo significa que el usuario debe
consultar las instrucciones de uso para
obtener informacién importante para

la seguridad, como contraindicaciones y
advertencias. En el dispositivo, el fondo es de
color amarillo y el simbolo, negro.

Simbolo que indica que “el dispositivo
cumple los requisitos del Reglamento
sobre los productos sanitarios 2017/745, la
Directiva sobre restricciones a la utilizacion
de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en
aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos (RoHS)
2011/65/EU y la Directiva sobre residuos
de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos (RAEE)
2012/19/EU". 0344 se refiere al nimero de
instancia notificada respecto al Reglamento
europeo sobre los productos sanitarios.

A\
A

1SO 7000-0434A Precaucion

Este simbolo significa que el usuario debe
consultar las instrucciones de uso para
ver avisos de informacién y precauciones
importantes sobre seguridad.

1SO 15223-1 Producto sanitario
Este simbolo indica que este es un producto
sanitario.

™

Identifica el material del que est4 hecho un
articulo con el fin de facilitar su reciclaje u
otro reprocesamiento. Este simbolo incluye un
numero que identifica el cédigo de material.

IEC 60417-5009 En espera

Este simbolo identifica el interruptor o la
posicion del interruptor mediante la cual se
enciende el equipo o se pone en modo de
espera. El simbolo también indica el control
para cambiar al estado de bajo consumo o el
indicador de dicho estado.

Este simbolo indica que se trata de RAEE,
residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos.
Los residuos de productos eléctricos no se
deben desechar con la basura doméstica

sin clasificar. Por favor, recicla en los lugares
adecuados. Pida consejo sobre reciclaje al
distribuidor o las autoridades locales (consulte
“Reciclaje”).

auaranice

Si necesita asistencia o informacion, visite
www.philips.com/support o lea el folleto de
garantia internacional.

&
0
Yo

FS

9]

Este simbolo indica Forest Stewardship
Council. Las marcas comerciales FSC permiten
al consumidor elegir los productos que
apoyan la conservacion forestal, ofrecen
beneficios sociales y permiten que el mercado
ofrezca un incentivo para una mejor gestion
forestal.

DS

IEC 60417-6352 No utilice la fuente de
alimentacion con el enchufe dafnado
Este simbolo indica que no se debe usar
el adaptador de corriente si las clavijas del
enchufe estan dafadas.
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Velkommen til Lumea

Oppna skansom, rask og effektiv harreduksjon med Lumea.
Det er lett & bruke Lumea hjemme.
Er du klar til 8 komme i gang?

[=] gz [m]
Ha |
[=]F

Skann med telefonkameraet eller QR-appen eller besok www.philips.com/myIPL

Merk: | denne brukerhdndboken brukes Lumea om Philips Lumea IPL 7000-serien,
8000-serien og 9000-serien.

Tiltenkt bruk

Philips Lumea er en enhet for hjiemmebruk, ment for fjerning av ugnsket har hos en
enkelt bruker. Lumea kan brukes av ufagleerte personer i alderen 18-65 ar med veldig
lyse opp til middels brune hudtoner eller med naturlig maerkblondt, brunt, merkebrunt
og svart har. Lumea kan brukes pa kroppen og i ansiktet til kvinner* (under kinnbeinet).
Lumea er en handholdt enhet beregnet for hjemmebruk.

* Bare hvis Lumea-enheten inkluderer ansiktstilbehgret (BR1932, BRI933, BRI937,
BRI938, BRI983, BRI984).

Er Lumea egnet for deg?

Philips Lumea egner seg ikke for alle. Sjekk hudtone- og harfargetabellene i
begynnelsen av denne brukerhdndboken og les de viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjonene
noye for & se om Lumea passer for deg.

Egnede kroppsharfarger: Behandling med Lumea er ikke effektivt pa lys blondt, gratt,
redt eller hvitt har, da har med disse fargene ikke absorberer nok lys.

Uegnede hudtoner: Du kan ikke bruke Lumea hvis du har markebrune til marke

hudtoner, da disse hudtonene lettere absorberer lys som kan fere til smerte, redhet
eller brannskader.
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Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

A Les ALLTID og felg instruksjonene ngye for a dra full nytte av bruken av Lumea og for
a minimere risikoen for skader, hudreaksjoner og bivirkninger. Husk a ta vare pa disse
instruksjonene til fremtidig bruk.

A Kontraindikasjoner

¢ IKKE bruk Lumea hvis du har hatt kjemoterapi eller stralebehandling de siste
3 manedene.

¢ IKKE bruk Lumea hvis falsomheten for smerte er redusert etter bruk av legemidler
(f.eks. smertestillende midler eller bedgvende krem) eller pa grunn av en medisinsk
tilstand.

¢ IKKE bruk Lumea hvis du har en markebrun eller mgrkere hudtone.

¢ IKKE bruk Lumea hvis du er gravid eller ammer.

o IKKE bruk Lumea hvis du er under 18 ar eller over 65 ar.

Lysfalsomhet:
o IKKE bruk Lumea hvis huden din er ekstra falsom for lys, for eksempel fordi du:
- har solallergi eller
- tarvisse legemidler eller urtemedisiner. Sjekk pakningsvedlegget for & se om
legemiddelet du tar, kan gjere deg mer falsom for sollys.

Medisinsk tilstand:
¢ IKKE bruk Lumea - eller radfer deg med legen din fgrst — hvis du har:
- epilepsi med felsomhet overfor blinkende lys,
- aktiv hudkreft eller en historikk med hudkreft,
- en hudpigmenteringsforstyrrelse, f.eks. vitiligo,
- en historikk med darlig sarheling,
- enimmunkompromittert tilstand fordrsaket av en sykdom som AIDS eller av
immunsuppressive medikamenter;
- en historikk med kollagenforstyrrelser, inkludert en historikk med dannelse av
keloid (arrvev).
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A\ Advarsler

Termisk sikkerhet - for & unnga smerter, redhet i huden eller brannskader ma du

o IKKE bruke Lumea pa lepper, nesebor, grer, hodebunn, brystvorter, sma
kjgnnslepper, perineum, rundt anus, penis eller pd pungen. Disse omradene er svaert
falsomme og har tynnere og merkere hud.

o IKKE ta pa lysutgangsvinduet under eller rett etter bruk, for denne delen blir veldig
varm. Etter bruk kobles Lumea og stremadapteren fra. La dem avkjales i 15 minutter
for rengjoring og oppbevaring.

o IKKE bruk Lumea pa en aktiv hudtilstand, da dette kan forverre tilstanden eller
fordrsake ytterligere smerte, redhet eller brannskader. Hudtilstander kan veere:

- Aktive blamerker, utslett, sar, dpne sar, arr eller solbrenthet. Vent til skaden er helt
leget for du fortsetter behandlingen.

- ktive hudirritasjoner, betennelser eller infeksjoner. Vent til huden er helt frisk fer du
fortsetter behandlingen.

- Skadet hud etter bruk av harfjerningskremer. Vent minst 2 dager for du fortsetter
behandlingen.

- Skadet hud etter bruk av peeling, (mikro)-dermabrasjon eller
hudforyngelsesmetoder. Vent minst 1 uke fer du fortsetter behandlingen.

Vern av gyet — for a unnga agyeskade
¢ IKKE bruk Lumea i naerheten av eller pa oyet, ayelokket eller gyenbrynet. Lumea ma
bare brukes under kinnbeina.

Elektrisk sikkerhet - slik unngas elektriske stot

¢ IKKE bruk Lumea i fuktige omrader (f.eks. pa badet eller i nzerheten av en dusj eller
et svgmmebasseng).

¢ IKKE la vann renne inn i Lumea.

o IKKE utsett Lumea for store temperaturendringer, spesielt i omgivelser med
hoy luftfuktighet, uten a gi Lumea tid til & akklimatisere seg i 30 minutter
til omgivelsestemperaturen i rommet hvor den skal brukes (se , Tekniske
spesifikasjoner’).

¢ IKKE prov a dpne, reparere, overstyre eller endre Lumea eller stramadapteren.

¢ IKKE ta pa noen av delene som er inni en skadet Lumea-enhet eller pa
stremadapteren.

¢ IKKE bruk annet tilbehgr eller stremadaptere enn de som felger med Lumea.

¢ Sjekk ALLTID om spenningen som er angitt pa stremadapteren, samsvarer med den
lokale nettspenningen fer du kobler til utstyret.
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Generell sikkerhet - for a unnga alvorlig personskade

Sjekk ALLTID Lumea for du bruker den. Ikke bruk Lumea eller stremadapteren hvis
den er skadet. Bytt alltid ut en edelagt del med en tilsvarende originaldel.

Koble ALLTID fra Lumea, inkludert stremadapteren, etter bruk og i tilfelle
strembrudd for & forhindre skade pa utstyret.

IKKE bruk Lumea direkte eller i naerheten av aktive implantater, som for eksempel:
- pacemaker,

- nevrostimulator eller

- insulinpumpe.

Kontroller manualen til aktive implantater for sikker avstand til andre elektroniske
enheter.

IKKE bruk stremadapterledningen rundt halsen, for & unnga kvelning.

IKKE bruk Lumea hvis du har reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner.
Dette kan fore til feil bruk.

IKKE bruk Lumea, inkludert stremadapterkabelen, naeermere enn 30 cm fra WiFi-
og/eller Bluetooth-enheter (baerbart RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr) eller smarttelefoner.
Dette kan fore til at Lumea ikke fungerer.

IKKE bruk Lumea ved siden av eller stablet sammen med annet utstyr. Dette kan fere
til feil bruk.

IKKE la Lumea vaere uten tilsyn nar den er slatt pa, for 8 unnga brannfare.
OPPBEVAR Lumea utilgjengelig for barn. Barn ma veiledes slik at de ikke bruker
utstyret som et leketoy.

Kontroller ALLTID at stremadapteren er koblet til en riktig installert og fungerende
stikkontakt for & unnga brannfare.
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A\ Forsiktighetsregler

Termisk sikkerhet - for & unnga smerter, redhet i huden eller brannskader ma du

IKKE start eller gjenoppta bruken av Lumea innen 4 uker etter at du har utsatt

huden din for sollys (naturlig sol eller solarium) uten beskyttelse eller innen 2 uker

etter kunstig soling (kremer, sprayer eller piller). Ta en hudtest fer du starter/

gjenopptar behandlingen, se avsnittet «Test huden din.

IKKE bruk Lumea med kropps- eller presisjonstilbehgret pa overleppen eller andre

omrader av ansiktet. Bare bruk ansiktstilbehgret, da det har et ekstra integrert filter

for behandling pa ansiktet under kinnbeina.

IKKE fortsett behandlingen dersom du opplever smerte eller far en hudreaksjon som

varer lenger enn 24 timer. Reduser innstillingen for lysintensiteten eller slutt & bruke

Lumea.

IKKE utsett huden for sollys uten beskyttelse nar du bruker Lumea. Under hele

IPL-behandlingsperioden — og seerlig i de farste 48 timene etter behandlingen —er

det viktig at du beskytter huden mot sollys. Det kan du gjere ved & dekke huden

med klzer eller ved & smare solkrem med solfaktor 50 eller hgyere pa behandlede

omrader som ikke er tildekket.

IKKE lys opp det samme stedet flere ganger under en behandling. Overflaten pa

tilbehgret skal overlappe det forrige punktet for a sikre at du belyser hele hudomradet.

Du kan ikke gke ytelsen ved a behandle det samme omradet flere ganger.

IKKE bruk Lumea pa hud som er mgrkere enn det omkringliggende

behandlingsomradet. Hvis du prever & behandle disse omradene med hay

pigmentering kan huden blir for varm.

Merkere omrader kan inkludere:

- morke flekker som foflekker, vorter, store fregner, fadselsmerker, aldersflekker eller
morke arer,

- merker som er lagt til huden, som f.eks. tatoveringer eller (permanent) sminke.

IKKE bruk Lumea pa ansiktet og halsen til menn. Harene pa disse omradene kan ha

andre saertrekk.

IKKE merk huden/behandlingsomradet med en blyant eller penn, uansett type.

IKKE bruk Lumea hvis det er noen slags krem, gel eller synlig har pd huden eller pa

enheten. Behandle kun hud som er ren, tarr og harfri. Pase at Lumea 0gsa er ren og torr.

IKKE bruk Lumea hvis utgangsvinduet for lys eller rammen rundt det er skadet.

Sjekk Lumea for skade fer bruk.

IKKE utsett Lumea for kraftige stat, for det kan skade lampen.

IKKE behandle oftere enn én gang hver 2. uke.

Vern av gyet — for a unnga ubehag i gynene

Bruk ALLTID Lumea i et godt opplyst rom. @ynene dine er mer falsomme for stralys
under mgrkere forhold.
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Generell sikkerhet - for 8 unnga personskade

¢ IKKE bruk Lumea over karlesjoner i huden (f.eks. dreknuter).

o PASE at stramadapteren lett kan kobles fra stikkontakten i tilfelle en feilfunksjon.
Stremadapteren betraktes som en frakoblingsenhet.

¢ Av hygieniske grunner ber du IKKE dele Lumea med andre personer. Lumea er laget
for & brukes av bare én person.

Merknad

Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har oppstatt i forbindelse med denne enheten, skal
rapporteres til Philips via www.philips.com/support og til den kompetente myndigheten
(https://health.ec.europa.eu/medical-devices-sector/new-regulations/contacts_en)

i landet der brukeren er hjemmeherende.

Risikoer og fordeler ved bruk
av Lumea

Sikkerheten og effektiviteten til Lumea ble testet i en klinisk studie med 94 kvinner
(i alderen 18-64 ar). Ingen av forsgkspersonene forlot studien tidlig pa grunn av
problemer knyttet til bruk av Lumea.

Av de 94 forsgkspersonene opplevde 31 en eller flere milde og forbigdende
bivirkninger: smerte (26), klge (8), redhet (5), follikulitt (2), brennende falelse (1),
overfladisk skorpedannelse (1) og hevelse (1).

Resultater etter 4 behandlinger annenhver uke:

e 75 kvinner fikk behandlinger pa overleppen og oppnadde opptil 61,1 %
harreduksjon.

¢ 76 kvinner fikk behandlinger i armhulen og oppnadde opptil 60,6 % harreduksjon.

e 77 kvinner fikk behandlinger i bikiniomradet og oppnadde opptil 61,9 %
harreduksjon.

e 76 kvinner fikk behandlinger pa beina og oppnadde opptil 93,1 % harreduksjon.

35 kvinner fullferte 8 ekstra etterbehandlinger (én gang hver 4. uke) og oppnadde
opptil 67,0 % harreduksjon over alle behandlede omrader.

Norsk 107



Mulige bivirkninger ved IPL-
behandling

Tabellen nedenfor viser kjente bivirkninger som kan oppsta etter behandling med IPL-

enheter.

Vanlige
bivirkninger

Hva blir observert?

Hvor lenge varer det, og hva kan
hjelpe?

Smerte/ubehag  Lokal smerte eller ubehag  Hvis behandlingen fales smertefull/
pa det behandlede ubehagelig, ma du redusere
omradet under eller etter  innstillingen for lysintensiteten eller
behandlingen slutte a bruke Lumea. Smerte eller

ubehag etter behandling kan vare i
opptil 1 uke.

Klge Opplevd klge i det Disse reaksjonene gar vanligvis
behandlede omradet over i lgpet av noen timer, men kan

Varm/brennende Lokal varm eller vare i opptil 1 uke. Dukan avkjole

folelse brennende folelse pa det omradet med et kuldeomslag.

behandlede omradet

Redhet i huden
(erytem)

Redhet uten en klar kant i
det behandlede omradet

Denne reaksjonen gar vanligvis
over i lgpet av noen timer, men kan
vare i opptil 1 dag. Du kan avkjgle
omradet med et kuldeomslag.
Redhet i huden som varer lenger
enn 1 dag, er en uvanlig bivirkning
av IPL og et tegn pa en forbrenning.
Vent med neste behandling til
huden har grodd helt. Pass pd at du
bruker en lavere lysintensitet ved
fremtidige behandlinger.
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Uvanlige
bivirkninger

Hva blir observert?

Hvor lenge varer det, og hva kan
hjelpe?

Hevelse (gdem)

Hevelse rundt harsekkene
vises som kuler pa det
behandlede omradet, noen
ganger ledsaget av rgdhet.

Denne reaksjonen gar vanligvis
over i lgpet av noen timer, men kan
vare i opptil 1 uke. Du kan avkjgle
omradet med et kuldeomslag.

Torr hud

Huden virker ru
og flassende i
behandlingsomradet.

Denne reaksjonen varer vanligvis
mellom 1 dag og 1 maned. Du kan
bruke en luktfri fuktighetskrem pa
det behandlede omradet.

Brannskader og

Utstrakt hudredhet, hevelse

Disse reaksjonene kan vare

blemmer og muligens blemmer, mellom 1 dag og 1 maned og
ledsaget av smerte kan kreve medisinsk behandling
Overfladisk Et skarpt definert brunaktig ellzr rTlled'S'Ee”nlg' Vi anbefale(;
skorpe og skorpeaktig omrade som at du xontakter lege. Vent me
kan forekomme p& morkere neste behandling til huden har
hudtoner grodd helt. Pass pa at du bruker en
lavere lysintensitet ved fremtidige
behandlinger.
Follikulitt Hevelse og redhet rundt Follikulitt kan kreve medisinsk

harsekkene ledsaget av
klge og/eller dannelse av
verkeblemmer.

behandling eller medisinering. Vi
anbefaler at du kontakter lege.
Follikulitt kan vare fra flere dager til
flere uker.

Vent med neste behandling til
huden har grodd helt. Pass pa at du
bruker et rent barberblad nar du
barberer deg for behandling.

Pigmentforand-
ringer/misfar-
ging av huden

Huden pa det behandlede
omradet virker morkere
eller lysere enn den
omkringliggende huden.

Denne reaksjonen varer vanligvis
flere uker og i sjeldne tilfeller opptil
ett ar. Ikke behandle omrader med
pigmentforandringer/hudmisfarg-
ing for huden din har fatt tilbake
sin normale hudtone. Pass pa at du
bruker en lavere lysintensitet ved
fremtidige behandlinger.

Norsk 109



Uvanlige
bivirkninger

Hva blir observert?

Hvor lenge varer det, og hva kan
hjelpe?

Hudinfeksjon

Vises som betent hud.
Dette er en sekundaeer effekt
som kan oppsta etter en
hudforbrenning eller andre
skader.

Hudinfeksjon krever medisinsk
behandling eller medisinering.

Vi anbefaler at du kontakter lege.
Ikke behandle overhudsinfeksjoner.

Arrdannelse

Det kan oppsta et arr
som en sekundeer effekt
av en brannskade eller
hudinfeksjon.

Det er viktig & konsultere legen
din hvis du har en brannskade
eller follikulitt, for & forhindre
arrdannelse. Ikke behandle
overfladisk arrvev.

Herpesutbrudd ~ Sma blemmer eller dpne sar, Et utbrudd varer vanligvis i flere
vanligvis naer leppen eller dager til uker og kan forkortes ved
kjsnnsorganene, oppleves & ta antivirale medisiner foreskrevet
av brukere som er smittet av legen din.
med Herpes simplex-virus

Hodepine og Felsomme personer kan Disse reaksjonene varer vanligvis

etterbilder oppleve hodepine eller fra minutter til flere timer. For a

etterbilder nar lysblinket nar
oyet.

forhindre dem, ma du serge for &
bruke Lumea i et godt opplyst rom
og trykke enheten fast mot huden
din for den blinker.

Hos enkelte personer kan harfjerning med intenst pulserende lys forarsake okt
harvekst. Kroppsomrader som er utsatt, inkluderer kvinners kjevelinje, nakke og
omrader over kinnbenet og menns gvre rygg og skuldre. Basert pa ndvaerende data
er de hgyeste risikogruppene for denne responsen kvinner med rgtter i Middelhavet,
Midtgsten og Ser-Asia.
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Hva er |PL?

[=]@*[E] Skann QR-koden for & se en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

t j 1. IPL star for Intense Pulsed Light (intensivt pulserende lys)
Milde lyspulser absorberes av harets rotter.

2.Disse lyspulsene far harsekkene til & ga inn i en hvilefase
Haret faller av naturlig, og veksten reduseres i et visst antall
maneder.

3. Haret vokser ikke kontinuerlig: det vokser i sykluser
Ikke alle harene i ett omrade vokser samtidig. Ettersom IPL
kun er effektiv pa har som vokser aktivt, er det viktig & gjenta
behandlingene som angitt.
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Oversikt over Lumea

[=]@*[E] Skann QR-koden for & se en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

«Klar til lysblink»-lampe

112 Norsk

Ikke vist:

- Renseklut
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Lysintensiteten oker
fra 1 (laveste innstilling)
til 5 (hoyeste innstilling).

Indikatorlampen for
hvilemodus er bare pa i
hvilemodus. Lyset er slukket
under bruk.

Pa/av-knapp med veksle-
og bekreftelsesfunksjoner
Tilbehor

SmartSkin-sensor
Lysutgangsvindu

Knapp for lysblink

Stremadapter

Inngang for stramadapter

- Sminkeveske, premium beauty pouch eller luksurigs sminkekoffert



SmartSkin-sensor «Klar til lysblink»-lampe

SmartSkin-sensoren bestemmer Den hvite «klar til lysblink»-lampen gir
hudtonen din og hjelper deg deg beskjed nar du har god hudkontakt
med a velge en komfortabel og Lumea er klar til & blinke.

innstilling ved a lyse opp en av

lysintensitetsindikatorene gverst Hvis «klar til lysblink»-lampen

pa enheten. blinker oransje, er huden din i dette
Den forhindrer deg ogsa automatisk kroppsomradet for merk til & kunne

i 8 behandle omrader av huden din behandles. Behandle et kroppsomrade
som er for marke for sikker bruk. hvor huden er lysere.

LA d Vi
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SenselQ 2.0-teknologi

SenselQ 2.0 -teknologien for en personlig tilpasset harfjerning er var
signaturkombinasjon av:

SenselQ2.0 ¢ Forbedrede smarte sensorer som maler hudtonen din og hjelper
technology deg & velge en innstilling for en behagelig behandling.

¢ Unike tilbehar konstruert for hver eneste kurve av kroppen.

e Philips Lumea IPL-app som stetter behandlingsrutinen din.
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Tilbehor
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Din Lumea leveres med forskjellig tilbehar som du kan bruke pa forskjellige omrader pa
kroppen. Velg det tilbehgret som er ment for omradet du @nsker & behandle.

Tilbehorstype

Kroppstilbehar

- sterste vindusstarrelse,

> | - en buet design for a effektivt dekke
og behandle omrader under halsen.

Ansiktstilbehor

- minste vindussterrelse for presis
behandling under kinnbeina,

- smal, flat design,

- ekstra integrert filter for behandling
pa ansiktet under kinnbeina.

A IKKE bruk Lumea pa ansiktet og
halsen til menn. Harene pa disse
omradene kan ha andre saertrekk.

Tips: Plasser tungen mellom overleppen
og tennene eller blas opp kinnene dine
for & gjere behandlingen enklere.

Presisjonstilbehor

- middels vindussterrelse,

- buet utforming for presis og effektiv
bruk pa bikiniomradet og i armhulene.

Presisjonstilbehor for bikiniomradet

- middels vindussterrelse,

- buet design for presis og effektiv bruk
pa bikiniomradet.

Presisjonstilbehgr for armhuler

- middels vindussterrelse,

- buet design for presis og effektiv bruk
i armhuleomradet.
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Behandlingsmodi
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Din Lumea har to behandlingsmoduser for mer praktisk bruk pa forskjellige
kroppsomrader.

Skyv og lysblink

For starre omrader (ben), hold blitsknappen kontinuerlig nede
mens du skyver Lumea over huden. Lumea fortsetter a blinke til
du slipper knappen eller hvis du mister god kontakt med huden.

Stempel og lysblink

For sma kroppsomrader (bikini, armhule), plasser Lumea pa

huden din og trykk pa lysblinkknappen. Laft Lumea fra huden
— —>  ogplasser den ved siden av stedet som er behandlet tidligere.

Trykk pa lysblink-knappen igjen for & utlgse et nytt lysblink.
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Din behandlingshandbok

Les de viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjonene i brukerhandboken for a finne ut om en
Lumea-behandling passer for deg, slik at du kan dra full nytte av enheten din.

For behandlingen

1. Forbered deg pa behandlingen
Fjern har og forsikre deg om at huden er ren og terr

2. Test huden din
Finn den innstillingen som passer best for deg

3. Vent 24 timer for & se om det oppstar hudreaksjoner

Behandling

4. Utfer en behandling

5. Rengjering og oppbevaring

6. Planlegg dine neste prosjekter

O 40 Skann QR-koden og se instruksjonsvideoene vare for en trinnvis
T veiledning for hvordan du utferer en Lumea-behandling,
sammen med generelle videoer om Lumea-enheten.

[
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Forbered deg pa behandlingen
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1.Fjern har
Voks, barber eller epiler fer du bruker Lumea. Utfar en
behandling fer nytt har vises pa huden. Hvis du velger & vokse,
bar du vente 24 timer for du bruker Lumea.

2.Rens og terk huden
Det skal ikke veere igjen vann, olje, krem eller bodymilk pa
huden din.

3. Velg riktig tilbeher og kontroller om det er skader eller
skitt pa Lumea-enheten

A Sjekk ALLTID Lumea fer du bruker den. Ikke bruk Lumea eller
stremadapteren hvis den er skadet. Bytt alltid ut en edelagt
del med en tilsvarende originaldel.

VAN IKKE bruk Lumea hvis det er noen slags krem eller gel pa

huden eller pa Lumea. Huden ma vaere ren og terr for du
behandler den. Pase at Lumea o0gsa er ren og tarr.
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Test huden din
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A IKKE start eller gjenoppta bruken av Lumea innen 4 uker etter at du har utsatt
huden din for sollys (naturlig sol eller solarium) uten beskyttelse eller innen 2 uker
etter kunstig soling (kremer, sprayer eller piller).

Fer din ferste behandling pa hvert kroppsomrade eller etter & ha eksponert huden din
for sollys ubeskyttet, test hudens reaksjon og finn en passende innstilling for behandling.
Vi anbefaler at du ikke bruker Lumea i direkte sollys. Lyset fra solen kan pavirke
SmartSkin-sensoren.

1. Folg trinnene i avsnittet «Forbered deg pa behandlingen»

2. Kontroller Lumea-enheten for skitt og skader

3. Fest det riktige tilbehoret
Klikk pa tilbeharet for omradet du gnsker a behandle.

4.Koble til strom
Sett Lumea inn i kontakten i veggen.

5. Trykk pa stremknappen
De 5 lysintensitetsindikatorene over stremknappen vil lyse
kontinuerlig fra venstre til heyre og tilbake, til du plasserer
Lumea pa huden.

6. Plasser Lumea pa huden din
Den ma sitte tett mot huden din.
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10.

11.

Finn din innstilling for lysintensitet

En av lysintensitetsindikatorene blir hvit for a indikere
den foreslatte innstillingen for deg. Innstillingen velges
automatisk etter 5 sekunder.

Merk: Hvis «klar til lysblink»-lampen blinker oransje, er huden
din kanskje for merk til 8 behandles. Se kapittelet «Feilsgking.

Finn den innstillingen som passer best for deg
Plasser Lumea pa huden din pa nytt.
«Klar til lysblink»-lampen lyser hvitt.

Trykk pa lysblink-knappen 1 gang. Hvis lysblinket er
komfortabetlt, kan du gke innstillingen. Reduser innstillingen
dersom du opplever smerte. Veksle mellom innstillingene
ved a trykke pa stramknappen.

Endre innstillingen, flytt Lumea til neste sted og blink igjen.
Gjenta til du finner den hgyeste komfortable innstillingen.

Sla av, koble fra

IKKE ta pa lysutgangsvinduet under eller rett etter bruk,

for denne delen blir veldig varm. Etter bruk kobles Lumea
og stremadapteren fra. La dem avkjogles i 15 minutter for
rengjering og oppbevaring.

Hold nede pa-knappen i 2 sekunder. Koble Lumea og
stremadapteren fra vegguttaket. La Lumea avkjoles.

Rengjer alle delene pa Lumea etter bruk

Det er viktig & rengjore alle delene pa din Lumea.

Rester som har, svette eller smuss kan bygge seg opp fra
blinkingsprosessen og kan forarsake hudreaksjoner hvis de
ikke blir renset. Falg trinnene i avsnittet «Rengjering

0g oppbevaring».

Vent 24 timer og kontroller om det har oppstatt
reaksjoner pa huden
Hvis det ikke er hudreaksjoner etter 24 timer, starter du
behandlingen med den hgyeste komfortable innstillingen.
Hvis den hayeste komfortable innstillingen resulterte i
en hudreaksjon, velger du en lavere innstilling som ikke
resulterte i noen hudreaksjoner. Hvis du ikke testet en
lavere innstilling, gjentar du hudtesten.
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Utfer en behandling
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Test hudens reaksjon fgr du behandler et nytt kroppsomrade eller etter & ha utsatt
huden for sollys ubeskyttet.
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1.

Folg trinnene i avsnittet «Forbered deg pa behandlingen»

Kontroller Lumea-enheten for skitt og skader

Fest det riktige tilbehoret
Klikk pa tilbehgret for omradet du @nsker & behandle.

Gjor det komfortabelt
Slapp av og gjer det komfortabelt for du begynner med
behandlingen.

Vi anbefaler at du ikke bruker Lumea i direkte sollys. Lyset fra
solen kan pavirke SmartSkin-sensoren.

Koble til stram. Trykk pa stremknappen

De 5 lysintensitetsindikatorene over stremknappen vil lyse
kontinuerlig fra venstre til hoyre og tilbake, til du plasserer
Lumea pa huden.

Velg innstilling

Trykk pa stremknappen for & bla gjennom innstillingene
og velg den hgyeste komfortable innstillingen som ikke
resulterte i noen hudreaksjoner.

Begynn behandlingen
Plasser Lumea pa huden din. «Klar til lysblink»-lampen
lyser hvitt.
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8.

Lysblink. Sa flytter du den

AN\ IKKE fortsett behandlingen dersom du opplever smerte. Reduser

9.

innstillingen for lysintensiteten eller slutt & bruke Lumea.

IKKE lys opp det samme stedet flere ganger under en
behandling. Overflaten pa tilbehgret skal overlappe det forrige
punktet for & sikre at du belyser hele hudomradet. Du kan ikke
oke ytelsen ved & behandle det samme omradet flere ganger.

Trykk pa lysblink-knappen. Flytt til et tilstatende sted og blink igjen.

Behandle et annet omrade pa kroppen

i IKKE start eller gjenoppta bruken av Lumea innen 4 uker etter

10.

at du har utsatt huden din for sollys (naturlig sol eller solarium)
uten beskyttelse eller innen 2 uker etter kunstig soling (kremer,
sprayer eller piller). Ta en hudtest for du starter/gjenopptar
behandlingen, se avsnittet «Test huden din.

Hvis du @nsker & behandle et annet kroppsomrade, er det viktig
at du velger riktig tilbeher og starter pa nytt med trinn 1. Hvis du
behandler et kroppsomrade for farste gang eller etter ubeskyttet
eksponering for sollys, m& du utfere en hudtest. Vent 24 timer
og kontroller om det har oppstatt reaksjoner pa huden.

Ferdig. Sla av og koble fra

/\ IKKE ta pa lysutgangsvinduet under eller rett etter bruk,

11.

12.

for denne delen blir veldig varm. Etter bruk kobles Lumea
og stremadapteren fra. La dem avkjelesi 15 minutter for
rengjering og oppbevaring.

Hold nede pa-knappen i 2 sekunder. Koble Lumea og
stromadapteren fra vegguttaket. La Lumea avkjgles.

Rengjor alle delene pa Lumea etter bruk

Det er viktig a rengjore alle delene pa din Lumea.

Rester som har, svette eller smuss kan bygge seg opp fra
blinkingsprosessen og kan forarsake hudreaksjoner hvis
de ikke blir renset. Folg trinnene i avsnittet «Rengjering
og oppbevaringy.

Planlegg din neste behandling
Folg trinnene i avsnittet «Planlegg dine neste behandlingem.

Norsk 121



Rengjering og oppbevaring
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k @ 1.Sla av, koble fra og la Lumea avkjoles
2 S mﬁmin@

/N IKKE ta pa lysutgangsvinduet under eller rett etter bruk,
for denne delen blir veldig varm. Etter bruk kobles Lumea
og stremadapteren fra. La dem avkjeles i 15 minutter for
rengjering og oppbevaring.

2.Klikk av tilbehegret
Dra det forsiktig av.

3. Fukt Lumea-rensekluten litt

0
0 /\ IKKE bruk Lumea i fuktige omgivelser.

IKKE la vann renne inn i Lumea.

Fukt den myke Lumea-rensekluten med noen draper vann.

4.Rengjor tilbehoret
Rengjer hver del av tilbehgret du brukte, inkludert

metallrefleksene.
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5. Rengjer lysutgangsvinduet
Pase at det ikke er smuss, rester eller fuktighet igjen pa
overflaten av lysutgangsvinduet.

6.Klikk pa tilbehgret
Pase at lysutgangsvinduet pa din Lumea er beskyttet mot
skade ved a klikke pa et av tilbeharene.

7.Oppbevaring
Oppbevar alle deler i originalemballasjen eller i den
medfglgende posen, mappen eller boksen pa et stavfritt
og tort sted.

Etter behandlingen

Hvis du ensker & pafare kremer, deodoranter, fuktighetskremer eller kosmetikk pa de
behandlede omradene etter at du har brukt Lumea, ma du alltid se bruksanvisningen
til produktet du @nsker & pafere for a forsikre deg om at det er egnet for tilstanden til
huden din i det oyeblikket.
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Planlegg dine neste prosjekter
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Felg den angitte behandlingsplanen.

Q)

24 timer
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Testfase

For din ferste behandling pa hvert kroppsomrade eller etter
a ha eksponert huden din ubeskyttet for sollys, ber du utfere
en hudtest ved a felge trinnene i avsnittet «Test huden din».
Vent 24 timer etter hudtesten for du begynner med
behandlingsfasen.

Behandlingsfase: 4 behandlinger annenhver uke
Under behandlingsfasen som varer i 4 behandlinger, utfer en
behandling annenhver uke.

Utfer en behandling innen 3 dager for eller etter den planlagte
behandlingsdatoen under behandlingsfasen.

Etterbehandlingsfase: én gang hver 4. uke
Etter behandlingsfasen bar du bruke Lumea én gang hver
4. uke for & opprettholde resultatene.

Utfer en behandling innen 4 dager for eller etter den planlagte
behandlingsdatoen under etterbehandlingsfasen.

Merk: Hvis du gar glipp av en behandling, kan du se
kapittelet «Feilsoking» for veiledning. Hvis du avviker fra
behandlingsplanen, kan det vaere at du ikke oppnar de
tiltenkte resultatene.



Feilsaking

Dette kapittelet oppsummerer de vanligste problemene du kan stgte pa med Lumea
eller hvis du avviker fra behandlingsplanen. Hvis problemet ikke kan lgses ved hjelp av
informasjonen nedenfor, kan du ga til www.philips.com/support for en liste over ofte
stilte spersmal eller kontakte kundeservicesenteret i landet ditt, som er angitt i det
internasjonale garantiheftet som fglger med.

Vanlige problemer ved bruk av Lumea:

Problem

Lasning

Min Lumea blinker
ikke / «klar til
lysblink»-lampen blir
oransje og begynner
a blinke.

.Huden din er kanskje for mark. Se hudfarge-/

harfargetabellene pa innsiden av omslaget til dette heftet.

. Pase at tilbehgret ditt er koblet til (pa riktig mate) til

forsiden av Lumea.

. Pase at du har full hudkontakt i minst 5 sekunder.

P& noen omrader (felsomme omrader og omrader
rundt beinknokler) kan det vaere vanskelig a fa god
hudkontakt. Lys skal kunne trenge inn mellom Lumea
og huden din. Prav a flytte pa Lumea-enheten.

. Pass pa at du trykker pa lysblink-knappen pa det indre

handtaket for & behandle et omrdde av huden din.

Det oppstar en rar
lukt fra min Lumea
mens den blinker.

. Pase at du har fjernet alle har i omradet du vil behandle

for du bruker Lumea. Brente har kan forarsake lukt.

. Pase at huden din er ren og terr for du begynner med

en behandling.

. Pase at Lumea-enheten og tilbeharet er rent og tort for

du starter en behandling. Rester som hdr, svette eller
smuss kan bygge seg opp fra blinkingsprosessen og
kan fordrsake hudreaksjoner hvis de ikke blir renset.

Lysintensitetsindika-
torene pa toppen
av Lumea-enheten
blinker, og «klar til
lysblink»-lampen er
oransje og blinker.

. Lumea er i feilmodus. Trykk ned stremknappen i mer

enn 2 sekunder. Lumea ber ga tilbake til hvilemodus.
Eller koble Lumea fra stikkontakten, sa skal den sla
seg av.

.Venti5 minutter. Lumea gar automatisk tilbake til

standby etter 5 minutter uten hjelp.
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Hva du skal gjare hvis du avviker fra behandlingsplanen:

Fase Problem Lasning
Behand- Gatt glipp aven Prev & holde deg naermere din
lingsfase behandling. planlagte behandlingsdato. Du kan
fortsette med den opprinnelige
Jeg tok behandlingen planlagte timeplanen. Du kan
min mer enn 3 dager legge til en ekstra behandling hver
etter den opprinnelig annen uke i behandlingsfasen. Hvis
planlagte datoen. du avviker fra behandlingsplanen,
kan det veere at du ikke oppnar de
tiltenkte resultatene.
Siste behandling Du kan velge & legge til en ekstra
annenhver uke. behandling annenhver uke i
behandlingsfasen, men utlovede
Jeg fullforte resultater er basert pa den
behandlingstfasen, angitte behandlingsplanen, og de
men jeqg foler at jeg individuelle resultatene vil variere.
ikke fikk det lovede
resultatet.
Etterbe- Utenfor Folg den riktige tidsplanen. Hvis
handlings- behandlingsvinduet. du avviker fra behandlingsplanen,
fase kan det veere at du ikke oppnar de

126 Norsk

Jeg behandlet
ikke innen 4 dager
etter planlagt
behandlingsdato.

tiltenkte resultatene. Du kan fortsette
med den opprinnelige planlagte
tidsplanen, eller du kan velge & starte
behandlingsfasen pa nytt, men
lovede resultater er basert pa den
angitte behandlingsplanen, og de
individuelle resultatene vil variere.



Tilleggsinformasjon

Resirkulering

— Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke ma avhendes i vanlig
K husholdningsavfall (2012/19/EU).
— Pass pa & overholde nasjonale regler og forskrifter for avhending av
I elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Riktig avfallshandtering bidrar til
a forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og milje.

REACH-forordning 1907/2006 fra EU krever at Philips oppgir informasjon om
kjemikalieinnhold for stoffer som gir grunn til sveert alvorlig bekymring (SVHQ),

gitt at slike kjemikalier er til stede i den relevante artikkelen med en konsentrasjon
pa over0,1 % vekt per vekt. Informasjon om stoffer som finnes i Philips-produktene,
finnes pa nettstedet til Philips REACH: www.philips.com/REACH.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet

Dette produktet er testet og funnet & veere i samsvar med IEC 60601-1-2 for
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) som klasse B i henhold til CISPR 11.
Testnivaer er oppfert i de medfelgende tabellene. Bare stremadapteren som felger
med Lumea skal brukes med enheten.

Veiledning og produsentens erklaering om elektromagnetisk straling og
immunitet

Lumea er beregnet for bruk i det elektromagnetiske miljget som er oppfert her.
Brukeren av enheten ber forsikre seg om at den brukes i et slikt milje for & forhindre
feil bruk.

Utstraling Overholdelse av Elektromagnetisk milje — veiledning
regelverk
RF-straling CISPR 11 Gruppe 1 Lumea bruker ikke radiofrekvens-energi for sin tiltenkte

funksjon. Derfor er RF-stralingen veldig lav, og det er
usannsynlig at den vil skape forstyrrelser i annet elektronisk
utstyr i neerheten.

RF-straling CISPR 11 Klasse B Lumea er egnet for bruk pa steder i boligmiljoer
og i virksomheter direkte koblet til et lavspent
stremforsyningsnettverk som forsyner bygninger som
brukes til boligformal.

Harmonisk straling IEC 61000-3-2 Klasse A

Spenningsvariasjoner/flimmerutst- | samsvar
raling IEC 61000-3-3
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Immunitetstest

Immunitetstestniva

Elektromagnetisk miljo — veiledning

Elektrostatisk utladning (ESD)

+ 8 kV-kontakt

Gulv kan veere en kilde til statisk elektrisitet. Nar

IEC 61000-4-2 +15kV luft luften er sveert tarr (<20 % RF), anbefales brukeren
& bruke Lumea i et rom med betong- eller tregulv
(i stedet for & bruke det i et rom med syntetisk gulv).
Utstralt radiofrekvens EM-felter 10V/m

IEC61000-4-3

80 MHz-2,7 GHz
80 % AM ved 1 kHz

Neerhetsfelt fra tradlest
RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr
IEC60601-1-2

385 (27), 450 (28), 710 (9), 745
(9), 780 (9), 810 (28), 870 (29),
930 (28), 1720 (28), 1845 (28),
1970 (28), 2450 (28), 5240 (9),
5500 (9), 5785 (9) MHz (V/m)

Lumea er immun mot alle tradlase
RF-kommunikasjonsenheter, for eksempel
smarttelefoner og Wi-Fi- eller Bluetooth-enheter i en
avstand pa 30 cm eller mer. Unnga kortere avstander
enn dette, siden det kan fore til feil drift.

NOMINELLE nettgenererte
magnetiske felter,
IEC 61000-4-8

30A/m
50 Hz eller 60 Hz

Naermagnetiske felter,
IEC 61000-4-39

30 kHz, CW, 8 A/m

134,2 kHz, pulsmodulasjon
2,1 kHz, 65 A/m

13,56 MHz, pulsmodulasjon
50 kHz, 7,5 A/m

Elektrisk kortvarig transient puls
IEC61000-4-4

+2 kV 100 kHz repetisjonsfrekvens

Overspenninger,
IEC 61000-4-5

+0,5 kV, £1 kV linje-til-linje

Stremforsyningskvaliteten som forventes som
i et vanlig kommersielt miljo eller boligmilje.

Ledede forstyrrelser
indusert av RF-felt
IEC 61000-4-6

3Vrms, for modulasjon brukes
0,15 MHz - 80 MHz

6 Vrms., for modulasjon brukes
i ISM- og amaterradiobandene
mellom 0,15 MHz og 80 MHz 80
% AM at 1 kHz

Spenningsbrudd, korte avbrudd
0g spenningsvariasjoner pa
stremforsyningslinjer,

IEC 61000-4-11

0 % UT; 0,5 syklus ved 0°, 45°, 90°,
135°,180°, 225°,270° 0og 315° 0
% UT; 1 syklus

og

70 % UT; 25/30 sykluser enkel
fase ved 0°

0 % UT; 250/300 syklus

Stremforsyningskvaliteten som forventes som
i et vanlig kommersielt miljo eller boligmilje.
Ved strembrudd vil Lumea sla seg av.

Merk: UT er vekselstramspenningen far anvendelse av testnivaet. Det er svaert
usannsynlig at det vil skje, men hvis Lumea-enheten laser seg og slutter & fungere pa
grunn av forstyrrelser fra andre enheter som gar ut over nivdene som er angitt i tabellen
ovenfor, vil enheten sla seg helt av. Da ma den startes pa nytt med streamknappen. | sa fall
ma du serge for stgrre avstand til enheten som forarsaket forstyrrelsen.

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)

Denne enheten overholder alle aktuelle standarder og forskrifter for eksponering for

elektromagnetiske felt.
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Overholdelse av regelverk

Philips Lumea er designet i trad med felles spesifikasjoner fastsatt av Kommisjonens
gjennomfaringsforordning (EU) 2022/2346 for produktgrupper uten tiltenkt medisinsk
formal, som star oppfert i vedlegg XVI til EU-forordningen 2017/745.

Standardene som er brukt, er nevnt i samsvarserkleeringen og tilgjengelige pa
nettstedet vart.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner

Elektrisk spesifikasjon Kombinasjonen av stramadapteren og Lumea vurderes:
Klasse Il ME-UTSTYR
Tilbeher Type BF-brukt del

Den paferte delen (tilbeharet) kan bli varm under bruk<60 °C. Hvis dette skjer,
la enheten kjole seg ned og begrens kontaktvarigheten til mindre enn 1 minutt.

Driftsmodus Kontinuerlig drift
Tiltenkt bruker Brukeren er den tiltenkte brukeren
IP-klassifisert stromadapter P22
Lysutgang
Klassifisering for risikogruppe Unntatt
Bolgelengdeomrade for utsendt Kropps- og presisjonstilbehar: 520-1200 nm
optisk straling Ansiktstilbeher: 590-1200 nm
Punktsterrelse Kroppstilbeher:4,1 cm? (32,7 mm x 12,6 mm)

Presisjonstilbeher: 3 cm? (30,0 mm x 10,0 mm)
Ansiktstilbeher: 2 cm? (25,0 mm x 8,0 mm)

Optisk eksponering Innstilling 1:2,5 +0,80 J/cm?
Innstilling 2:3,1 +0,85 J/cm?
Innstilling 3:3,8 £0,91 J/cm?
Innstilling 4:4,4 +0,96 J/cm?
Innstilling 5:5,0 +1,00 J/cm?

Maksimal optisk energi Kroppstilbeher: 23,0 J

Presisjonstilbeher: 16,8 J
Ansiktstilbeher: 11,2 )

Optisk homogenitet Maks. + 30 % awvik for gjennomsnittlig optisk eksponering i behandlingsomrade
Pulssekvens Enkeltpuls for alle innstillingene
Pulsintervall 1,0-2,4 s for alle innstillingene
Pulsbredde 1,25+0,4 ms (FWHM)
Transport og oppbevaring Lumea fungerer innenfor spesifikasjonene ved NORMAL BRUK etter transport og

oppbevaring under fglgende forhold:

- et temperaturomrade pa -25 °C til 70 °C, og

- en relativ fuktighet opptil 95 % RH, ikke-kondenserende, og

- atmosfaerisk trykk pa mellom 700 hPa og 1060 hpa.

Hvis enheten har blitt lagret i et varmt eller kaldt miljg, skal den plasseres i et miljo
med en temperatur pa 20 °Ci 30 minutter for 4 la den na en temperatur innenfor
bruksforholdene (5 °C til 40 °C) for du bruker den.

Driftsforhold Lumea innfrir spesifikasjonene ved NORMAL BRUK under felgende forhold:
- temperaturer fra 5 °C til 40 °C
- et omrade med relativ fuktighet pa 15 % til 90 % RH, ikke-kondenserende, og
- atmosfaerisk trykk pa mellom 700 hPa og 1060 hpa.
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Stremadapter

Stremadapter-inngang

100-240V ~50/60 Hz 1,5 A

Stremadapter-utgang

19,5V===333A650W

Gjennomsnittlig aktiv effektivitet =83,0 %
Effektivitet ved lav belastning (10%) >79,0 %
Stremforbruk uten belastning <0,21W

Enhetens vekt

Stremadapter ~ 480 g
Handstykke ~ 430 g

Enhetsstorrelse

Stremadapter ~ 10,8 x6,5 x6,8 cm
Handstykke ~ 20,0 x 14,5 x9,5 cm

Levetid 5 ar, basert pa Lumea-behandlingsplan med 14 helkroppsbehandlinger per &r.
For en levetid pa 5 ar er den effektive lyseffekten verifisert.
Materialer
Kapsling PC (polykarbonat), ABS (akrylnitril-butadien-styren), PA (polyamid)
Kabel TPE (termoplastisk elastomer)
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Symbolforklaring

Sikkerhetsskiltene og -symbolene er avgjgrende for & sikre at du bruker dette
produktet trygt og riktig, og for & beskytte deg og andre mot skade. Nedenfor
finner du betydningen av sikkerhetsskiltene og symbolene pa etiketten og i

brukerhdandboken.

IEC 60417-5333 type BF anvendt del
Symbolet identifiserer typen BF-komponent
som samsvarer med IEC 60601-1.

IEC 60417-5031 Likestram
Dette symbolet indikerer likestrem.

1SO 7000-2620 fuktighetsgrense

Dette symbolet angir de akseptable gvre
og nedre grensene for relativ fuktighet ved
transport og oppbevaring.

1SO 7000-1641 Se bruksanvisningen
Dette symbolet angir at brukerhandboken ma
folges nar enheten eller kontrollen brukes.

1SO 7000-2621 begrensning av
atmosfaeretrykk

Dette symbolet angir de akseptable gvre og
nedre grensene for atmosfaerisk trykk ved
transport og oppbevaring.

> =

1SO 7010-W017 Advarsel, varm flate

Dette symbolet advarer om en varm overflate.
Bakgrunnsfargen er gul, fargen pa symbolet
er svart.

1SO 7000-0632 temperaturgrense

Dette symbolet angir maksimums- og
minimumstemperaturgrensene som
produktet skal oppbevares, transporteres eller
brukes ved.

IEC 61558-1 Nominell maksimal
omgivelsestemperatur

Dette symbolet indikerer den maksimale
omgivelsestemperaturen som
transformatoren kan brukes kontinuerlig i ved
normale bruksforhold.

1SO 7000-0626 oppbevares tort
Dette symbolet angir at enheten skal
oppbevares tort.

IEC 60417-5957 Kun for innenders bruk
Dette symbolet betyr at enheten er ment a
skulle brukes innendaers.

Dette symbolet angir beskyttelsen mot
inntrenging av faste fremmedlegemer

> 12,5 mm og mot skadelige effekter pa
grunn av inntrenging av dryppende vann
nar enheten heller 15 grader.

IEC 60417-5947 sikkerhetsisolerende
transformator, kortslutningssikker

Dette symbolet betyr at omformeren har en
konstruksjon som skal gjere den sikker mot
kortslutning.

IEC 60417-5172 Klasse Il-utstyr
Dette symbolet angir «Klasse Il-utstym.
Stremadapteren er dobbelt isolert.

IEC 60417-6190 stroamforsyningsenhet,
brytermodus

Dette symbolet betyr at omformeren regnes
som en switch-mode-stramforsyning
(SMPS-enhet).

1SO 7000-3082 Produsent
Dette symbolet angir produsenten av
produktet.

IEC 60417-6049 Produksjonsland

Dette symbolet indikerer produksjonslandet
og produksjonsdatoen. «CC» er landskoden pa
to bokstaver.

F © db &

IEC 60417-6343 maksimal hoyde over
havet

Dette symbolet angir at apparatet er ment
& vaere brukbart opp til maksimal heyde pa
3000 m.

1SO 7000-2492 Batchnummer
Dette symbolet angir produsentens
batchnummer.

1SO 7000-3706 kun til bruk pa én pasient -
flergangsbruk

Dette symbolet angir at enheten kan brukes
flere ganger pa en enkelt bruker.

1SO 7000-2493 Katalognummer
Dette symbolet angir produsentens
katalognummer.
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technology

SenselQ 2.0-teknologi
Dette symbolet angir at enheten er utstyrt
med SenselQ 2.0-teknologi.

IEC 60417-5032 Vekselstrom
Dette symbolet indikerer vekselstrom.

i5

1SO/IEC 16022 Informasjonsteknologi —
automatisk identifikasjon og datafangst-
teknologi - spesifisering av strekkodesymboler
for datamatrise. Datamatrisen (QR-koden)
brukes til & fange informasjon i en form som
kan leses av maskin.
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1SO 15223-1 Unik enhetsidentifikator
Angir enhetens unike identifikator som brukes

til & identifisere et spesifikt produkt.

1SO 7010-WO001 Generelt advarselssymbol
Dette symbolet betyr at brukeren ber

lese bruksanvisningen for a fa viktig
informasjon om sikkerhet, for eksempel om
kontraindikasjoner og advarsler. P4 enheten
er bakgrunnsfargen gul, fargen pa symbolet
ersvart.

Dette symbolet angir WEEE (elektrisk

og elektronisk avfall). Elektriske
avfallsprodukter skal ikke kastes sammen med
husholdningsavfall. Resirkuler der det finnes
anlegg for dette. Radfer deg med de lokale
myndighetene eller forhandleren angéende
rad om resirkulering (se «Resirkulering»).

Dette symbolet betyr at brukeren bor lese
bruksanvisningen for & fa viktig informasjon
om sikkerhet og forsiktighetsregler.

i 1SO 7000-0434A Forsiktig

Ga til www.philips.com/support eller se
det internasjonale garantiheftet for mer
informasjon eller stotte.

A Et resirkuleringssymbol som identifiserer

r

for & identifisere materialkoden.

IEC 60417-5009 Ventemodus

Dette symbolet identifiserer bryteren eller
bryterposisjonen som brukes til a sla pa

deler av utstyret eller sette det i hvilemodus.
Symbolet identifiserer ogsa kontrollen for &
skifte til eller for & indikere tilstanden med lavt
stromforbruk.

pa annet vis. Symbolet inkluderer et nummer
®

Dette symbolet viser til organisasjonen Forest
Stewardship Council (FSC). FSCs varemerker
gjer det mulig for forbrukerne & velge
produkter som statter skogvem, tilbyr sosiale
fordeler og hjelper markedet & fremme bedre
skogforvaltning.

enklere kan resirkuleres eller behandles videre

FS

IEC 60417-6352 Ikke bruk stramforsyning
med skadet stapsel

Dette symbolet angir at stremadapteren ikke
skal brukes hvis pluggtappene er skadet.

Symbol for at enheten samsvarer med kravene
i forordning (EU) 2017/745 om medisinsk

0344  utstyr, RoHS-direktivet om begrensning av
bruken av visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og
elektronisk utstyr 2011/65/EU og WEEE-
direktivet om avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk
utstyr 2012/19. 0344 refererer til det meldte
organets nummer for europeisk forordning
om medisinsk utstyr.

‘) materialet et produkt er laget av, slik at det
C

1SO 15223-1 Medisinsk utstyr
m Dette symbolet viser at dette er medisinsk

utstyr.
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Bem-vindo(a) a Lumea

Consiga uma reducéo suave, rapida e eficaz dos pelos com a Lumea.
Pode utilizar a Lumea comodamente no conforto do seu lar.
Pronto(a) para comecar?

[=] gz [m]
Ha |
[=]F

Leia o codigo QR com a camara do telemovel ou a aplicacdo QR,
ou visite www.philips.com/mylIPL

Nota: Neste manual do utilizador, Lumea refere-se a Philips Lumea IPL 7000 Series,
8000 Series e 9000 Series.

Utilizacao prevista

A Philips Lumea é um dispositivo de uso doméstico destinado a remocao de pelos
indesejados para um unico utilizador. A Lumea pode ser utilizada por pessoas com
idade entre 0s 18 e 65 anos de idade com tons de pele claros a morenos, e pelos
naturalmente louro-escuros, castanhos, castanho-escuros e pretos. A Lumea pode ser
utilizada no corpo e na cara da mulher* (abaixo das macas do rosto). A Lumea é um
dispositivo portatil que se destina a uso doméstico.

* Apenas se a Lumea incluir o acessério para o rosto (BRI932, BRI933, BRI937, BRI938,
BRI983, BRI984).

A Lumea é adequada parasi?

A Philips Lumea ndo é adequada para todas as pessoas. Verifique a tabela de tons
de pele e cores de pelo noinicio deste manual do utilizador e leia as instru¢des de
seguranca importantes com atencdo para ver se a Lumea é adequada para si.

Cores de pelo inadequadas: O tratamento com a Lumea nao ¢é eficaz se o pelo
for louro, grisalho, ruivo ou branco, tendo em conta que estes tipos de pelos ndo
absorvem luz suficiente.

Tons de pele inadequados: Ndo pode utilizar a Lumea se tiver um tom de pele moreno

€SCUro a escuro, pois estes tons de pele absorvem luz mais facilmente, o que poderia
resultar em dor, vermelhidado da pele ou queimaduras.
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nstrucdes de seguranca

Importantes

A Leia e siga SEMPRE as instrucdes atentamente para beneficiar completamente
da utilizacdo da Lumea e minimizar o risco de lesdes, reacdes cutaneas e efeitos
secundarios. Certifique-se de que guarda estas instrucdes para consulta futura.

A Contraindicacoes

NAO utilize a Lumea se tiver recebido quimioterapia ou radioterapia nos ultimos

3 meses.

NAO utilize a Lumea se a sua sensibilidade & dor estiver reduzida apés utilizar algum
medicamento (por exemplo, um analgésico ou uma pomada anestésica) ou devido a
uma condicdo médica.

NAO utilize a Lumea se tiver um tom de pele moreno escuro ou mais escuro.

NAO utilize a Lumea se estiver gravida, lactante ou a amamentar.

NAO utilize a Lumea se tiver idade inferior a 18 anos ou superior a 65 anos.

Sensibilidade a luz:

NAO utilize a Lumea se a sua pele for extremamente sensivel & luz, por exemplo, se:

- tiver alergia ao sol;

- estiver a tomar determinados medicamentos ou remédios a base de plantas.
Consulte o folheto de instru¢des no interior da embalagem do medicamento para
saber se o que esta a tomar pode causar maior sensibilidade a luz natural.

Problemas de saude:

NAO utilize a Lumea (ou consulte o seu médico primeiro) se tiver:

- epilepsia com sensibilidade a luz pulsada;

- um cancro de pele ativo ou um histérico de cancro de pele;

- uma perturbacdo da pigmentacdo da pele, como o vitiligo;

- um histérico de cicatrizacdo deficiente de feridas;

- um estado imucomprometido causado por uma doenca como a SIDA ou por
medicamentos imunossupressores;

- um histérico de perturbac¢des do colagénio, incluindo um histérico de formacao de
cicatrizes queloides.
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A\ Avisos

Seguranca térmica: para evitar dor, vermelhidao da pele ou queimaduras

e NAO utilize a Lumea nos labios, narinas, orelhas, couro cabeludo, mamilos,
pequenos labios, perineo, a volta do anus, no pénis ou escroto. Estas zonas sao
extremamente sensiveis e tém pele mais fina e mais escura.

¢ NAO toque na janela de saida da luz durante ou imediatamente apés a utilizacéo,
pois esta peca fica muito quente. Apds a utilizacdo, desligue a Lumea e o adaptador
de corrente e deixe-os arrefecer durante cerca de 15 minutos antes de os limpar e
armazenar.

e NAO utilize a Lumea numa zona da pele com alguma afecéo ativa, pois tal poderé
agravar a condicdo ou provocar mais dor, vermelhiddo da pele ou queimaduras.
Entre as afecdes cutédneas podem incluir-se:

- Contusodes, erupcdes cutaneas, Ulceras, feridas abertas, cicatrizes ou queimaduras
solares ativas. Aguarde até a lesdo ter cicatrizado completamente antes de retomar
o tratamento.

- Irritacoes, inflamacdes ou infecdes cutaneas ativas. Aguarde até a pele ter
recuperado completamente antes de retomar o tratamento.

- Pele danificada apds a utilizacdo de cremes depilatérios (para remocao de pelos).
Aguarde pelo menos 2 dias antes de retomar o tratamento.

- Pele danificada apds um peeling cutdneo, uma (micro)dermoabrasdo ou métodos
de rejuvenescimento da pele. Aguarde pelo menos 1 semana antes de retomar o
tratamento.

Seguranca ocular: para evitar lesées oculares
¢ NAO utilize a Lumea perto de ou nos olhos, palpebras ou sobrancelhas. Utilize a
Lumea apenas abaixo das macas do rosto.

Seguranca elétrica: para evitar um choque elétrico

e NAO utilize a Lumea em ambientes himidos (por exemplo, na casa de banho ou
perto de um chuveiro ou de uma piscina).

* NAO deixe que entre 4gua na Lumea.

e NAO exponha a Lumea a grandes oscilacdes de temperatura, especialmente num
ambiente de elevada humidade, sem dar tempo a Lumea para se aclimatizar durante
30 minutos a temperatura ambiente da divisdo na qual vai ser utilizada (consultar
«Especificagdes técnicas»).

* NAO tente abrir, reparar, contornar nem modificar a Lumea ou o adaptador de corrente.

e NAO toque em nenhuma peca interna de uma Lumea danificada ou do adaptador
de corrente.

* NAO utilize quaisquer outros acessérios nem adaptadores de corrente além dos
fornecidos com a Lumea.

¢ Verifigue SEMPRE se a tensdo indicada no adaptador de corrente corresponde a
tensdo da rede local antes de ligar o equipamento.
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Seguranca geral: para evitar lesées graves

Verifigue SEMPRE a Lumea antes de a utilizar. Nao utilize a Lumea ou o adaptador
de corrente se estiverem danificados. Substitua sempre uma peca danificada por
uma equivalente de origem.

Desligue SEMPRE a Lumea, incluindo o adaptador de corrente, apds a utilizacdo e
em caso de falha de alimentacdo para evitar danos no equipamento.

NAO utilize a Lumea diretamente sobre ou perto de quaisquer implantes ativos,
tais como:

- pacemakers;

- neuroestimuladores;

- bombas de insulina.

Verifique o manual do implante ativo para mais informagdes sobre a distancia segura
relativamente a outros dispositivos eletronicos.

NAO coloque o cabo do adaptador de corrente & volta do pescoco para evitar o
estrangulamento.

NAO utilize a Lumea se tiver capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas,
pois tal poderia resultar numa utilizacdo incorreta.

NAO utilize a Lumea, incluindo o cabo do adaptador de corrente, a uma distancia
inferior a 30 cm de dispositivos Wi-Fi e/ou Bluetooth (equipamento de comunicacdo
por RF portatil) ou de smartphones, pois poderado causar um funcionamento
incorreto da Lumea.

NAO utilize a Lumea perto de nem empilhada com outro equipamento. Tal poder3
resultar em funcionamento incorreto.

NAO deixe a Lumea sem vigildncia quando estiver ligada para evitar o risco de incéndio.
MANTENHA a Lumea fora do alcance das criangas. As criangas devem ser
supervisionadas para garantir que ndo brincam com o equipamento.

Verifique SEMPRE se o adaptador de corrente estd ligado a uma tomada elétrica
devidamente instalada e funcional para evitar o risco de incéndio.
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A Avisos

Seguranca térmica: para evitar dor, vermelhidao da pele ou queimaduras

NAO inicie nem retome a utilizacdo da Lumea nas 4 semanas seguintes a exposicao

da pele a luz solar sem protecao (luz solar natural ou soldrio), nem nas 2 semanas

apds bronzeamento artificial (cremes, sprays ou comprimidos). Efetue um teste de

pele antes de iniciar/retomar o seu tratamento. Consulte a seccdo “Testar a pele”.

NAO utilize a Lumea com o acessério corporal ou de precisdo no l&bio superior nem

noutras zonas do rosto. Utilize apenas o acessério para o rosto, dado que tem um

filtro integrado adicional para tratamento abaixo das macés do rosto.

NAO continue o tratamento se sentir dor ou uma reacdo cutdnea com duracdo

superior a 24 horas. Reduza a regulacdo de intensidade de luz ou pare de utilizar

a Lumea.

NAO exponha a pele & luz solar sem protecdo ao utilizar a Lumea. Durante todo o

periodo de tratamento por IPL e sobretudo nas primeiras 48 horas apds o tratamento,

proteja a sua pele da luz solar com roupa ou aplique produtos que blogueiam o sol

com um fator ndo menor do que 50 nas areas de tratamento ndo cobertas.

NAO aplique a luz pulsada vérias vezes na mesma zona durante um tratamento.

A superficie do acessério deve abranger a parte da zona tratada imediatamente

anterior de forma a garantir que a luz pulsada cobre toda a zona da pele mas, no

entanto, a repeticdo do tratamento na mesma zona ndo aumenta o desempenho.

NAO utilize a Lumea em pele mais escura do que a zona de tratamento circundante.

Estas zonas extremamente pigmentadas podem levar ao aguecimento excessivo da pele.

As zonas mais escuras podem incluir:

- manchas escuras, como sinais, verrugas, sardas grandes, marcas de nascenca,
manchas da idade ou veias escuras;

- marcas acrescentadas a pele, tais como tatuagens ou maquilhagem (permanente).

NAO utilize a Lumea no pescoco nem no rosto masculino. Os pelos nestas dreas tém

caracteristicas diferentes.

NAO marque a sua pele/zona de tratamento com qualquer tipo de l&pis ou caneta.

NAO utilize a Lumea se existir qualquer locdo, gel ou pelo visivel na sua pele ou no

dispositivo. Trate apenas pele que esteja limpa, seca e sem pelos. Certifique-se de

que a Lumea também estd limpa e seca.

NAO utilize a Lumea se a janela de saida da luz ou a moldura da janela estiver

danificada. Verifique se a Lumea tem danos, antes de a utilizar.

NAO submeta a Lumea a pancadas violentas para evitar o risco de danificar a lampada.

NAO efetue o tratamento com uma frequéncia superior a uma vez a cada 2 semanas.

Seguranca ocular: para evitar o desconforto nos olhos

Utilize SEMPRE a Lumea numa divisdo bem iluminada. Os seus olhos sdo mais
sensiveis a luz difusa em condicdes mais escuras.
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Seguranca geral: para evitar lesdes

e NAO utilize a Lumea sobre zonas da pele com perturbacdes vasculares (por exemplo,
veias varicosas).

e CERTIFIQUE-SE de que o adaptador de corrente pode ser facilmente desligado
da tomada elétrica em caso de avaria. O adaptador de corrente é considerado um
dispositivo de desconexao.

 Por motivos de higiene, NAO partilhe a Lumea com outras pessoas. A Lumea
destina-se apenas a um Unico utilizador.

AvViso

Qualquer incidente grave que ocorra relacionado com este dispositivo deve ser comunicado
a Philips através do web site www.philips.com/support e a autoridade competente
(https://health.ec.europa.eu/medical-devices-sector/new-regulations/contacts_en)

do Estado-membro no qual o utilizador reside.

Riscos e beneficios da
utilizacao da Lumea

A seguranca e a eficacia da Lumea foi testada num estudo clinico em que participaram
94 mulheres (com idades entre os 18 e 0s 64 anos). Nenhuma das mulheres abandonou
o estudo prematuramente devido a problemas associados a utilizacdo da Lumea.

Das 94 mulheres, 31 tiveram um ou mais efeitos secundarios ligeiros e transitérios:
dor (26), prurido (8), vermelhidao (5), foliculite (2), sensacado de queimadura (1),
formacdo de crosta superficial (1) e inchaco (1).

Resultados apos 4 tratamentos quinzenais:

e 75 mulheres receberam tratamentos no labio superior e alcancaram uma reducéo do
pelo de até 61,1%.

e 76 mulheres receberam tratamentos na zona das axilas e alcancaram uma reducdo
do pelo de até 60,6%.

e 77 mulheres receberam tratamentos na linha do biquini e alcancaram uma reducéo
do pelo de até 61,9%.

e 76 mulheres receberam tratamentos nas pernas e alcancaram uma reducdo do pelo
de até 93,1%.

35 mulheres concluiram 8 tratamentos de retoque adicionais (uma vez cada 4 semanas)
e alcancaram uma reducédo do pelo de até 67,0% em todas as zonas tratadas.
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Potenciais efeitos secundarios
do tratamento por IPL

A tabela abaixo indica os efeitos secundarios conhecidos que podem ocorrer apds o
tratamento com dispositivos de IPL.

Efeitos
secundarios
frequentes

O que é observado?

Quanto tempo dura e como pode
ser aliviado?

Dor/sensacao de
desconforto

Dor ou desconforto local
na zona tratada durante
ou apds o tratamento

Se o seu tratamento for doloroso/
desconfortavel, reduza a regulacéo
de intensidade de luz ou pare

de utilizar a Lumea. A dorou o
desconforto apds o tratamento
pode durar até 1 semana.

Sensacao de

Sensacdo de prurido na

prurido zona tratada

Sensacéo Sensacéo de calor ou

de calor/ queimadura local na zona
queimadura tratada

Normalmente, estas reacdes
desaparecem passadas algumas
horas, mas podem durar até
1 semana. Pode arrefecer a zona
com uma bolsa térmica fria.

Vermelhidéo da
pele (eritema)

Vermelhiddo sem uma
margem clara na zona
tratada

Normalmente, esta reacdo desaparece
passadas algumas horas, mas pode
durar até 1 dia. Pode arrefecer a zona
com uma bolsa térmica fria.

A vermelhiddo da pele com

duracéo superior a 1 dia é um efeito
secundario raro da IPL e sinal de
queimadura cutanea. Nao efetue o
tratamento seguinte enquanto a pele
nao tiver cicatrizado completamente.
Certifique-se de que utiliza uma
intensidade de luz mais reduzida para
0s tratamentos seguintes.
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Efeitos
secundarios
raros

O que é observado?

Quanto tempo dura e como pode
ser aliviado?

Inchaco
(edema)

O inchago a volta dos
foliculos pilosos aparece
como altos na zona tratada,
por vezes acompanhados
de vermelhidao.

Normalmente, esta reacao
desaparece passadas algumas horas,
mas pode durar até 1 semana. Pode
arrefecer a zona com uma bolsa
térmica fria.

Secura da pele

A pele parece aspera e
escamosa na zona de
tratamento.

Normalmente, esta reacdo dura
entre 1 dia e 1 més. Pode aplicar um
hidratante ndo perfumado na zona
tratada.

Queimaduras e
bolhas

Vermelhiddo extensa
da pele, inchago e
possivelmente bolhas,
acompanhados de dor

Estas reacbes podem durar entre

1 dia e 1 més e podem exigir
tratamento médico ou medicacso.
Recomendamos que consulte um
médico. N&o efetue o tratamento

Crosta Zona com uma crosta _ N
superficial acastanhada bem definida ~ S€9uinte enquanto a pele nao
que pode ocorrer em tons tlver_c_|catr|zado complc_e’_camente.
de pele mais escuros Certifique-se de que utiliza uma
intensidade de luz mais reduzida
para os tratamentos seguintes.
Foliculite Inchaco e vermelhiddoem  Afoliculite pode exigir tratamento

torno dos foliculos pilosos,
acompanhados por prurido
e/ou formacgao de pustulas

médico ou medicacdo.
Recomendamos que consulte um
médico. A foliculite pode durar desde
varios dias até varias semanas.

Né&o efetue o tratamento seguinte
enquanto a pele nao tiver cicatrizado
completamente. Certifique-se de que
utiliza uma lamina limpa quando
rapar antes do tratamento.

Alteracoes na

pigmentac¢do/
descoloracao

da pele

A pele da zona tratada
parece mais escura ou
mais clara do que a pele
circundante.

Normalmente, esta reacdo dura varias
semanase, em casos raros, até um

ano. Ndo trate zonas com alteracdes
na pigmentacao/descoloracdo da pele
enguanto a pele ndo tiver recuperado
o seu tom normal. Certifique-se de
que utiliza uma intensidade de luz
mais reduzida para os tratamentos
seguintes.
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Efeitos
secundarios
raros

O que é observado?

Quanto tempo dura e como pode
ser aliviado?

Infecdo cutdnea

Manifesta-se como pele
inflamada. Este é um
efeito secundario que
pode ocorrer apds uma
queimadura cutanea ou
outras lesdes.

Ainfecdo cutanea requer
tratamento médico ou medicacso.
Recomendamos que consulte um
médico. N&o realize o tratamento
sobre infe¢des cutaneas.

Cicatrizes

Pode ocorrer uma cicatriz
como um efeito secundério
de uma queimadura ou
infecdo cutanea.

E importante consultar o seu
médico se tiver uma queimadura ou
foliculite para evitar a formacdo de
uma cicatriz. Ndo trate sobre tecido
com cicatrizes.

Surto de herpes

Pequenas bolhas ou feridas
abertas, normalmente perto
do labio ou da zona genital,
que surgem nos utilizadores
infetados com o virus
Herpes simplex

Normalmente, um surto dura desde
varios dias a semanas e pode ser

abreviado tomando medicamentos
antivirais receitados por um médico.

Dor de cabeca
e imagens
persistentes

Pessoas sensiveis podem
sofrer dor de cabeca ou
imagens persistentes
quando a luz pulsada atinge
os olhos.

Normalmente, estas reacdes duram
entre minutos a varias horas. Para
as evitar, certifique-se de que
utiliza a Lumea numa divisdo bem
iluminada e pressione o dispositivo
firmemente contra a pele antes de
pulsar.

A remocao de pelo por luz intensa pulsada pode aumentar o crescimento de pelos em
alguns individuos. As zonas de risco no corpo incluem a linha do maxilar, o pescoco e
zonas acima das magas do rosto no caso das mulheres, e a parte superior das costas e
0s ombros no caso dos homens. De acordo com os dados atuais, 0s grupos em maior
risco para esta reacdo sao mulheres com ascendéncia mediterranica, do Médio Oriente

e do Sul da Asia.
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O que é alPL?

[W]#*[E] Efetue a leitura do cédigo QR para ver um video breve.
Ha ]

=]

t j 1.IPL corresponde a Intense Pulsed Light, o que significa luz
intensa pulsada
Impulsos suaves de luz sdo absorvidos pelas raizes dos seus pelos.

el 2. Estes impulsos de luz fazem com que os foliculos pilosos
entrem numa fase de repouso

O pelo cai de forma natural e o crescimento é reduzido
durante alguns meses.

\ y 3. Os pelos ndo crescem continuamente: crescem por ciclos
Nem todos os pelos de uma zona crescem ao mesmo tempo.

Dado que a IPL s é eficaz em pelos que estejam a crescer,

é importante repetir os tratamentos conforme indicado.
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Visao geral da Lumea

[m]p*[E] Efetue a leitura do cédigo QR para ver um video breve.
Ha ]

=]

Indicadores de intensidade
daluz

[ I J
4 5
A intensidade da luz vai de

1 (regulacdo mais baixa) a 5
(regulacdo mais alta).

| N
[ I J
2 3

A luz do indicador do
modo de espera s6 esta
acesa no modo de espera
e permanece apagada
durante a utilizacao.

Luz "Pronto
para pulsar" -

Botdo de alimentagdo com
funcdes de ligar/desligar,
alternancia e confirmacédo
Acessorio

Sensor SmartSkin

Janela de saida da luz

Botdo de luz pulsada

@

PHILIPS

-~ Transformador

Entrada do adaptador
de corrente

Na&o ilustrado:

- Pano de limpeza

- Bolsa de beleza, bolsa de beleza premium ou caixa de beleza de luxo
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Sensor SmartSkin Luz “Pronto para
pulsar”

O sensor SmartSkin determina o tom
da sua pele e ajuda a selecionar uma
regulacdo confortdvel acendendo um
dos indicadores de intensidade da luz
na parte superior do dispositivo.
Também impede automaticamente

o tratamento de zonas da pele
demasiado escuras para uma
utilizacdo segura.

A luz "Pronto para pulsar” branca
ird informar quando tem um bom
contacto com a pele e se a Lumea
esta pronta para pulsar.

Se a luz "Pronto para pulsar” piscar a
laranja, a sua pele na zona do corpo
aplicavel é demasiado escura para

o tratamento. Trate uma zona do
corpo de cor mais clara.

Tecnologia SenselQ 2.0

Tecnologia SenselQ 2.0 para uma depilacdo personalizada, a nossa
combinagao emblematica de:

SenselQ2.0 ¢ Sensores inteligentes melhorados que medem o tom da pele
technology e ajudam a selecionar uma regulagdo para um tratamento
confortavel.

o Acessorios exclusivos concebidos para cada curva do corpo.

¢ A aplicacdo Philips Lumea IPL pode ajudar na rotina de tratamento.
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Acessorios
[m]p*[E] Efetue aleitura do cédigo QR para ver um video breve.
Ha

=]

A Lumea é fornecida com diferentes acessoérios que pode utilizar em diferentes zonas
do corpo. Selecione o acessoério concebido para a zona que pretende tratar.

Tipo de acessério

Acessério corporal

- janela maior;

- um design curvo para abranger e tratar
de forma eficaz as zonas abaixo da linha
do pescogo.

Acessério para o rosto

- janela mais pequena para tratamentos
precisos abaixo das macas do rosto;

- design pequeno e plano;

- filtro integrado adicional para tratamento
abaixo das macas do rosto.

A NAO utilize a Lumea no pescoco nem
no rosto masculino. Os pelos nestas
areas tém caracteristicas diferentes.

Sugestao: Coloque a lingua entre o labio
superior e os dentes ou inche as bochechas
para facilitar o tratamento.

Acessorio de precisao

- janela média;

- design convexo para uma utilizagao
precisa e eficaz na linha do biquini e na
zona das axilas.

Acessorio de precisao para a linha do

biquini

- janela média;

- design convexo para uma utilizacdo
precisa e eficaz na linha do biquini.

Acessorio de precisao para as axilas

- janela média;

- design convexo para uma utilizagao
precisa e eficaz na zona das axilas.
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Modos de tratamento

[m]p*[E] Efetue aleitura do cédigo QR para ver um video breve.
Ha ]

=]

A Lumea tem dois modos de tratamento para uma utilizacdo mais cémoda em diversas
zonas do corpo.

Deslizar e pulsar

Para zonas maiores (pernas), mantenha o botdo de luz pulsada

continuamente premido enquanto desliza a Lumea sobre a pele.
¥ J//—*"  Alumea continua a emitir luz pulsada até soltar o botdo ou se

perder o contacto adequado com a pele.

Pousar e pulsar

Para zonas do corpo mais pequenas (linha do biquini, axilas),

coloque a Lumea sobre a pele e prima o botdo de luz pulsada.
— — —»  Levante a Lumea da pele e coloque-a ao lado da zona tratada

anteriormente. Prima novamente o botdo de luz pulsada para

emitir outra luz pulsada.
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O guia de tratamento

Leia as instrugdes de seguranca importantes no manual do utilizador para verificar se um
tratamento com a Lumea é adequado para si e beneficiar completamente do dispositivo.
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Antes do tratamento

1. Preparar para o tratamento
Remova os pelos e assegure-se de que a pele esta
limpa e seca.

2. Testar a pele
Encontre uma regulacdo confortavel para si.

3. Aguardar 24 horas para reacoes de pele

Tratamento

4. Fazer um tratamento

5. Limpar e guardar

6. Planear os préximos tratamentos

Leia o cédigo QR e veja os videos de procedimentos para
obter orienta¢des passo a passo sobre a execu¢do de um
tratamento com a Lumea, juntamente com videos gerais
sobre o dispositivo Lumea.



Preparar para o tratamento

[m]p*[E] Efetue aleitura do cédigo QR para ver um video breve.
Ha ]

1.Remover pelos
Remova com cera, rape ou depile os pelos antes de utilizar a
Lumea. Faca um tratamento antes do aparecimento de novos
pelos na pele. Se optar por utilizar cera, aguarde 24 horas

antes de utilizar a Lumea.

2. Limpar e secar a pele
Nao deve existir agua, 6leo, creme ou leite corporal na pele.

3. Escolher o acessério correto e verificar se a Lumea
apresenta danos e sujidade

A Verifique SEMPRE a Lumea antes de a utilizar. Nao utilize a
Lumea ou o adaptador de corrente se estiverem danificados.
Substitua sempre uma peca danificada por uma equivalente
de origem.

A NAO utilize a Lumea se existir qualquer locio ou gel na pele
ou na Lumea. Trate apenas pele que esteja limpa e seca.
Certifique-se de que a Lumea também esta limpa e seca.
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Testar a pele

[E]p*[E] Efetue aleitura do cddigo QR para ver um video breve.
Ha ]

=]

JiN NAO inicie nem retome a utilizacdo da Lumea nas 4 semanas seguintes a exposicao
da pele a luz solar sem protecao (luz solar natural ou solario), nem nas 2 semanas
apds bronzeamento artificial (cremes, sprays ou comprimidos).

Antes do primeiro tratamento em cada zona do corpo ou depois de expor a pele a luz
solar sem protecdo, teste a reacdo da pele e encontre a regulacdo adequada para o
tratamento.

Recomenda-se a utilizacdo da Lumea afastada da luz solar direta. A luz solar pode
influenciar o sensor SmartSkin.

1.Siga os passos da seccao “Preparar para o tratamento”

2. Verificar se a Lumea apresenta danos e sujidade

3. Colocar o acessério correto
Encaixe o acessorio para a zona que pretende tratar.

4. Ligar
Ligue a Lumea a tomada elétrica.

5. Premir o botédo de alimentacao
Os 5 indicadores de intensidade de luz acima do botédo de
alimentacdo irdo acender-se continuamente da esquerda para
a direita e vice-versa até colocar a Lumea na pele.

\ 6. Colocar a Lumea sobre a pele
@ g Tem de estar bem junto a pele.
[«
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OIN

15 min

—

10.

11.

Definir a regula¢do de intensidade de luz

Um dos indicadores de intensidade de luz ird acender-se

a branco paraindicar a regulacédo proposta. A regulacao é
selecionada automaticamente apds 5 segundos.

Nota: Se a luz “Pronto para pulsar” piscar a laranja, a zona da
pele aplicavel pode ser demasiado escura para o tratamento.
Consulte o capitulo "Resolucdo de problemas”.

Encontre uma regulacdo confortavel para si
Cologue a Lumea novamente na pele.
A luz "Pronto para pulsar” ird acender-se a branco.

Prima o botao de luz pulsada 1 vez. Se a luz pulsada for
confortavel, pode aumentar a regulacdo. Se sentir dor, baixe
a regulacdo. Alterne entre as regulacdes premindo o botédo
de alimentacéo.

Altere a regulacdo, desloque a Lumea para a zona seguinte
e emita novamente a luz pulsada. Repita até encontrar a
regulacdo mais confortavel.

. Desligar o dispositivo e o cabo da tomada

NAO toque na janela de saida da luz durante ou
imediatamente apds a utilizacdo, pois esta peca fica muito
quente. Apds a utilizacdo, desligue a Lumea e o adaptador
de corrente e deixe-os arrefecer durante cerca de 15 minutos
antes de os limpar e armazenar.

Mantenha o botdo de alimentacdo premido durante
2 segundos. Desligue a Lumea e o adaptador de corrente da
tomada elétrica. Deixe a Lumea arrefecer.

Limpar todas as pecas da Lumea apos a utilizacdo

E importante limpar todas as pecas da Lumea. Os residuos
como pelos, suor ou sujidade podem acumular-se com

o processo de aplicacdo de luz pulsada e causar reacdes
cutaneas se ndo forem limpos. Siga 0s passos da seccdo
“Limpar e guardar”.

Aguardar 24 horas e verificar se a pele faz alguma reacao
Se ndo surgirem reacdes de pele ao fim de 24 horas, inicie o
tratamento com a regulacdo confortdvel mais elevada. Se a
regulacdo confortdvel mais elevada provocar alguma reacdo
de pele, escolha uma regulacdo inferior que ndo provoque
qualquer reacdo de pele. Se ndo tiver testado uma regulacdo
inferior, faca o teste de pele.
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Fazer um tratamento

[W]#*[E] Efetue a leitura do cédigo QR para ver um video breve.

Ha ]

=]

Teste a reacdo da pele antes de tratar uma nova zona do corpo ou depois de expor a
pele a luz solar sem protecéo.
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Siga os passos da seccao “Preparar para o tratamento”

Verificar se a Lumea apresenta danos e sujidade

Colocar o acessorio correto
Encaixe o acessoério para a zona que pretende tratar.

Posicionar-se de forma confortavel
Encontre uma posicdo confortavel antes de iniciar o tratamento.

Recomenda-se a utilizacdo da Lumea afastada da luz solar
direta. A luz solar pode influenciar o sensor SmartSkin.

Ligar. Premir o botdo de alimentacdo

Os 5 indicadores de intensidade de luz acima do botdo de
alimentacdo irdo acender-se continuamente da esquerda
para a direita e vice-versa até colocar a Lumea na pele.

Selecionar a regula¢ao

Prima o botao de alimentacdo para alternar entre as
regulagdes e selecione a regulagdo confortavel mais elevada
gue ndo provocou qualquer reagdo cutanea.

Iniciar o tratamento
Coloque a Lumea sobre a pele. A luz "Pronto para pulsar”
ird acender-se a branco.



8. Emitir a luz pulsada e deslocar

A ~
/I\. NAO continue o tratamento se sentir dor. Reduza a
regulacdo de intensidade de luz ou pare de utilizar a Lumea.

NAO aplique a luz pulsada vérias vezes na mesma zona durante
um tratamento. A superficie do acessério deve abranger a parte da
zona tratada imediatamente anterior de forma a garantir que a luz
pulsada cobre toda a zona da pele mas, no entanto, a repeticao

do tratamento na mesma zona ndo aumenta o desempenho.
Prima o botdo de luz pulsada. Desloque o dispositivo para uma
zona adjacente e emita novamente a luz pulsada.

9. Tratar outra zona do corpo

m\ NAO inicie nem retome a utilizagdo da Lumea nas 4 semanas

seguintes a exposicdo da pele a luz solar sem protecado

(luz solar natural ou soldrio), nem nas 2 semanas apods
bronzeamento artificial (cremes, sprays ou comprimidos).
Efetue um teste de pele antes de iniciar/retomar o seu
tratamento. Consulte a seccdo “Testar a pele”.

Se pretender tratar outra zona do corpo, certifique-se de

que seleciona o acessério correto e comece de novo com o
passo 1. Se pretender tratar uma zona do corpo pela primeira
vez ou apos exposicdo a luz solar sem protecdo, certifique-se
de que realiza um teste de pele. Aguarde 24 horas e verifique
se a pele faz alguma reacdo.

& @ @ 10. Concluir. Desligar o dispositivo e o cabo da tomada
f} 15 min

@4’@ A NAO toque na janela de saida da luz durante ou
imediatamente apds a utilizacdo, pois esta peca fica muito
quente. Apds a utilizacdo, desligue a Lumea e o adaptador
de corrente e deixe-os arrefecer durante cerca de 15 minutos
antes de os limpar e armazenar.

Mantenha o botdo de alimentagdo premido durante
2 segundos. Desligue a Lumea e o adaptador de corrente da
tomada elétrica. Deixe a Lumea arrefecer.

11. Limpar todas as pecas da Lumea apés a utilizacao
E importante limpar todas as pecas da Lumea. Os residuos
como pelos, suor ou sujidade podem acumular-se com
o processo de aplicacdo de luz pulsada e causar reagdes
cutaneas se ndo forem limpos. Siga os passos da sec¢do
“Limpar e guardar”.

12. Planear o préximo tratamento
Siga os passos da seccdo “Planear os proximos tratamentos”.
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Limpar e guardar

W] [E] Efetue aleitura do codigo QR para ver um video breve.
"1

=]

=) @ 1. Desligar a Lumea, desligar o cabo da tomada e deixa-la
- Pl arrefecer

@ A NAO toque na janela de saida da luz durante ou
imediatamente apds a utilizagdo, pois esta peca fica muito
quente. Apds a utilizacdo, desligue a Lumea e o adaptador
de corrente e deixe-os arrefecer durante cerca de 15 minutos
antes de os limpar e armazenar.

2. Desencaixar o acessorio
Puxe suavemente para o desencaixar.

3.Humedecer ligeiramente o pano de limpeza da Lumea

/\ NAO utilize a Lumea em ambientes htimidos.
NAO deixe que entre 4gua na Lumea.

Humedeca o pano de limpeza macio da Lumea com algumas
gotas de dgua.

4. Limpar os acessorios
Limpe todas as pecas do acessério que utilizou, incluindo os
refletores metalicos.
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5.Limpar a janela de saida da luz
Certifique-se de que ndo permanece qualquer sujidade,
residuo ou humidade na superficie da janela de saida de luz.

6. Encaixar um acessério
Certifique-se de que a janela de saida da luz da Lumea estd
protegida contra danos ao encaixar um dos acessorios.

7.Guardar
Guarde todas as pecas na embalagem original ou na caixa,
bolsa ou no saco fornecido num local sem pé e seco.

Apos o tratamento

Apds a utilizacdo, se pretender aplicar lo¢des, cremes, desodorizantes, hidratantes ou
produtos cosméticos nas zonas tratadas, consulte sempre o folheto de instru¢des do
produto que pretende aplicar para assegurar que é adequado ao estado da pele
nesse momento.
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Planear os proximos tratamentos

[m]p*[E] Efetue aleitura do cédigo QR para ver um video breve.

Ha ]

=]

Siga o plano de tratamentos indicado.

24 horas
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Fase de teste

Antes do primeiro tratamento em cada zona do corpo ou depois
de expor a pele a luz solar sem protecdo, faca um teste de pele
seguindo os passos da seccdo “Testar a pele”. Aguarde 24 horas
apos o teste de pele, antes de iniciar a fase de tratamento.

Fase de tratamento: 4 tratamentos quinzenais
Durante a fase de tratamento, que inclui 4 tratamentos,
faca um tratamento a cada 2 semanas.

Durante a fase de tratamento, faca um tratamento no periodo
de 3 dias antes ou depois da data de tratamento planeada.

Fase de retoques: a cada 4 semanas
Depois da fase de tratamento, utilize a Lumea uma vez a cada
4 semanas para manter os resultados.

Durante a fase de retoques, faca um tratamento no periodo de
4 dias antes ou depois da data de tratamento planeada.

Nota: Se falhar um tratamento, consulte o capitulo “Resolucdo
de problemas” para obter orientacdes. Se se desviar do plano
de tratamentos, poderd ndo atingir os resultados pretendidos.



Resolucao de problemas

Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que podem surgir na Lumea ou caso
se desvie do seu plano de tratamentos. Se ndo conseguir resolver o problema com

as informacdes fornecidas a seguir, visite o web site www.philips.com/support para
consultar uma lista de perguntas frequentes ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente
no seu pafs, conforme indicado no folheto de garantia internacional incluido.

Problemas comuns durante a utilizacdo da Lumea:

Problema

Solucao

A Lumea ndo estd a
piscar/a luz “Pronto
para pulsar” fica
laranja e comega

a piscar.

1. A sua pele podera ser demasiado escura. Verifique as
tabelas de tons de pele/cores de pelo no interior da
capa deste folheto.

2. Certifique-se de que o acessorio esta (corretamente)

encaixado na parte da frente da Lumea.

3. Certifique-se de que tem contacto completo com a

pele durante pelo menos 5 segundos. Em algumas
zonas (sensiveis e com 0ssos mais pronunciados) pode
ser dificil ter um bom contacto com a pele. Ndo devera
entrar qualquer luz entre a Lumea e a sua pele. Tente
reposicionar a Lumea.

4. Certifique-se de que prime o botdo de luz pulsada na

pega interior para tratar uma zona da pele.

A Lumea produz um
odor estranho ao
piscar.

1. Certifique-se de que removeu todos os pelos da zona
que pretende tratar, antes de utilizar a Lumea. Os pelos
gueimados libertam odores.

2. Certifique-se de que a pele estd limpa e seca antes de

iniciar um tratamento.

3. Certifique-se de que a Lumea e os respetivos acessorios

estdo limpos e secos antes de iniciar um tratamento. Os
residuos como pelos, suor ou sujidade podem acumular-
se com o processo de aplicacdo de luz pulsada e causar
reacoes cutaneas se ndo forem limpos.

Os indicadores de
intensidade de luz
na parte superior

da Lumea piscam e
a luz "Pronto para
pulsar” estd a laranja
e intermitente.

1. A Lumea estd em modo de erro. Prima o botdo de
alimentacdo durante mais de 2 segundos e a Lumea
deve voltar ao modo de espera. Em alternativa,
desligue a Lumea da rede elétrica e devera apagar-se.

2. Aguarde 5 minutos. A Lumea ird voltar

automaticamente ao modo de espera apds 5 minutos
sem assisténcia.
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O que fazer se se desviar do seu plano de tratamentos:

Fase Problema Solucao

Fase de Falhou um Tente seguir mais de perto a

tratamento tratamento. data de tratamento planeada.

. Pode continuar com o plano original.
Fiz o meu tratamento Pode acrescentar um tratamento
mais de 3 dias ap6s a quinzenal adicional & sua fase de
data originalmente tratamento. Se se desviar do plano de
planeada. tratamentos, poderd nao atingir os
resultados pretendidos.

Ultimo tratamento Pode optar por acrescentar um
quinzenal. tratamento quinzenal adicional & sua
Terminei a minha fase de tratamento, mas os resultados
fase de tratamento, previstos bagelgm—se no plano de
mas sinto que ndo tratamento indicado eos resultados
atingi os resultados individuais podem variar.
previstos.

Fase de Fora da janela de Siga o plano correto. Se se desvi?r do

retoques tratamento. plano de tratamentos, podera nao
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Néo realizei um
tratamento no prazo
de 4 dias antes ou
depois da minha
data de tratamento
planeada.

atingir os resultados pretendidos.
Pode continuar com o plano original
ou pode optar por reiniciar a fase
de tratamento, mas os resultados
previstos baseiam-se no plano de
tratamento indicado e os resultados
individuais podem variar.



Informacao adicional

Reciclagem

— Este simbolo significa que este produto ndo deve ser eliminado juntamente
com os residuos domésticos comuns (2012/19/UE).
— Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos e
I eletrénicos. A eliminacdo correta ajuda a evitar consequéncias prejudiciais
para o meio ambiente e a salde publica.

O Regulamento REACH da UE 1907/2006 exige que a Philips forneca informacdes do
teor quimico das substancias que suscitam elevada preocupacao (SVHCQ), se estiverem
presentes no artigo relevante a uma concentracdo de 0,1% peso por peso. Podem ser
encontradas informacdes sobre as substancias contidas nos produtos da Philips no
web site Philips REACH: www.philips.com/REACH.

Compatibilidade eletromagnética

Este produto foi testado e considerado em conformidade com a norma IEC 60601-1-2
para compatibilidade eletromagnética (CEM) como de Classe B de acordo com a norma
CISPR 11. Os niveis de teste sdo indicados nas tabelas anexas. Apenas o adaptador de
corrente fornecido com a Lumea deve ser utilizado com o seu dispositivo.

Orientacdo e declaracado do fabricante sobre emissdes eletromagnéticas

e imunidade

A Lumea destina-se a utilizacdo no ambiente eletromagnético aqui indicado.
O utilizador do dispositivo deve certificar-se de que este é utilizado nesse tipo
de ambiente para evitar um funcionamento incorreto.

Emissbes Conformidade Ambiente eletromagnético - orientacao

Emissdes de RF de acordo com o Grupo 1 A Lumea nao utiliza energia de RF para a funcao a que

CISPR 11 se destina. Como tal, as suas emissdes de RF s&o muito
baixas e existe pouca probabilidade de causarem qualquer
interferéncia no equipamento eletrénico préximo.

Emissdes de RF de acordo com o Classe B A Lumea é adequada para utilizacdo em locais em

CISPR 11 ambientes residenciais e em estabelecimentos diretamente
ligados a uma rede elétrica de baixa tensao que abasteca
edificios utilizados para fins domésticos.

Radiacoes harmonicas segundo a Classe A

IEC 61000-3-2

Flutuacoes de tensdo/emissdes
intermitentes segundo a norma
IEC61000-3-3

Em conformidade com
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Teste de imunidade

Nivel de teste de imunidade

Ambiente eletromagnético — orientacao

Descarga eletrostatica (ESD)

+8 kV com contacto

Os pavimentos podem ser uma fonte de eletricidade

segundo a +15kV noar estatica. Quando o ar esta muito seco (< 20% de

IEC 61000-4-2 HR), o utilizador é aconselhado a utilizar a Lumea
numa divisdo com pavimento de cimento ou
madeira (em vez de a utilizar numa divisao com
pavimento sintético).

Campos eletromagnéticos de 10V/m

RF irradiada segundo a norma
IEC61000-4-3

80 MHz-2,7 GHz
80% AM a 1 kHz

Campos de proximidade de
equipamento de comunicagoes sem
fios por RF segundo a norma

IEC 60601-1-2

385 (27),450 (28), 710 (9), 745
(9), 780 (9), 810 (28), 870 (28),
930(28), 1720 (28), 1845 (28),
1970 (28), 2450 (28), 5240 (9),
5500 (9), 5785 (9) MHz (V/m)

A Lumea é imune a quaisquer comunicagdes sem
fios por RF de dispositivos smartphone, Wi-Fi ou
Bluetooth a uma distancia de 30 cm ou superior.
Evite uma distancia inferior, pois tal poderd resultar
em mau funcionamento.

Campos magnéticos de frequéncia
de alimentacao NOMINAL
segundo a norma

IEC61000-4-8

30A/m
50 Hz ou 60 Hz

Campos magnéticos de
proximidade segundo a norma
IEC 61000-4-39

30 kHz, CW, 8 A/m

134,2 kHz, modulacéo de
impulsos

2,1 kHz, 65 A/m

13,56 MHz, modulacao de
impulsos

50 kHz, 7,5 A/m

Transitério elétrico réapido/rajada
segundo a IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV 100 kHz, frequéncia de
repeticao

Sobretensdes segundo a norma
IEC 61000-4-5

+0,5 kV, £1 kV entre linhas

Espera-se uma qualidade de energia da rede elétrica
de um ambiente comercial ou residencial tipico.

Perturbacdes conduzidas induzidas
por campos de RF segundo a norma
IEC 61000-4-6

3Vrms, antes da modulacgao ser
aplicada entre 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz
6 Vrms, antes da modulagdo

ser aplicada em bandas de ISM e
radioamador entre 0,15 MHz e 80
MHz a 80% AM a 1 kHz

Interrupgdes, quedas e
variagoes de tensao em linhas
de alimentacao segundo a
IEC 61000-4-11

0% UT; 0,5 ciclos a 0°, 45°, 90°,
135°,180°, 225°,270° e 315° 0%
UT; 1 ciclo

e

70% UT; 25/30 ciclos Monofasico

0% UT; 250/300 ciclos

Espera-se uma qualidade de energia da rede
elétrica de um ambiente comercial ou residencial
tipico. Caso ocorram cortes de energia, a Lumea ird
desligar-se.

Nota: UT é a tensdo da rede elétrica CA antes da aplicacdo do nivel de teste.

No caso improvavel de a Lumea ficar bloqueada e inoperacional numa funcéo
devido a perturbagdes de outros dispositivos além dos niveis indicados na tabela
acima, a Lumea ird encerrar completamente e tem de ser reiniciada com o botdo de
alimentacgdo. Nesse caso, assegure-se de que a distancia do dispositivo que causa a

perturbagao € alargada.

Campos eletromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparelho cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicaveis relativos a exposicao
a campos eletromagnéticos.
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Conformidade

A Philips Lumea foi concebida para estar em conformidade com as especificacdes
comuns definidas no Regulamento de Execucdo (UE) 2022/2346 da Comissao para

0s grupos de produtos sem finalidade médica prevista listados no Anexo XVI do
Regulamento (EU) 2017/745.

As normas aplicadas sdo mencionadas na Declaracdo de Conformidade e encontram-se
disponiveis no nosso site.

Especificacbes técnicas

Especificacoes elétricas O conjunto do adaptador de corrente e da Lumea é considerado:
EQUIPAMENTO ME de Classe Il
Acessorio Peca aplicada de tipo BF

A peca aplicada (o acessério) pode ficar quente durante a utilizacdo a <60 °C. Se
tal ocorrer, deixe o dispositivo arrefecer e limite a duragdo do contacto a menos de

1 minuto.
Modo de funcionamento Funcionamento continuo
Operador previsto O utilizador é o operador previsto

Adaptador de corrente com classificacdo IP 1P22

Fluxo luminoso

Classificacao de grupo de risco Isento

Intervalo de comprimentos de onda Acessorio corporal e de precisdo: 520 nm— 1200 nm
da radiacao dtica emitida Acessorio para o rosto: 590 nm - 1200 nm
Tamanho da zona Acessorio corporal:4,1 cm? (32,7 mm x 12,6 mm)

Acessorio de precisdo: 3 cm? (30,0 mm x 10,0 mm)
Acessorio para o rosto: 2 cm? (25,0 mm x 8,0 mm)

Exposicao dtica Regulagéo 1:2,5+0,80 J/cm?
Regulagdo 2:3,1+0,85 J/cm?
Regulagdo 3:3,8 0,91 J/cm?
Regulacdo 4:4,4 +0,96 J/cm?
Regulacdo 5:5,0 +1,00 J/cm?

Energia dptica maxima Acessorio corporal: 23.0 )
Acessorio de precisdo: 16.8 J
Acessorio para o rosto: 11.2 )

Homogeneidade 6ptica Desvio max. de + 30% da exposicdo dptica médica na zona de tratamento
Sequéncia de impulsos Impulso Unico, para todas as regulacées
Intervalo de impulsos 1,0-2,4s, para todas as regulagoes
Duracao de impulso 1,25 +0,4 ms (FWHM)
Condicoes de transporte e A Lumea mantém-se operacional, em caso de UTILIZAGAO NORMAL dentro das
armazenamento respetivas especificagdes, apds o transporte ou armazenamento nas seguintes

condigbes ambientais:

-um intervalo de temperatura de-25°Ca 70 °C; e

- humidade relativa até 95% de HR, sem condensacéo; e

- um intervalo de pressdo atmosférica de 700 hPa a 1060 hPa.

Se o dispositivo tiver sido armazenado num ambiente quente ou frio, coloque-o
num ambiente com uma temperatura de 20 °C durante 30 minutos para permitir
que atinja uma temperatura dentro das condices de utilizacao (5 °C a 40 °C) antes
de o utilizar.

Condigoes de funcionamento A Lumea estd em conformidade com as respetivas especificagdes, em caso de
UTILIZAGAO NORMAL, nas seguintes condi¢des ambientais de funcionamento:
- um intervalo de temperatura de 5 °Ca 40 °C;
- um intervalo de humidade relativa de 15% a 90% de HR, sem condensacao; e
- um intervalo de pressdo atmosférica de 700 hPa a 1060 hPa.
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Transformador

Entrada do adaptador de corrente

100-240V ~50/60Hz15A

Saida do adaptador de corrente

19,5V===333A650W

Eficiéncia ativa média >88,0%
Eficiéncia com carga reduzida (10%) >79,0%
Consumo de energia sem carga <0,21W

Peso do dispositivo

Adaptador de corrente ~ 480 g
Pecade mao~430g

Tamanho do dispositivo

Adaptador de corrente ~ 10,8 x6,5 x6,8 cm
Peca de mao ~ 20,0 x 14,5x9,5 cm

Vida util 5 anos, com base num plano de tratamentos com a Lumea de 14 tratamentos de
corpo inteiro por ano.
A saida de luz efetiva esta verificada para uma vida Util de 5 anos.
Materiais
Estrutura PC (policarbonato), ABS (acrilonitrilo-butadieno-estireno), PA (poliamida)
Cabo TPE (elastomero termoplastico)
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Explicacao dos simbolos

Os simbolos e os sinais de seguranga sdo essenciais para garantir que utiliza este
produto de forma segura e correta e para o proteger a si e aos outros contra lesdes.
Abaixo, pode encontrar o significado dos simbolos e dos sinais de seguranca na
etiqueta e no manual do utilizador.

IEC 60417-5333 Peca aplicada de tipo BF
Este simbolo identifica a peca aplicada de
tipo BF em conformidade com a norma IEC
60601-1.

IEC 60417-5031 Corrente continua
Este simbolo indica corrente continua.

1SO 7000-2620 Limitagdo de humidade
Este simbolo indica os limites superiores e
inferiores aceitaveis de humidade relativa
para o transporte e armazenamento.

1SO 7000-1641 Consultar as instrucoes de
utilizacdo

Este simbolo indica que as instrucoes de
funcionamento devem ser levadas em
consideragdo ao utilizar o dispositivo.

1SO 7000-2621 Limitagao de pressao
atmosférica

Este simbolo indica os limites superiores e
inferiores aceitaveis de pressao atmosférica
para o transporte e armazenamento.

1SO 7010-WO017 Aviso; superficie quente
Este simbolo avisa sobre uma superficie
quente. A cor de fundo é amarela e a cor do
simbolo é preta.

1SO 7000-0632 Limite de temperatura

Este simbolo indica os limites de temperatura
maxima e minima aos quais o artigo deve ser
armazenado, transportado ou utilizado.

1SO 7000-0626 Manter seco
Este simbolo indica que o dispositivo deve ser
mantido seco.

IEC 61558-1 Temperatura ambiente
maxima nominal

Este simbolo indica a temperatura ambiente
méxima a que o transformador pode
funcionar continuamente em condigoes
normais de utilizacao.

Este simbolo indica protecao contra a entrada
de objetos sélidos estranhos a=12,5 mm e
contra efeitos nocivos por entrada de gotas
de dgua a uma inclinagdo de 15 graus.

IEC 60417-5957 Para utilizacdo apenas no
interior

Este simbolo significa que o dispositivo foi
concebido para utilizacao no interior.

IEC 60417-5172 Equipamento de Classe Il
Este simbolo indica “Equipamento de Classe
II”. O adaptador de corrente tem isolamento
duplo.

IEC 60417-5947 Transformador de
isolamento de seguranca a prova de curto-
circuito

Este simbolo indica que o transformador foi
concebido para ser a prova de curto-circuito.

1SO 7000-3082 Fabricante
Este simbolo indica o fabricante do produto.

IEC 60417-6190 Fonte de alimentagéo,
modo de comutacao

Este simbolo indica que o transformador é
considerado uma unidade Transformadora
para alimentagdo comutada (SMPS).

IEC 60417-6049 Pais de fabrico
Este simbolo indica o pais e a data de fabrico.
"CC" é o cddigo do pais de duas letras.

IEC 60417-6343 Altitude méaxima
Este simbolo indica que o aparelho pode ser
utilizado até a altitude méaxima de 3000 m.

1SO 7000-2492 Numero de lote
Este simbolo indica o nimero do lote do
fabricante.

1SO 7000-3706 Varias utilizagoes em apenas
um paciente

Este simbolo indica que o dispositivo pode ser
utilizado varias vezes num Unico utilizador.

1SO 7000-2493 Numero de catalogo
Este simbolo indica o nimero de catalogo do
fabricante.

SenseiQ2.0

technology

Tecnologia SenselQ 2.0
Este simbolo indica que o dispositivo estd
equipado com a tecnologia SenselQ 2.0.

IEC 60417-5032 Corrente alternada
Este simbolo indica corrente alternada.

5

1SO/IEC 16022 Informagdes tecnoldgicas —
Tecnologias automaticas de identificacao

e captura de dados - Especificacao de
simbologia de cédigos de barras de matriz
de dados. A matriz de dados (cédigo QR) é
utilizada para capturar informagées numa
forma legivel por maquina.
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1SO 15223-1 Identificador tinico do
dispositivo

Indica o Identificador Unico do dispositivo
que é utilizado para identificar um produto
especifico.

1SO 7010-W001 Sinal de aviso geral

Este simbolo significa que o utilizador deve
consultar as instrucdes de utilizacdo para
obter informacées de seguranca importantes,
tais como contraindicagdes e avisos. No
dispositivo, a cor de fundo é amarela e a cor
do simbolo é preta.

Simbolo que indica que o dispositivo esta em
conformidade com o Regulamento europeu
relativo aos dispositivos médicos 2017/745,
a Diretiva de restricao do uso de substancias
perigosas (RoHS) 2011/65/UE e com os
requisitos da Diretiva relativa aos residuos de
equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos (REEE)
2012/19/UE. 0344 refere-se ao niimero do
Organismo notificado para o Regulamento
europeu relativo aos dispositivos médicos.

1SO 7000-0434A Atencao

Este simbolo significa que o utilizador deve
consultar as instrucoes de utilizacao para
obter informacdes de seguranca importantes
sobre precaugdes.

1SO 15223-1 Dispositivo médico
Este simbolo indica que se trata de um
dispositivo médico.

Simbolo de reciclagem para identificar o
material em que um artigo foi fabricado para
facilitar a reciclagem ou reprocessamentos
adicionais. O simbolo inclui um nimero para
identificar o c6digo do material.

This symbol indicates WEEE, waste electrical
and electronical equipment. Electrical waste
products should not be disposed of with
household waste. Please recycle where
facilities exist. Check with your local authority
or retailer for recycling advice (see ‘Recycling’).

C D= B

IEC 60417-5009 Em espera

Este simbolo identifica o interruptor ou a
posicdo do interruptor através do qual parte
do equipamento € ligado, de modo a coloca-
lo na condicao de espera. O simbolo também
identifica o controlo a acionar ou indica um
estado de baixo consumo de energia.

Se precisar de informagdes ou suporte, visite
www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto da
garantia internacional.

O

9]

Este simbolo indica Forest Stewardship
Council. As marcas comerciais FSC permitem
aos consumidores selecionar produtos

que promovem a preservacao da floresta,
oferecem beneficios sociais e permitem ao
mercado oferecer um incentivo para uma
melhor gestdo das florestas.

4

IEC 60417-6352 Nao utilize uma fonte de
alimentacdo com a ficha danificada

Este simbolo indica que o adaptador de
corrente nao deve ser utilizado se os pinos da
ficha estiverem danificados.
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Tervetuloa Lumea-kayttajien
joukkoon

Vahenna ihokarvoja hellavaraisesti, nopeasti ja tehokkaasti Lumean avulla.
Voit kayttaa Lumeaa katevasti kotona.
Oletko valmis aloittamaan?

[=]E

Skannaa puhelimesi kameralla, QR-sovelluksella tai vieraile osoitteessa
www.philips.com/mylPL

Huomautus: Tassa kayttdoppaassa Lumealla viitataan Philips Lumea IPL -laitteen
7000-sarjaan, 8000-sarjaan ja 9000-sarjaan.

Kayttdtarkoitus

Philips Lumea on kotona kdytettava laite, joka on tarkoitettu hairitsevien karvojen
poistoon ja yhden henkilon kayttdéon. Lumeaa voivat kdyttaa 18—65-vuotiaat
maallikot, joiden ihon sdvy on erittdin vaaleasta keskiruskeaan ja joilla on luonnostaan
tummanvaaleat, ruskeat, tummanruskeat tai mustat ihokarvat. Lumeaa voi kayttaa
keholla ja naisten kasvoilla* (poskipadiden alapuolella olevilla ihoalueilla). Lumea on
kasikayttdinen, kotikayttoon tarkoitettu laite.

*Vain jos Lumeassa on kasvolisdosa (BRI932, BRI933, BRI937, BRI938, BRI983, BRI984).

Sopiiko Lumea sinulle?

Philips Lumea ei sovellu kaikille. Tarkista taman kayttdoppaan alussa olevat ihon
savyjen ja ihokarvojen varien taulukot ja lue tarkeat turvallisuustiedot huolellisesti,
jotta tiedat, sopiiko Lumea sinulle.

Soveltumattomat ihokarvojen varit: Lumea-hoito ei ole tehokasta, jos ihokarvasi ovat
erittdin vaaleat, harmaat, punaiset tai valkoiset, silld tdman variset ihokarvat eivat ime
riittavasti valoa.

Soveltumattomat ihon sdvyt: Et voi kayttda Lumeaa, jos ihon sdvysi on
tummanruskeasta tummaan, silld ndma ihonsavyt absorboivat valoa helpommin,
ja tdma saattaa johtaa kipuun, ihon punoitukseen tai palovammoihin.
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Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita

N Lue ohjeet ja noudata niité huolellisesti AINA, jotta saat tdyden hyddyn Lumean
kaytosta ja jotta voit minimoida vammojen, ihoreaktioiden ja sivuvaikutusten riskin.
Sailytd nama ohjeet myohempaa kayttoa varten.

A Vasta-aiheet

o ALA kaytd Lumeaa, jos olet saanut kemoterapiaa tai siteilyhoitoa viimeisen
kolmen kuukauden aikana.

o ALA kaytd Lumeaa, jos kivunsietokykysi on kasvanut lagkkeiden kaytén seurauksena
(esim. sarkyladkkeet, puuduttavat voiteet) tai sairauden vuoksi.

o ALA kaytd Lumeaa, jos sinulla on tummanruskea tai tumma ihonsévy.

o ALA kaytd Lumeaa, jos olet raskaana tai imetét.

o ALA kaytd Lumeaa, jos olet alle 18-vuotias tai yli 65-vuotias.

Valoherkkyys:
o ALA kaytd Lumeaa, jos ihosi on erityisen herkka valolle, esimerkiksi jos
- sinulla on aurinkoallergia
- kaytat tiettyja ladkkeita tai yrtteja. Tarkista ladkepakkauksesi pakkausselosteesta,
voiko ottamasi valmiste aiheuttaa valoherkkyytta.

Sairaudet:
o ALA kaytd Lumeaa - tai keskustele ensin ldakérin kanssa — jos
- sinulla on valoherkka epilepsia
- sinulla on aktiivinen ihosydpa tai ollut ihosyopa aiemmin
- sinulla on ihon pigmenttisairaus, kuten vitiligo
- haavasi ovat aiemmin parantuneet heikosti
- sinulla on heikentynyt vastustuskyky esimerkiksi AIDSin kaltaisen sairauden tai
vastustuskykya heikentavien ladkkeiden vuoksi
- sinulla on aikaisemmin ollut kollageenihairioita, mukaan lukien taipumus keloidia
tuottavaan arpeutumiseen.
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A\ Varoitukset

Lampdoturvallisuus — kivun, ihon punoituksen tai palovammojen valttdminen

o ALA kaytd Lumeaa huuliin, sieraimiin, korviin, padnahkaan, nanneihin, sisempiin
hapyhuuliin, valilihaan, perdaukon ymparilla, penikseen tai kivespusseihin. Nama
alueet ovat erittdin herkkia, ja niissé on ohuempi ja tummempi iho.

o ALA kosketa valoikkunaa kdyton aikana tai valittémasti sen jalkeen, silld tista osasta
tulee hyvin kuuma. Irrota Lumea ja verkkolaite pistorasiasta ja anna niiden jaahtya
15 minuutin ajan ennen puhdistamista ja varastointia.

o ALA kaytad Lumeaa, jos sinulla on aktiivinen ihosairaus, silld kayttd saattaa pahentaa
sairautta tai aiheuttaa lisdkipua, ihon punoitusta tai palovammoja. lhosairauksiin
voivat sisaltyd seuraavat:

- ruhjeet, ihottumat, haavaumat, avohaavat, arvet tai auringonpolttamat. Odota
ennen hoidon jatkamista, kunnes vamma on taysin parantunut.

- Aktiiviset ihoarsytykset, tulehdukset tai infektiot. Odota ennen hoidon jatkamista,
kunnes iho on taysin parantunut.

- Ihokarvanpoistovoiteiden vuoksi vaurioitunut iho. Odota vahintaan 2 paivaa ennen
hoidon jatkamista.

- lhon kuorinnan, (mikro)hionnan tai ihoa nuorentavien menetelmien vuoksi
vaurioitunut iho. Odota vahintaan 1 viikko ennen hoidon jatkamista.

Silmaturvallisuus - silmavaurioiden ehkaiseminen
e ALA kaytd Lumeaa lahella silmaa tai silmaan, silmaluomeen tai kulmakarvoihin.
Kayta Lumeaa ainoastaan poskipdiden alapuolelle.

Sahkoturvallisuus — sahkoiskun valttaminen

o ALA kaytd Lumeaa kosteissa tiloissa (esimerkiksi kylpyhuoneessa tai suihkun tai
uima-altaan lahelld).

o ALA paastd Lumeaan vetta.

o ALA altista Lumeaa suurille lampétilanvaihteluille erityisesti hyvin kosteassa
ymparistossa ilman, ettd annat Lumealle 30 minuuttia aikaa sopeutua sen huoneen
[ampotilaan, jossa sitd tullaan kayttamaan (katso “Tekniset tiedot”).

o ALA yritd avata, korjata, ohittaa tai muokata Lumeaa tai verkkolaitetta.

o ALA kosketa vaurioituneen Lumean tai verkkolaitteen mitaan sisdosaa.

o ALA kaytd muita kuin Lumean mukana toimitettuja lisdosia tai verkkolaitetta.

o Tarkista AINA, etta verkkolaitteen jannitemerkintéa vastaa paikallista
verkkojannitettd, ennen kuin kytket laitteen.
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Yleinen turvallisuus — vakavan vamman valttaminen

e Tarkista Lumea AINA ennen kuin kaytat sita. Al kdyta vahingoittunutta Lumeaa tai
verkkolaitetta. Vaihda vahingoittuneen osan tilalle aina alkuperaisen tyyppinen osa.

¢ Irrota AINA Lumea ja verkkolaite pistokkeesta kdyton jalkeen ja séhkokatkon
sattuessa, jotta laite ei vaurioitu.

o ALA k3ytd Lumeaa suoraan aktiivisten implanttien paalla tai niiden lahell3,
esimerkiksi seuraavat:

- tahdistin

- hermostimulaattori

- insuliinipumppu.

Tarkista aktiivisten implanttien oppaasta niiden turvallinen etdisyys muihin
sahkolaitteisiin.

o ALA pidé verkkolaitteen johtoa kaulan ymparilld, jotta valtat kuristumisen.

o ALA k3yta Lumeaa, jos fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakykysi on rajoittunut, silld tama
voi johtaa virheelliseen kayttoon.

o ALA kdytd Lumeaa, dldka sen verkkolaitetta, alle 30 cm:n etaisyydelld WiFi- ja/tai
Bluetooth-laitteista (kannettavat radiotaajuiset viestintalaitteet) tai dlypuhelimista,
silla ndma saattavat aiheuttaa Lumean toimintahdirion.

o ALA k3ytd Lumeaa muiden laitteiden vieressa tai niiden kanssa pinottuna.

Tama voi johtaa laitteen virheelliseen toimintaan.

o ALA jit3 Lumeaa ilman valvontaa, kun sen virta on kytkettyna, jotta valtat
tulipaloriskin.

* PIDA Lumea poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Pienten lasten ei saa antaa leikkia laitteella.

e Varmista AINA, etta verkkolaite on liitetty asianmukaisesti asennettuun ja toimivaan
seindpistorasiaan tulipaloriskin valttamiseksi.
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A\ Varoitukset

Lampdoturvallisuus — kivun, ihon punoituksen tai palovammojen valttdminen

o ALA aloita tai jatka Lumean kéyttdd, ennen kuin suojaamattoman ihosi
altistumisesta auringonvalolle (luonnollinen aurinko tai solarium) on kulunut
vahintdan 4 viikkoa tai ennen kuin keinotekoisesta rusketuksesta (voiteet, suihkeet
tai tabletit) on kulunut vahintdan 2 viikkoa. Tee ihotesti, ennen kuin aloitat hoidon
tai jatkat sitd Lumealla. Katso kohta Testaa iho.

o ALA kaytd Lumeaa vartalo- tai tarkkuuslisdosan kanssa ylahuulelle tai muille
kasvojen alueille. Kayta vain kasvolisdosaa, silld siind on ylimaarainen integroitu
suodatin poskipdiden alaisen ihon hoitoon.

o ALA jatka hoitoa, jos koet kipua tai ihoreaktion, joka kestaa yli 24 tuntia. Vdhenné
valotehoasetusta tai lopeta Lumean kaytto.

o ALA altista ihoasi auringonvalolle suojaamattomana, kun kaytat Lumeaa.

Suojaa ihosi auringonvalolta vaatteilla tai kdyta suojaamattomilla hoitoalueilla
auringonvalolta suojaavia tuotteita, joiden suojakerroin on vahintaan SPF50, koko
IPL-hoitojakson aikana ja erityisesti hoitoa seuraavan 48 tunnin aikana.

o ALA vilayta samaa kohtaa useita kertoja hoitokerran aikana. Ihoa koskettavan

lisdosan pinnan on oltava osittain edellisen kohdan paalla, jotta valdytat varmasti

koko ihoaluetta. Saman alueen kasittely useamman kerran ei kuitenkaan paranna
hoidon tehoa.

ALA kayta Lumeaa iholle, joka on tummempaa kuin ymparoiva hoitoalue. Nama

pigmenttiset ihoalueet voivat aiheuttaa ihon liiallista ldmpenemista.

Tummempia alueita voivat olla muun muassa seuraavat:

- tummat kohdat, kuten luomet, syylat, suuret pisamat, syntymamerkit, maksalaiskat

tai tummat suonet

- ihoon lisatyt merkit, kuten tatuoinnit tai pysyva meikki.

ALA kayta Lumeaa miehen kaulaan ja kasvoihin. lhokarvat ovat naill alueilla

luonteeltaan erilaisia.

o ALA merkitse ihoa tai hoidettavaa aluetta minkaanlaisella kynalla.

ALA kayta Lumeaa, jos ihollasi tai laitteessa on voidetta, geelia tai nakyvia

ihokarvoja. Hoida vain ihoa, joka on puhdas, kuiva ja karvaton. Varmista, ettd myds

Lumea on puhdas ja kuiva.

ALA kayta Lumeaa, jos valoikkuna tai ikkunan kehys on vaurioitunut. Tarkista Lumea

vaurioiden varalta ennen kayttoa.

o ALA altista Lumeaa voimakkaille iskuille, jotta sen lamppu ei vaurioidu.

ALA hoida useammin kuin kerran 2 viikossa.

Silmaturvallisuus - silmien epamukavuuden ehkaiseminen
o Kaytad Lumeaa AINA hyvin valaistussa huoneessa. Silméasi ovat herkempia hajavalolle
hamarissa olosuhteissa.
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Yleinen turvallisuus — vamman valttaminen

o ALA k3ytd Lumeaa verenkiertohéirividen p&éalla (esim. suonikohjut).

¢ VARMISTA, ettd verkkolaitteen voi helposti irrottaa pistorasiasta, jos laitteeseen
tulee toimintahairio. Verkkolaite katsotaan virrankatkaisulaitteeksi.

o ALA jaa Lumeaa muiden henkildiden kanssa hygieniasyista. Lumea on tarkoitettu
vain yhden henkilén kayttoon.

Huomautus

Jos taman laitteen kaytdn yhteydessa ilmenee jokin vakava tapahtuma,

se on raportoitava Philipsille osoitteessa www.philips.com/support

sekd sen jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle
(https://health.ec.europa.eu/medical-devices-sector/new-regulations/contacts_en),
jossa kayttaja on.

Lumean kayton riskit ja hyddyt

Lumean turvallisuus ja teho testattiin kliinisessa tutkimuksessa, johon osallistui
94 naista (ialtaan 18-64 vuotta). Kukaan tutkittavista ei keskeyttanyt tutkimusta
Lumean kayttoon liittyvien ongelmien vuoksi.

94 tutkittavasta 31 koki yhden tai useamman lievista ja ohimenevista
haittavaikutuksista: kipu (26), kutina (8), punoitus (5), karvatuppitulehdus (2),
polttava tunne (1), pinnallinen karstoittuminen (1) ja turvotus (1).

Tulokset neljan joka toinen viikko suoritetun hoidon jalkeen:

¢ 75 naista sai hoitoa yldhuuleensa, ja ihokarvat véahenivat jopa 61,1 %.

¢ 76 naista sai hoitoa kainaloalueelle, ja ihokarvat vahenivat jopa 60,6 %.
e 77 naista sai hoitoa bikinialueelle, ja ihokarvat vdhenivét jopa 61,9 %.

e 76 naista sai hoitoa saariinsd, ja ihokarvat vahenivat jopa 93,1 %.

35 naista jatkoi kahdeksaan lisdhoitoon (kerran neljdssa viikossa) ja saavutti jopa
67,0 prosentin inokarvojen véhenemisen kaikilla hoidetuilla alueilla.
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IPL-hoidon mahdolliset

sivuvaikutukset

Alla olevassa taulukossa luetellaan tunnetut sivuvaikutukset, joita saattaa ilmeta IPL-
laitteilla hoidon jalkeen.

Yleiset
sivuvaikutukset

Mita on havaittu?

Miten pitkdan se kestaa ja miten
sitd voi lievittaa?

Kipu/epamukava
tunne

Paikallinen kipu

tai epamukavuus
hoitoalueella hoidon
aikana tai sen jalkeen

Jos hoito tuntuu kivuliaalta/
epamukavalta, véahenna
valotehoasetusta tai lopeta Lumean
kayttaminen. Kipu tai epamukava
tunne hoidon jalkeen voi kestaa
jopa yhden viikon.

Kutina Kutinan tunne
hoitoalueella
Lammin/ Paikallinen lammin

polttava tunne

tai polttava tunne
hoitoalueella

Nama reaktiot paranevat yleensa
tuntien kuluessa, mutta ne voivat
kestaa jopa yhden viikon. Voit
viilentaa aluetta kylmapakkauksella.

Ilhon punoitus
(eryteema)

Punoitus ilman selvaa
reunaa hoitoalueella

Tama reaktio paranee yleensa
tuntien kuluessa, mutta se voi
kestaa jopa yhden paivan. Voit
viilentaa aluetta kylmapakkauksella.
Ilhon punoitus, joka kestaa
pidempaan kuin yhden paivan, on
IPL:n harvinainen sivuvaikutus ja
merkki ihon palovammasta. Anna
ihon parantua kokonaan, ennen
kuin suoritat seuraavan hoitokerran.
Varmista, etta kaytat seuraaviin
hoitoihin pienempaa valotehoa.
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Harvinaiset
sivuvaikutukset

Mita on havaittu?

Miten pitkaan se kestaa ja miten
sita voi lievittaa?

Turvotus Turvotus karvatuppien Tama reaktio paranee yleensa
(edeema) ymparilla ndkyy kohoumina  tuntien kuluessa, mutta se
hoitoalueella, ja joskus voi kestaa jopa yhden viikon.
ilmenee myds punoitusta. Voit viilentaa aluetta
kylmapakkauksella.
Ilhon kuivuus Hoitoalueen iho on karhea ~ Tama reaktio kestaa

ja hilseileva.

tyypillisesti yhdesta paivasta
yhteen kuukauteen. Voit levittaa
hoitoalueelle hajusteetonta
kosteusvoidetta.

Palovammat ja
rakot

Ihon voimakas punoitus,
turvotus ja mahdollisesti
rakot, lisaksi kipua

Pinnallinen
karstoittuminen

Tarkkarajainen ruskeahko
ja karstainen alue, joka
voi ilmeta tummemmilla
ihonsavyilla

Nama reaktiot voivat

kestda yhdesta paivasta

yhteen kuukauteen, ja ne saattavat
edellyttaa laakarin hoitoa tai
laakitysta. Kehotamme sinua
ottamaan yhteyden laakariin. Anna
ihon parantua kokonaan, ennen
kuin suoritat seuraavan hoitokerran.
Varmista, etta kdytat seuraaviin
hoitoihin pienempaa valotehoa.

Karvatupentu-
lehdus

Turvotus ja punoitus
karvatuppien ymparilla,
liséksi kutinaa ja/

tai markarakkuloiden
muodostumista

Karvatupentulehdus saattaa
edellyttaa ladkarin hoitoa tai
|&akitysta. Kehotamme sinua
ottamaan yhteyden laakariin.
Karvatupentulehdus saattaa kestaa
useista paivista useisiin viikkoihin.
Anna ihon parantua kokonaan, ennen
kuin suoritat seuraavan hoitokerran.
Varmista, etta kaytat puhdasta teraa
ihokarvojen ajeluun ennen hoitoa.

Pigmenttimuu-
tokset / ihon
savymuutokset

Hoidetun alueen iho
nayttaa tummemmalta
tai vaaleammalta kuin
ympardiva iho.

Tama reaktio kestaa tyypillisesti
useita viikkoja ja harvoissa
tapauksissa jopa vuoden.

Ala kasittele alueita, joilla on
pigmenttimuutoksia tai ihon
savymuutoksia, ennen kuin
ihon normaali sdvy on palannut.
Varmista, etta kaytat seuraaviin
hoitoihin pienempaa valotehoa.
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Harvinaiset Mita on havaittu? Miten pitkdan se kestaa ja miten
sivuvaikutukset sita voi lievittaa?
Ihoinfektio lImenee tulehtuneena Ilhoinfektio edellyttaa ladkarin

ihona. Téma on toissijainen
vaikutus, joka saattaa
ilmeta ihon palovamman tai
muiden vammojen jalkeen.

hoitoa tai ladkitysta. Kehotamme
sinua ottamaan yhteyden laakariin.
Ala kasittele ihoinfektioalueita.

Arpeutuminen

Arpeutumista saattaa
esiintya toissijaisena
vaikutuksena palovamman
tai ihoinfektion
seurauksena.

On tarkeaa ottaa yhteys laakariin,
jos sinulla on palovamma tai
karvatupentulehdus, jotta voit
estds arpeutumisen. Al kasittele
arpikudosta.

Yskanrokon
aktivoituminen

Pienia rakkuloita tai
haavaumia, tyypillisesti
|ahelld huulia tai sukuelimia.
lImenevat kayttajilla, joilla
on Herpes Simplex -virus

Aktivoituminen kestaa tyypillisesti
useista paivista viikkoihin. Kestoa
voi lyhentaa ottamalla laakarin
maaraamia viruslaakkeita.

Paakipu ja
jalkikuvat

Herkat ihmiset saattavat
saada paakipua tai
nahda jalkikuvia, kun
valonvalahdys saavuttaa
silman.

Nama reaktiot kestavat tyypillisesti
minuuteista useisiin tunteihin.
Estd ne varmistamalla, etta

kaytat Lumeaa hyvin valaistussa
huoneessa ja etta painat laitteen
tiiviisti ihoa vasten ennen
valayttamista.

Karvanpoisto voimakkaalla sykkivalla valolla voi joillakin ihmisilla lisata ihokarvojen
kasvua. Riskialttiita kehonosia ovat naisilla leukalinja, kaula ja poskipaiden ylapuolella
olevat alueet ja miehilla ylaselka ja olkapaat. Taman hetkisten tietojen mukaan
suurimmassa riskiryhmassa ovat syntyperaltaan Valimeren alueelta, Lahi-idasta ja
Etela-Aasiasta kotoisin olevat naiset.

174 Suomi



Mita IPL on?

[E]@*[E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
Ha ]

=]

t j 1. IPL tarkoittaa voimakasta sykkivaa valoa, Intense Pulsed Light
Valo koostuu hellavaraisista valoimpulsseista, jotka
ihokarvojen juuret absorboivat.

2.Nama valoimpulssit saavat karvatupet siirtymaan
lepovaiheeseen
lhokarva irtoaa luonnollisesti ja kasvu vahenee joidenkin
kuukausien ajaksi.

3.lhokarvat eivat kasva jatkuvasti, vaan ne kasvavat vaiheissa
Kaikki yhden alueen ihokarvat eivat ole kasvuvaiheessa
samaan aikaan. IPL tehoaa vain aktiivisesti kasvaviin
ihokarvoihin, minka vuoksi kasittelyn toistaminen ohjeiden
mukaan on tarkeaa.
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Lumean yleiskuvaus

[W]@#**[E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
Ha ]

=]

Kayttévalmiuden

merkkivalo -

Ei kuvassa:
- Puhdistusliina

@

PHILIPS

- Pussi, premium-pussukka tai luksuslaukku
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Valotehon merkkivalot

[ I J
4 5
Valon teho kasvaa asteikolla

1-5 (alhaisin asetus — korkein
asetus).

| N
[ I J
2 3

Valmiustilan merkkivalo
palaa vain valmiustilassa,
ja se sammuu kayton
aikana.

Virtapainike, jossa on
paalle/pois-, vaihto- ja
vahvistustoiminnot

Lisdosat
SmartSkin-tunnistin

Valoikkuna

Valahdyspainike

Verkkolaite

Verkkolaitteen sisdantulo



SmartSkin-tunnistin

SmartSkin-tunnistin maarittaa ihosi
savyn ja auttaa sinua valitsemaan
sopivan asetuksen sytyttamalla yhden
laitteen paalla olevista valotehon
merkkivaloista.

Se myds estaa automaattisesti sinua
kasittelemasta ihosi alueita, jotka ovat
liian tummia turvalliseen kayttoon.

Kayttovalmiuden
merkkivalo

Valkoinen kayttovalmiuden
merkkivalo kertoo, kun sinulla on

hyva ihokontakti ja Lumea on valmis
valaytykseen.

Jos kayttovalmiuden merkkivalo

vilkkuu oranssina, taman kehonalueen
iho on lilan tumma hoidettavaksi.
Hoida savyltaan vaaleampaa
kehonaluetta.

SenselQ 2.0 -teknologia

©

SenselQ2.0

technology

SenselQ 2.0 -teknologia tarjoaa yksilollisen karvanpoistokokemuksen.
Se on tunnettu yhdistelmamme seuraavia:

¢ Parannetut alytunnistimet, jotka mittaavat ihosi sévyn ja auttavat
sinua valitsemaan sopivan hoitoasetuksen.

¢ Ainutlaatuiset lisdosat, jotka on suunniteltu kehosi kaikille muodoille.

¢ Philips Lumea IPL -sovellus, joka tukee hoitorutiiniasi.
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Lisaosat

[W]@#*[E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
Ha ]

=]

Lumean mukana toimitetaan erilaisia lisdosia, joita voit kayttaa eri kehonalueille.
Valitse lisdosa, joka on tarkoitettu kasiteltavalle alueelle.

Lisaosan tyyppi

Vartalolisdosa

- suurin ikkunakoko

- kaareva rakenne, joka hoitaa kaulan
alla olevat alueet tehokkaasti.

Kasvolisdosa

4 )\ - pienin ikkunakoko tarkkaan
kasittelyyn poskipaiden alla

- pieni, tasainen rakenne

- ylimaardinen integroitu suodatin
poskipaiden alapuolella olevan ihon
hoitoon.

/N ALA kéytd Lumeaa miehen kaulaan
ja kasvoihin. lhokarvat ovat nailla
alueilla luonteeltaan erilaisia.

Vinkki: Pane kielesi ylahuulesi ja
hampaidesi valiin tai pullista poskiasi
hoidon helpottamiseksi.

Tarkkuuslisdosa

- keskikokoinen ikkunakoko

- kaareva rakenne bikini- ja
kainaloalueiden tarkkaa ja tehokasta
hoitoa varten.

Bikinitarkkuuslisdosa

- keskikokoinen ikkunakoko

- kaareva rakenne bikinialueen tarkkaa
ja tehokasta hoitoa varten.

Kainalotarkkuuslisdosa

- keskikokoinen ikkunakoko

- kaareva rakenne kainaloalueen
tarkkaa ja tehokasta hoitoa varten

178 Suomi



Hoitotilat

[W]@#*[E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
Ha ]

=]

Lumea sisaltaa kaksi hoitotilaa, joista voit valita kulloisellekin hoidettavalle kehon
alueelle paremmin sopivan vaihtoehdon.

Liuku ja valahdys

Pida suuremmilla alueilla (saaret) valahdyspainiketta jatkuvasti
painettuna, kun liu‘utat Lumeaa iholla. Lumea tuottaa
valahdyksia, kunnes vapautat painikkeen tai menetat hyvan
ihokontaktin.

Leima ja valahdys
Aseta pienilla kehonalueilla (bikinialue, kainalot) Lumea
ihollesi ja paina valahdyspainiketta. Nosta Lumea iholtasi ja

— - — —>  asetase aiemmin hoidetun alueen viereen. Valayta toinen valo
painamalla valahdyspainiketta uudelleen.
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Hoito-opas

Lue kayttdoppaan tarkeat turvallisuustiedot huolellisesti, jotta tiedat, sopiiko Lumea-hoito
sinulle ja jotta voit saada laitteestasi parhaan mahdollisen hyddyn.

Ennen hoitoa

1. Hoitoon valmistautuminen
Poista ihokarvat ja varmista, etta iho on puhdas ja kuiva

2. Testaa iho
Loyda sinulle sopiva asetus

3. Odota 24 tuntia ihoreaktioiden varalta

Hoito

4. Suorita hoito
5. Puhdista ja sailyta

6. Suunnittele seuraavat hoitokerrat

E E Skannaa QR-koodi ja katso Lumea-hoidon suorittamisen
T vaiheittaiset ohjeet ohjevideoistamme seka yleisia videoita
Lumea-laitteestasi.

[=
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Hoitoon valmistautuminen

[W]@#*[E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
Ha ]

1. Poista ihokarvat
Vahaa, ajele tai epiloi ihokarvat ennen Lumean kayttoa.

Tee hoito, ennen kuin uudet ihokarvat nakyvat iholla. Jos
kaytat vahaa, odota 24 tuntia ennen Lumean kayttamista.

2. Puhdista ja kuivaa iho
Iholle ei saa jaada vetta, oljya tai voiteita.

3.Valitse oikea lisdosa ja tarkista Lumea vaurioiden ja lian
varalta

/\ Tarkista Lumea AINA ennen kuin kéytat sita. Al kiyts
vahingoittunutta Lumeaa tai verkkolaitetta. Vaihda
vahingoittuneen osan tilalle aina alkuperdisen tyyppinen osa.

/I ALA kéyta Lumeaa, jos ihollasi tai Lumeassa on voidetta
tai geelid. Hoida vain ihoa, joka on puhdas ja kuiva.
Varmista, ettd myos Lumea on puhdas ja kuiva.
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Testaa iho

[W]@#*[E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
Ha ]

=]

A ALA aloita tai jatka Lumean kayttdd, ennen kuin suojaamattoman ihosi
altistumisesta auringonvalolle (luonnollinen aurinko tai solarium) on kulunut
vahintéan 4 viikkoa tai ennen kuin keinotekoisesta rusketuksesta (voiteet, suihkeet
tai tabletit) on kulunut vahintaan 2 viikkoa.

Ennen kunkin kehonalueen hoitoa tai ihon auringonvalolle suojaamattomana
altistumisen jélkeen testaa ihon reaktio ja etsi sopiva hoitoasetus.

Lumeaa on suositeltavaa kayttaa poissa suorasta auringonvalosta. Auringonvalo voi
vaikuttaa SmartSkin-tunnistimeen.

1. Noudata kohdan Hoidon valmistelu vaiheita

2. Tarkista Lumea vaurioiden ja lian varalta

3. Kiinnita oikea lisdosa
Napsauta paikoilleen hoidettavan alueen lisdosa.

4. Tyénna pistoke pistorasiaan
Tyénna Lumean pistoke pistorasiaan.

5. Paina kaynnistyspainiketta
Virtapainikkeen yldpuolella olevat viisi valotehon merkkivaloa
syttyvat jatkuvasti vasemmalta oikealle ja takaisin, kunnes
asetat Lumean ihollesi.

\ 6. Aseta Lumea iholle
@ Sen on oltava tasaisesti ihoa vasten.
[
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N Jop

11.

10.

Ota valotehoasetus kayttoon

Yksi valotehon merkkivaloista muuttuu valkoiseksi ja kertoo
sinulle ehdotetun asetuksen. Asetus valitaan automaattisesti
viiden sekunnin kuluttua.

Huomautus: Jos kayttovalmiuden merkkivalo vilkkuu
oranssina, taman kehonalueen iho saattaa olla liian tumma
hoidettavaksi. Katso luku Vianmaaritys.

Loyda sinulle sopiva asetus
Aseta Lumea takaisin iholle.
Kayttovalmiuden merkkivalo syttyy palamaan valkoisena.

Paina valdhdyspainiketta yhden kerran. Jos valahdys tuntuu
mukavalta, voit kasvattaa asetusta. Jos tunnet kipua, pienenna
asetusta. Selaa asetuksia painamalla virtapainiketta.

Muuta asetusta, siirrd Lumea seuraavaan kohtaan ja valayta
uudelleen. Toista, kunnes |6ydat korkeimman mukavan
asetuksen.

Katkaise virta, irrota pistoke

ALA kosketa valoikkunaa kaytdn aikana tai valittdmésti sen
jalkeen, silla tasta osasta tulee hyvin kuuma. Irrota Lumea ja
verkkolaite pistorasiasta ja anna niiden jadhtya 15 minuutin
ajan ennen puhdistamista ja varastointia.

Pida virtapainiketta painettuna 2 sekunnin ajan. Irrota Lumea
ja verkkolaite pistorasiasta. Anna Lumean jaahtya.

Puhdista kaikki Lumean osat kayton jalkeen

On tarkead, ettéd puhdistat kaikki Lumean osat. Ihokarvojen,
hien tai lian kaltaisia jadmia voi kertya valaytysprosessin
seurauksena, ja ne voivat aiheuttaa ihoreaktioita, jos niita ei
puhdisteta. Noudata kohdan Puhdistus ja sailytys vaiheita.

Odota 24 tuntia ja tarkista iho reaktioiden varalta

Jos ihoreaktioita ei ilmene 24 tunnin jalkeen, aloita hoito
suurimmalla mukavalla asetuksella. Jos suurin mukava asetus
aiheutti ihoreaktion, valitse pienempi asetus, joka ei aiheuta
ihoreaktioita. Jos et testannut pienempaa asetusta, toista
ihotesti.
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Suorita hoito

[W]@#*[E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
Ha ]

=]

Testaa ihosi reaktio ennen uuden ihoalueen hoitamista tai sen jalkeen, kun ihosi on
altistunut auringonvalolle suojaamattomana.

1. Noudata kohdan Hoidon valmistelu vaiheita

2. Tarkista Lumea vaurioiden ja lian varalta

3. Kiinnita oikea lisdosa
Napsauta paikoilleen hoidettavan alueen lisdosa.

4. Asetu mukavaan asentoon
Etsi itsellesi mukava asento ennen hoidon aloittamista.

Lumeaa on suositeltavaa kayttaa poissa suorasta
auringonvalosta. Auringonvalo voi vaikuttaa SmartSkin-
tunnistimeen.

5. Tyonna pistoke pistorasiaan. Paina kdynnistyspainiketta
Virtapainikkeen yldpuolella olevat viisi valotehon
merkkivaloa syttyvat jatkuvasti vasemmalta oikealle ja
takaisin, kunnes asetat Lumean ihollesi.

6. Valitse asetus
Paina virtapainiketta ja selaa asetuksia ja valitse korkein
mahdollinen mukava asetus, joka ei aiheuta ihoreaktioita.

7. Aloita hoito
Aseta Lumea iholle. Kayttovalmiuden merkkivalo syttyy
palamaan valkoisena.
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8.

Valayta. Siirra

/I ALA jatka hoitoa, jos tunnet kipua. Vahenna

9.

valotehoasetusta tai lopeta Lumean kaytto.

ALA viliytd samaa kohtaa useita kertoja hoitokerran aikana.
Ilhoa koskettavan lisdosan pinnan on oltava osittain edellisen
kohdan paalla, jotta valaytat varmasti koko ihoaluetta.
Saman alueen kasittely useamman kerran ei kuitenkaan
paranna hoidon tehoa.

Paina valaytyspainiketta. Siirry vieressa olevaan kohtaan ja
valayta uudelleen.

Hoida toinen ihoalue

/I ALA aloita tai jatka Lumean kayttda, ennen kuin

suojaamattoman ihosi altistumisesta auringonvalolle
(luonnollinen aurinko tai solarium) on kulunut vahintaan
4 viikkoa tai ennen kuin keinotekoisesta rusketuksesta
(voiteet, suihkeet tai tabletit) on kulunut vahintdan 2 viikkoa.
Tee ihotesti, ennen kuin aloitat hoidon tai jatkat sita
Lumealla. Katso kohta Testaa iho.

Jos haluat hoitaa toisen ihoalueen, varmista, etté valitset
oikean lisdosan, ja aloita uudelleen vaiheesta 1. Jos hoidat
inoaluetta ensimmaista kertaa tai sen jalkeen, kun iho on
altistunut auringonvalolle suojaamattomana, tee ensin
ihotesti. Odota 24 tuntia ja tarkista iho reaktioiden varalta.

10. Valmis. Katkaise virta ja irrota pistoke

/\ ALA kosketa valoikkunaa kéyton aikana tai valittdmasti sen

11.

12.

jalkeen, silla tasta osasta tulee hyvin kuuma. Irrota Lumea ja
verkkolaite pistorasiasta ja anna niiden jadhtya 15 minuutin
ajan ennen puhdistamista ja varastointia.

Pida virtapainiketta painettuna 2 sekunnin ajan. Irrota Lumea
ja verkkolaite pistorasiasta. Anna Lumean jaahtya.

Puhdista kaikki Lumean osat kayton jalkeen

On tarkeaa, etta puhdistat kaikki Lumean osat. Ihokarvojen,
hien tai lian kaltaisia jadmia voi kertya valaytysprosessin
seurauksena, ja ne voivat aiheuttaa ihoreaktioita, jos niita ei
puhdisteta. Noudata kohdan Puhdistus ja sailytys vaiheita.

Ajoita seuraava hoitosi
Noudata kohdan Suunnittele seuraavat hoitokerrat vaiheita.

Suomi 185



Puhdista ja sailyta

[E*E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
"1

=]

k @ 1. Katkaise virta, irrota pistoke ja anna Lumean jaahtya
% . mﬁmin@

/\ ALA kosketa valoikkunaa kdyton aikana tai valittdmasti sen
jalkeen, silla tasta osasta tulee hyvin kuuma. Irrota Lumea ja
verkkolaite pistorasiasta ja anna niiden jaahtya 15 minuutin
ajan ennen puhdistamista ja varastointia.

2. Napsauta lisdosa irti
Veda se varovasti irti.

3. Kostuta kevyesti Lumean puhdistusliinaa

/\ ALA kéyta Lumeaa kosteissa ymparistoissa.

%

ALA p33stad Lumeaan vetta.

Kostuta pehmea Lumean puhdistusliina muutamalla
vesipisaralla.

4. Puhdista lisdosat
Puhdista kayttamasi lisdosan kaikki osat, mukaan lukien
metalliheijastimet.
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5. Puhdista valoikkuna
Varmista, etta valoikkunan pinnalle ei jaa likaa, jadmia tai
kosteutta.

6. Napsauta lisdosa kiinni
Varmista, ettd Lumean valoikkuna on suojattu vaurioilta
napsauttamalla kiinni yksi lisdosista.

7.Sailytys
Sailyta kaikkia osia alkuperdisessa pakkauksessa tai mukana
toimitetussa pussissa, pussukassa tai laukussa polyttdmassa ja
kuivassa paikassa.

Hoidon jalkeen

Jos haluat kayton jalkeen kayttaa hoidetuille alueille voiteita, deodorantteja,
kosteusvoiteita tai kosmetiikkaa, tarkista aina kaytettavan tuotteen ohjeseloste ja
varmista, etta se soveltuu hoidon jalkeisen ihosi kunnolle.
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Suunnittele seuraavat hoitokerrat

[W]@#*[E] Katso lyhyt video skannaamalla QR-koodi.
Ha ]

=]

Noudata maaritettya hoitoaikataulua.

Testivaihe

Tee ihotesti ennen kunkin kehonalueen hoitoa tai ihon
auringonvalolle suojaamattomana altistumisen jalkeen
noudattamalla kohdan Testaa ihosi vaiheita. Odota ihotestin

jalkeen 24 tuntia, ennen kuin aloitat hoitovaiheesi.

24 tuntia
0—0 Hoitovaihe: 4 hoitokertaa joka toinen viikko

Oooo qutoval.he kestaa neljan hoitokerran ajan. Tee hoito tall6in joka

oo toinen viikko.

OOo0Oon Suorita hoito enintdan kolme paivaa ennen suunniteltua
hoitopaivaa tai enintdan kolme paivaa sen jalkeen hoitovaiheen
aikana.

0—0 Viimeistelyvaihe: neljan viikon vélein

Oo00 Klflﬂyta !Tlfmea.a hoitoyaiheen jalkeen neljan viikon vélein

ooon yllapitaaksesi tuloksia.

I |

Suorita hoito enintdan nelja paivaa ennen suunniteltua
hoitopaivaa tai enintadan nelja paivaa sen jalkeen
viimeistelyvaiheen aikana.

Huomautus: Jos hoitokerta jaa valista, katso ohjeita luvusta

Vianmaaritys. Jos poikkeat hoitoaikataulusta, et valttamatta
saavuta haluttuja tuloksia.
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Vianmaaritys

Tahan osaan on koottu tavallisimmat Lumean kaytossa tai hoitoaikataulusta
poikkeamisen vuoksi ilmenevat ongelmat. Ellet I6yda ongelmaasi ratkaisua seuraavista
tiedoista, lue osoitteesta www.philips.com/support vastauksia usein kysyttyihin
kysymyksiin tai ota yhteys mukana toimitetussa kansainvalisessa takuulehtisessa
kerrottuun maasi asiakaspalveluun.

Yleisid ongelmia Lumean kayton yhteydessa:

Ongelma

Ratkaisu

Lumea ei valahda /
kayttovalmiuden
merkkivalo muuttuu
oranssiksi ja alkaa
vilkkua.

1. Ihosi saattaa olla liilan tumma. Tarkista tdman oppaan
sisakannessa olevat ihon savyn ja ihokarvojen varin
taulukot.

2. Varmista, etta lisdosa on liitetty (oikein) Lumean etuosaan.

3. Varmista, etta sinulla on taysi ihokontakti vahintaan
viiden sekunnin ajan. Joillain alueilla (herkat alueet ja
alueet, joissa luu on l&helld ihoa) hyvan ihokontaktin
saaminen saattaa olla vaikeaa. Lumean ja ihosi valista ei
pitdisi padsta valoa. Kokeile asettaa Lumea iholle uudelleen.

4. Varmista, etta painat sisakahvan valahdyspainiketta
hoitaaksesi ihoalueen.

Lumeasta tulee
epatavallinen haju
valahdysten aikana.

1. Varmista, etta olet poistanut kaikki hoidettavan alueen
ihokarvat ennen Lumean kayttamista. Palaneet ihokarvat
voivat aiheuttaa hajuja.

2. Varmista ennen hoidon aloittamista, etta ihosi on puhdas
ja kuiva.

3. Varmista ennen hoidon aloittamista, ettd Lumea ja sen
lisdosat ovat puhtaita ja kuivia. Ihokarvojen, hien tai lian
kaltaisia jaamia voi kertya valaytysprosessin seurauksena,
ja ne voivat aiheuttaa ihoreaktioita, jos niita ei puhdisteta.

Lumean paalla
olevat valotehon
merkkivalot vilkkuvat
ja kayttovalmiuden
merkkivalo on oranssi
ja vilkkuu.

1. Lumea on vikatilassa. Paina virtapainiketta yli
kahden sekunnin ajan, Lumean pitdisi palata
valmiustilaan. Tai irrota Lumean verkkolaite
verkkovirrasta. Taman pitdisi sammuttaa laite.

2. Odota viisi minuuttia. Lumea siirtyy automaattisesti
takaisin valmiustilaan viiden minuutin jalkeen ilman apua.
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Mitd tehdd, jos poikkeat hoitoaikataulusta:

Vaihe Ongelma Ratkaisu
Hoitovaihe Valiin jaanyt Yrita pitaa kiinni suunnitellusta
hoitokerta. hoitopaivasta. Voit jatkaa
alkuperaisen suunnitellun aikataulun
Suoritin hoitoni yli mukaan. Voit lisata yhden
kolme péivada alun ylimaaraisen joka toinen viikko
perin suunnitellun tapahtuvan hoidon hoitovaiheeseesi.
pdivdn jélkeen. Jos poikkeat hoitoaikataulusta,
et valttamatta saavuta haluttuja
tuloksia.
Viimeinen joka Voit halutessasi lisata ylimaaraisen
toinen viikko joka toinen viikko tapahtuvan hoidon
tapahtuva hoito. hoitovaiheeseesi, mutta vaitetyt
tulokset perustuvat maaritettyyn
Hoitovaiheenion hoitoaikatauluun, ja yksilllisissa
loppunut, mutta tuloksissa on eroja.
en mielestani
saavuttanut
vditettyja tuloksia.
Viimeistely- Toimivan hoitovalin Noudata oikeaa aikataulua. Jos
vaihe ulkopuolella poikkeat hoitoaikataulusta, et
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En suorittanut
hoitoa enintdan
neljdn paivan sisalld
suunnitellusta
hoitopdivésta.

valttamatta saavuta haluttuja
tuloksia. Voit jatkaa alkuperaisellg,
suunnitellulla aikataululla tai voit
aloittaa hoitovaiheen uudelleen,
mutta vaitetyt tulokset perustuvat
maaritettyyn hoitoaikatauluun, ja
yksilollisissa tuloksissa on eroja.



Lisatietoja

Kierratys

— Tama merkki tarkoittaa sita, etta tata tuotetta ei saa havittaa tavallisen
K kotitalousjatteen mukana (2012/19/EU).
— Noudata oman maasi sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierratysta ja
I havittamista koskevia sdantoja. Asianmukainen havittdminen auttaa
ehkaisemaan ymparistolle ja ihmisille koituvia haittavaikutuksia.

EU:n REACH-asetus 1907/2006 edellyttas, etta Philips tarjoaa kemikaalisisaltotiedot
erityistd huolta aiheuttavien aineiden (SVHC) osalta, jos niitd on asiaankuuluvassa
tuotteessa yli 0,1 prosenttia tuotteen painosta. Tietoa Philipsin tuotteiden sisaltamista
aineista on Philipsin REACH-verkkosivulla osoitteessa www.philips.com/REACH.

Sahkdmagneettinen yhteensopivuus

Tama tuote on testattu, ja se noudattaa standardia IEC 60601-1-2 sdhkdmagneettisen
yhteensopivuuden (EMC) osalta CISPR 11:n mukaisesti luokan B laitteena. Testitasot on
lueteltu seuraavissa taulukossa. Kayta laitteen kanssa vain Lumean mukana toimitettua
verkkolaitetta.

Ohjeet ja valmistajan ilmoitus — sahkémagneettinen sateily ja hairionsieto

Lumea on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi tassa luetellussa sahkdmagneettisessa
ymparistossa. Virheellisen toiminnan estamiseksi laitteen kayttajan on varmistettava,
ettd laitetta kaytetdan tallaisessa ymparistossa.

Sateily Kelpoisuus Sahkémagneettinen ympaéristd — ohjeet

RF-sateily, CISPR 11 Ryhma 1 Lumea ei kdyta radiotaajuusenergiaa tarkoitettuihin
toimintoihinsa. Siksi radiotaajuussateily on hyvin pienta
eiké se todennakaisesti aiheuta hairioita lahella oleviin
elektronisiin laitteisiin.

RF-séteily, CISPR 11 Luokka B Lumea sopii kaytettavaksi asuinymparistdissa ja tiloissa,
jotka on liitetty suoraan pienjanniteverkkoon, josta
asuinrakennukset saavat sahkon.

Yliaaltoséateily, IEC 61000-3-2 Luokka A
Jannitteen vaihtelut / varinasateily, Tayttaa vaatimukset
IEC 61000-3-3
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Immuniteettikoe

Immuniteettitestitaso

Sahkomagneettinen ymparisto — ohjeet

Staattinen purkaus (ESD),
IEC 61000-4-2

+8 kV kontakti
+15kV ilma

Lattiat voivat olla staattisen sahkon lahde. Kun ilma
on hyvin kuiva (RH < 20 %), kayttéjaa neuvotaan
kayttdmaan Lumeaa huoneessa, jonka lattiat ovat
betonia tai puuta (sen sijaan, etta sita kaytettaisiin
huoneessa, jossa on synteettinen lattia).

Radiotaajuisen sateilyn EM-kentat

IEC61000-4-3

10V/m
80 MHz-2,7 GHz
80 % AM arvossa 1 kHz

Laheisyyskentat langattomista

radiotaajuisista viestintalaitteista

385(27),450(28), 710 (9), 745
(9), 780 (9), 810 (28), 870 (28),

Lumea on immuuni langattomille radiotaajuisille
viestintalaitteille, kuten alypuhelimelle tai Wi-Fi-tai
Bluetooth-laitteelle, vahintaan 30 cm:n etaisyydella.
Valta lyhyempaa etaisyytts, silla se voi johtaa

IEC 60601-1-2 930(28), 1720 (28), 1845 (28), virheelliseen toimintaan.
1970 (28), 2450 (28), 5240 (9),
5500 (9), 5785 (9) MHz (V/m)

NIMELLISET 30 A/m

verkkotaajuusmagneettikentat
IEC61000-4-8

50 Hz tai 60 Hz

Laheisyysmagneettikentat
IEC 61000-4-39

30 kHz, QW, 8 A/m

134,2 kHz, pulssimodulaatio
2,1 kHz, 65 A/m

13,56 MHz, pulssimodulaatio
50 kHz, 7,5 A/m

Transientti/purske
IEC 61000-4-4

+2 kV 100 kHz toistotaajuus

Syoksyjannitteet
IEC 61000-4-5

+0,5 kV, +1 kV linjojen vélilla

Verkkovirran laadun on vastattava tyypillista
kaupallista tai kotitalousympaéristoa.

Radiotaajuuskenttien
aiheuttamat johdetut hairiot
IEC61000-4-6

3Vrms, ennen modulaation

kayttoonottoa 0,15 MHz - 80 MHz

6 Vrms, ennen modulaation
kayttoonottoa ISM- ja

amatooriradiotaajuuksilla0,15
MHz-80 MHz 80 % AM arvossa

1 kHz

Jannitekuopat, lyhytaikaiset
katkokset ja jannitevaihtelut
virransy6ttolinjoissa,
IEC61000-4-11

0 % UT; 0,5 jaksoa arvossa 0°, 45°,
90°, 135°,180°, 225°, 270° ja 315°

0 % UT; 1 jakso

ja
70 % UT; 25/30 jaksoa Yksi vaihe

arvossa 0°
0 % UT; 250/300 jaksoa

Verkkovirran laadun on vastattava tyypillista
kaupallista tai kotitalousymparistéa. Lumean virta
katkeaa sahkokatkojen yhteydessa.

Huomautus: UT on vaihtovirtajannite ennen testaustasoon siirtymista. Siina
epatodennakoisessa tapauksessa, ettd Lumea lukkiutuu toimimattomaksi muiden
laitteiden edelld olevan taulukon ylittavien hairidtasojen vuoksi, se sammuu taysin
ja on kdynnistettava uudelleen virtapainikkeesta. Varmista tassa tapauksessa, etta
etaisyyttd tdman hairidon aiheuttavaan toiseen laitteeseen pidennetaan.

Sahkdémagneettiset kentat (EMF)

Tama laite vastaa kaikkia sahkdmagneettisia kenttid (EMF) koskevia standardeja ja

sadannoksia.
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Kelpoisuus

Philips Lumea on suunniteltu noudattamaan yleisia vaatimuksia, joista séddetaan ilman
asetuksen (EU) 2017/745 liitteessa XVI mainittua ladketieteellista tarkoitusta olevia
tuoteryhmia koskevassa komission taytantéénpanoasetuksessa (EU) 2022/2346.
Soveltuvat standardit ilmoitetaan vaatimustenmukaisuuslausekkeessa ja ovat saatavilla

verkkosivustollamme.

Tekniset tiedot

Sahkétiedot Lumean ja verkkolaitteen yhdistelma katsotaan
Luokan Il ME-LAITTEEKSI
Lisdosat Tyypin BF osa
Liityntéaosa (lisdosa) voi kuumeta kayton aikana < 60 °C:seen. Jos nain tapahtuu,
anna laitteen viilentya ja rajoita kontaktin kesto alle yhteen minuuttiin.
Toimintatila Jatkuva kaytto

Tarkoitettu kayttéja

Kayttaja on tarkoitettu kayttaja

Verkkolaitteen IP-luokitus P22
Valovirta
Riskiryhmaluokitus Vapautettu

Sateillyn optisen sateilyn
aallonpituusalue

Vartalo- ja tarkkuuslisdosa: 520-1 200 nm
Kasvolisdosa: 590—1 200 nm

Ihoalueen koko

Vartalolisdosa: 4,1 cm? (32,7 mm x 12,6 mm)
Tarkkuuslisdosa: 3 cm? (30,0 mm x 10,0 mm)
Kasvolisdosa: 2 cm? (25,0 mm x 8,0 mm)

Optinen valotus

Asetus 1:2,5+0,80 J/cm?
Asetus 2:3,1 +0,85 J/cm?
Asetus 3:3,8+0,91 J/cm?
Asetus 4:4,4 +0,96 J/cm?
Asetus 5:5,0 +1,00 J/cm?

Optinen enimmadisenergia

Vartalolisdosa: 23,0 J
Tarkkuusliséosa: 16,8 J
Kasvolisdosa: 11,2 )

Optinen homogeenisyys

Enintdan + 30 %:n poikkeama optisesta keskivalotuksesta hoitoalueella

Pulssisekvenssi

Yksi pulssi, kaikilla asetuksilla

Pulssien aikavali

1,0-2,4s, kaikilla asetuksilla

Impulssin leveys

1,25 £0,4 ms (FWHM)

Kuljetus ja sailytys

Lumea pysyy toimintakunnossa NORMAALIKAYTOSSA sen teknisten tietojen
mukaisesti kuljetuksen tai sailytyksen jalkeen seuraavissa ymparistoolosuhteissa:
- lampétila—25 °C-70 °C; ja

- suhteellinen kosteus on korkeintaan 95 % RH, tiivistymaton; ja

- ilmanpaine 700 hPa ... 1 060 hPa.

Jos laitetta on sailytetty kuumassa tai kylmassa ymparistossa, siirra se 20 °C:n
lampatilaan 30 minuutin ajaksi ja odota ennen kayttamista, etta se jaahtyy tai
ldmpenee kayttolampétilaan (5 °C— 40 °C).

Kéyttoolosuhteet

Lumea vastaa teknisia tietojaan NORMAALIKAYTOSSA seuraavissa ymparisté- ja
toimintaolosuhteissa:

- lampotila 5 °C-40 °C;

- suhteellisen kosteuden alue 15-90 % RH, tiivistymé&ton; ja

-ilmanpaine 700 hPa... 1 060 hPa.
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Verkkolaite

Verkkolaitteen tulo

100-240V ~50/60 Hz 1,5 A

Verkkolaitteen teho

19,5V===333A650W

Keskimaarainen aktiivinen tehokkuus  =88,0 %
Tehokkuus pienelld kuormituksella >79,0 %
(10%)

Virrankulutus kuormittamattomana <0,21W

Laitteen paino

Verkkolaite ~ 480 g
Kasikappale ~ 430 g

Laitteen koko

Verkkolaite ~ 10,8 x6,5 x6,8 cm
Kasikappale ~ 20,0 x 14,5 x9,5 cm

Kayttoika 5 vuotta perustuen Lumea-hoitoaikatauluun 14 koko kehon hoidolla vuodessa.
Vaikuttava valovirta on vahvistettu 5 vuoden kayttoialla.
Materiaalit
Kotelo PC (polykarbonaatti), ABS (akryylinitriilibutadieenistyreeni), PA (polyamidi)
Kaapeli TPE (kestomuovielastomeeri)
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Merkkien selitykset

Turvallisuusmerkintdjen ja symbolien tarkoituksena on varmistaa, etta kaytat laitetta
turvallisesti ja oikein, seka suojata sinua ja muita vahingoilta. Alla kerrotaan, mita
tarrassa ja kayttdoppaassa olevat turvallisuusmerkinnat ja symbolit tarkoittavat.

IEC 60417-5333 Tyypin BF osa
Tama symboli tarkoittaa, etta tyypin BF osa on
standardin IEC 60601-1 mukainen.

IEC 60417-5031 Tasavirta
Tama symboli merkitsee tasavirtaa.

1SO 7000-2620 Kosteusrajoitus
Tama symboli osoittaa kuljetuksen ja
sailytyksen hyvaksyttavat suhteellisen
kosteuden yld- ja alarajat.

1SO 7000-1641 Katso kadyttoohjeet
Téama symboli osoittaa, ettd kayttoohjeet
on otettava huomioon laitteen kayton
yhteydessa.

1SO 7000-2621 limanpainerajoitus

Tama symboli osoittaa kuljetuksen ja
sailytyksen hyvaksyttavat ilmanpaineen yla- ja
alarajat.

1SO 7010-WO017 Varoitus: pinta on kuuma
Tama symboli varoittaa kuumasta pinnasta.
Taustavari on keltainen ja symboli on musta.

1SO 7000-0632 Lampétilaraja

Tama symboli osoittaa sailytystd, kuljetusta
tai kayttoa koskevat enimmais- ja
vahimmaislampétilarajat.

IEC 61558-1 Ympariston
nimellismaksimilampétila

Tama symboli osoittaa ympariston
enimmaislampatilan, jossa muuntajaa
voidaan kayttaa jatkuvasti normaaleissa
kayttoolosuhteissa.

1SO 7000-0626 Pidettéva kuivana
Tama symboli osoittaa, ettd laite on pidettava
kuivana.

IEC 60417-5957 Vain sisakaytt6on
Téma symboli tarkoittaa, ettd laite on
tarkoitettu sisakayttoon.

Tama symboli ilmaisee suojausta kiinteilta
vierailta esineiltd, jotka ovat = 12,5 mm, ja
tippuvan veden tunkeutumisen aiheuttamilta
haitallisilta vaikutuksilta, kun laitetta
kallistetaan 15 astetta.

IEC 60417-5947 Oikosulkujen varalta
suojattu suojajannitemuuntaja

Tama symboli tarkoittaa, ettd muuntaja on
suojattu oikosulkujen varalta.

IEC 60417-5172 Luokan Il laite
Tama symboli osoittaa luokan Il laitteen.
Verkkolaite on kaksoiseristetty.

IEC 60417-6190 Hakkuriteholdhde

Tama symboli tarkoittaa, ettd muuntaja
katsotaan Switch Mode Power Supply (SMPS)
-yksikoksi.

1SO 7000-3082 Valmistaja
Tama symboli osoittaa tuotteen valmistajan.

F 2@l oo =

IEC 60417-6343 Enimmaiskorkeus

Tama symboli osoittaa, etta laite on
tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi enintdan 3 000 m:n
korkeudessa.

IEC 60417-6049 Valmistusmaa

Tama symboli osoittaa valmistusmaan ja
valmistuspaivamaaran. CC on kaksikirjaiminen
maakoodi.

1SO 7000-3706 Yhden potilaan monikaytto
Tama symboli osoittaa, etta yksi kayttaja voi
kayttaa laitetta useita kertoja.

1SO 7000-2492 Eranumero
Tama symboli osoittaa valmistajan
eranumeron.

0@

SenselQ2.0

‘technolagy

SenselQ 2.0 -teknologia
Tama symboli ilmaisee, etta laite on varustettu
SenselQ 2.0 -teknologialla.

1SO 7000-2493 Luettelonumero
Tama symboli ilmaisee valmistajan
luettelonumeron.

IEC 60417-5032 Vaihtovirta
Tama symboli merkitsee vaihtovirtaa.

5

ISO/IEC 16022 Informaatioteknologia—
automaattisen tunnistuksen ja tietojenkeruun
teknologiat - tietomatriisiviivakoodisymboliikan
tiedot. Tietomatriisia (QR-koodi) kaytetaan
tietojen tallentamiseen koneellisesti luettavaan
muotoon.
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1SO 15223-1 Yksil6llinen laitetunniste Tama symboli on WEEE- eli sahko- ja

Osoittaa yksilollisen laitetunnisteen, jota elektroniikkalaiteromudirektiivin

kaytetaan tietyn tuotteen tunnistamiseen. merkki. Sahkolaiteromua ei saa havittaa
kotitalousjatteen mukana. Kierrata laitteet,

1SO 7010-W001 Yleinen varoitusmerkki EEE o5 se on mahdollista. Kierratykseen liittyvia

Tama symboli ilmaisee, etta kayttdjan neuvoja saat paikalliselta viranomaiselta

on luettava kayttdohjeista tarkeita tai jalleenmyyjalta (lisatietoja on kohdassa

turvallisuustietoja esimerkiksi vasta-aiheista Kierratys).

ja varoituksista. Laitteessa taustavari on

keltainen ja symboli on musta. Jos haluat tukea tai lisatietoja, kay

2’;’5"3',:' Philipsin verkkosivuilla osoitteessa
www.philips.com/support tai lue
kansainvalinen takuulehtinen.

1SO 7000-0434A Varoitus
Tama symboli ilmaisee, etta kaytt.

on luettava kayttéohjeista tarkeita
turvallisuustietoja vaaroista.

Kierratyssymboli osoittaa kierratyksen tai
muun uudelleenkasittelyn helpottamiseksi,
mistd materiaalista tuote on tehty. Symboli
sisaltda numeron materiaalikoodin
tunnistamiseksi.

IEC 60417-5009 Valmiustila

Tama symboli osoittaa kytkimen tai kytkimen
asennon, jolla osa laitteesta kytketaan

paalle laitteen saattamiseksi valmiustilaan.
Lisaksi tama symboli osoittaa saatimen,

jolla laite siirretdan virransaastotilaan, tai
virransaastotilan kayton.

C > B E

Tama symboli viittaa Forest Stewardship
Coundiliin. FSC-tavaramerkit kannustavat
kuluttajia valitsemaan tuotteita, jotka
edistavat metsien suojelua, ovat sosiaalisesti
vastuullisia ja antavat markkinoille
mahdollisuuden edistaa parempaa
metsanhoitoa.

O

]
172]
0

IEC 60417-6352 Al3 kiyta virtaldhdetts,
jonka pistoke on vaurioitunut

Tama symboli osoittaa, etta verkkolaitetta ei
pida kayttaa, jos sen pistokkeen piikit ovat
vahingoittuneet.

4

c € Symboli, joka osoittaa, etté laite on Euroopan
unionin ladkinnallisia laitteita koskevan asetuksen
0344 2017/745, vaarallisten aineiden kayttoon
liittyvien rajoitusten (RoHS) 2011/65/EU ja
sahko- ja elektroniikkaromudirektiivin (WEEE)
2012/19/EU vaatimusten mukainen. 0344
viittaa eurooppalaisen ldakinnéllisten laitteiden
asetuksen ilmoitetun laitoksen numeroon.

1SO 15223-1 Laakinnallinen laite
Tama symboli osoittaa, etta kyseessa on
lagkinnallinen laite.
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Valkommen till Lumea!

Upplev skonsam, snabb och effektiv harborttagning med Lumea.
Lumea ar enkel och bekvam att anvanda hemma.
Ar du redo att satta igéng?

[=] gz [m]
Ha |
[=]F

Skanna QR-koden med din mobilkamera, QR-app, eller besdk www.philips.com/myIPL

Obs! | denna anvandarhandbok refererar Lumea till Philips Lumea IPL 7000-serien,
8000-serien och 9000-serien.

Avsedd anvandning

Philips Lumea ar en apparat for hemmabruk som anvands av en person till borttagning
av oonskat har. Lumea kan anvandas av lekman i dldern 18-65 ar med mycket ljus till
mellanbrun hudton och naturligt moérkblont, brunt, mérkbrunt och svart har. Lumea
kan anvandas i ansiktet* pa kvinnor (under kindbenet) och pa kroppen. Lumea ar en
handhallen apparat avsedd for hemmabruk.

* Endast om Lumea-apparaten innehaller tillbehor for ansiktet (BRI932, BRI933,
BRI937, BRI938, BRI983, BRI984).

Ar Lumea lamplig for dig?

Philips Lumea ar inte 1amplig for alla. Anvand tabellen f6r hudton och kroppsharsfarg i
borjan av denna anvandarhandbok och 13s de viktiga sakerhetsforeskrifterna noga for
att kontrollera om Lumea ar lamplig for dig.

Olédmpliga kroppsharsfarger: Behandlingen med Lumea blir inte effektiv om du har
ljusblont, gratt, rott eller vitt har eftersom harstrdn med dessa farger inte absorberar
tillrackligt med ljus.

Olédmpliga hudtoner: Du kan inte anvanda Lumea om du har morkbrun till mérk

hudton eftersom dessa hudtoner lattare absorberar ljus vilket kan leda till smérta,
hudrodnad eller brannskador.
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Viktiga sakerhetstoreskrifter

A Las och folj ALLTID anvisningarna noga for att fa ut sa mycket som mojligt av Lumea
och fér att minimera risken for personskador, hudreaktioner och biverkningar.
Se till att spara dessa anvisningar for framtida bruk.

A Kontraindikationer

Anvand INTE Lumea om du har fatt cytostatika eller stralbehandling under de
senaste tre manaderna.

Anvand INTE Lumea om din kénslighet for sméarta ar nedsatt efter anvéandning av
ldkemedel (t.ex. smartstillande ldkemedel, beddvningssalva) eller pa grund av ett
sjukdomstillstand.

Anvand INTE Lumea om du har morkbrun eller mérk hudton.

Anvand INTE Lumea om du ar gravid eller ammar.

Anvand INTE Lumea om du ar under 18 ar eller dver 65 ar.

Ljuskanslighet:

Anvand INTE Lumea om din hud ar extra kanslig for ljus, t.ex. om du:

- har solallergi,

- tar vissa lakemedel eller 6rtldkemedel. Las bipacksedeln i lakemedelsférpackningen
for att kontrollera om det du tar kan orsaka 6kad kanslighet for solljus.

Sjukdomstillstand:

Anvand INTE Lumea — eller radfraga din ldkare forst — om du har:

- epilepsi med anfall som kan utlésas av blinkande ljus,

- aktiv hudcancer eller har haft hudcancer,

- en hudpigmenteringssjukdom som vitiligo,

- haft problem med svarlakta sar,

- nedsatt immunforsvar pa grund avimmunsuppressiva lakemedel eller en sjukdom
somt.ex. AIDS,

- haft ndgon kollagen sjukdom som till exempel keloider (sjuklig arrbildning).
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A Varningar

Varmesakerhet — undvik smarta, hudrodnad och brannskador

Anvand INTE Lumea pa lapparna, nasborrarna, éronen, harbotten, bréstvartorna,

blygdlapparna, mellangarden, runt anus, penisen eller pungen. Dessa omraden ar

mycket kansliga och har tunnare och mérkare hud.

Vidror INTE ljusfonstret under eller direkt efter anvdndning eftersom denna del blir

mycket varm. Dra ur Lumeas natsladd och natadapter efter anvéandning och 13t dem

svalnaica 15 minuter innan du rengdr och férvarar apparaten.

Anvand INTE Lumea pa en aktiv huddkomma eftersom det kan foérvarra tillstandet

eller orsaka ytterligare smarta, hudrodnad eller brannskador. Hudakommor kan

omfatta:

- Farska blamarken, utslag, sar, dppna sar, arr eller solskador. Vanta tills skadan ar
helt Iakt innan du aterupptar behandlingen.

- Aktiva hudirritationer, hudinfektioner eller hudinflammationer. Vanta tills huden &r
helt aterstalld innan du aterupptar behandlingen.

- Skadad hud efter anvandning av harborttagningskramer. Vanta minst tva dagar
innan du aterupptar behandlingen.

- Skadad hud efter hudpeeling, (mikro)dermabrasion eller hudféryngrande
behandlingar. Vanta minst en vecka innan du aterupptar behandlingen.

Ogonsakerhet — undvik 6gonskador

Anvand INTE Lumea runt eller pa 6gon, 6gonlock och 6gonbryn. Anvand endast
Lumea under kindbenen.

Elsakerhet — undvik elstotar

Anvand INTE Lumea i vata miljder (t.ex. i badrummet eller ndra duschar och simbassanger).
Lat INTE vatten komma in i Lumea.

Utsatt INTE Lumea for stora temperaturforandringar, sarskilt i en miljo med hog
luftfuktighet, utan att lata Lumea acklimatisera sig under 30 minuter till den omgivande
temperaturen i det rum dér den kommer att anvandas (se “Tekniska specifikationer”).
Forsok INTE 6ppna, reparera, forbikoppla eller modifiera Lumea eller ndtadaptern.
Vidror INTE ndgon inre del i ndtadaptern eller i en skadad Lumea.

Anvand INTE ndgot annat tilloehor eller ndgon annan natadapter an de som
medfoljer Lumea.

Kontrollera ALLTID att den spanning som anges pa natadaptern éverensstammer
med den lokala natspanningen innan du ansluter utrustningen.
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Allman sdkerhet — undvik allvarliga skador

e Kontrollera ALLTID Lumea innan du anvander den. Anvand inte en skadad Lumea
eller natadapter. Skadade delar ska alltid bytas ut mot originaldelar.

e Dra ALLTID ur Lumeas natsladd, inklusive ndtadaptern, efter anvandning och
i handelse av stromavbrott for att forhindra skador pa utrustningen.

e Anvand INTE Lumea direkt 6ver eller i narheten av ett aktivt implantat som t.ex. en:
- pacemaker,

- neurostimulator,

- insulinpump.

Se handbockerna fér implantaten for information om sakert avstand till andra
elektroniska enheter.

e Placera INTE natadapterns kabel runt halsen eftersom detta kan innebdra strypningsrisk.

e Anvand INTE Lumea om du har nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental férmaga
eftersom det kan leda till felaktig anvandning.

e Anvand INTE Lumea, inklusive ndtadapterns kabel, inom ett avstand pa 30 cm fran
WiFi- och/eller Bluetooth-enheter (barbar RF-kommunikationsutrustning) eller
smarttelefoner eftersom det kan orsaka att Lumea inte fungerar som den ska.

e Anvand INTE Lumea intill eller staplad pa annan utrustning. Detta kan leda till
felaktig funktion.

e Ldmna INTE Lumea obevakad nar den ar paslagen eftersom det kan innebéra brandrisk.

» FORVARA Lumea utom rackhall for barn. Se till att barn inte kommer 3t att leka med
utrustningen.

e Kontrollera ALLTID att natadaptern ar ansluten till ett korrekt installerat och
fungerande vagguttag for att férhindra brandrisk.
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A\ Forsiktighetsatgarder

Varmesakerhet — undvik smarta, hudrodnad och brannskador

Paborja eller teruppta INTE anvandning av Lumea inom fyra veckor efter att din

hud oskyddad exponerats for solljus (naturligt solljus eller solarium) och inom

tva veckor efter artificiell solning (krémer, sprayer eller piller). Gor ett hudtest innan

du pabodrjar/aterupptar behandlingen. Se avsnittet Testa huden.

Anvand INTE Lumea med kropps- eller precisionstilloehoret pa éverlappen eller

andra omraden i ansiktet. Anvand endast tillbehoret for ansiktet eftersom det har ett

extra integrerat filter f6r behandling av ansiktet under kindbenen.

AVBRYT behandlingen om du upplever smarta eller far en hudreaktion som varar i

mer an 24 timmar. Minska ljusintensiteten eller sluta anvéanda Lumea.

Utsatt INTE oskyddad hud for solljus nar du anvander Lumea. Under hela

IPL-behandlingsperioden, och sarskilt under de forsta 48 timmarna efter

behandlingen, ska du skydda huden mot solljus med klader eller applicera

solskyddsprodukter med minst SPF 50 pa de icke-tackta behandlingsomradena.

Blinka INTE pa samma punkt flera gdnger under en behandling. Tilloehorets yta ska

overlappa den foregdende punkten sd att du kan vara saker pa att du blinkar hela

hudomradet, men resultatet forbattras inte om du behandlar samma omrade flera ganger.

Anvand INTE Lumea pa hud som ar morkare dn det omgivande

behandlingsomradet. Dessa hdgpigmenterade hudomraden kan leda till kraftig

uppvarmning av huden.Mérkare omraden kan omfatta:

- morka flackar som t.ex. leverflackar, vartor, stora fraknar, fodelsemarken,
aldersflackar och morka adror,

- marken som paférts pa huden som t.ex. tatueringar eller (permanent) makeup.

Man ska INTE anvanda Lumea i ansiktet eller pa halsen. Haret i dessa omraden har

annorlunda egenskaper.

Markera INTE huden/behandlingsomradet med nagon typ av penna.

Anvand INTE Lumea om det finns lotion, gel eller synligt har pa huden eller

apparaten. Behandla endast hud som ar ren, torr och fri fran har. Se till att dven

Lumea &r ren och torr.

Anvand INTE Lumea om ljusfénstret eller fonsterramen ar skadad. Kontrollera om

det finns skador pa Lumea innan du anvénder den.

Utsatt INTE Lumea for kraftiga stotar for att undvika risken for att lampan skadas.

Behandla INTE oftare &n en gang varannan vecka.

Ogonsakerhet — undvik obehag i 6gonen

Anvand ALLTID Lumea i ett val upplyst rum. Dina 6gon ar kansligare for stroljus i
morkare forhallanden.

202 Svenska



Allman sakerhet — undvik skador

e Anvand INTE Lumea pa vaskuldra hudsjukdomar (t.ex. aderbrack).

e SE TILL att ndtadaptern enkelt kan kopplas bort fran vagguttaget vid fel.
Natadaptern betraktas som en frankopplingsenhet.

¢ Dela INTE Lumea med andra personer av hygieniska skal. Lumea ska endast
anvandas av en person.

Meddelande

Alla allvarliga incidenter som har intréffat i relation till den har produkten ska
rapporteras till Philips via www.philips.com/support och till ansvarig myndighet
(https://health.ec.europa.eu/medical-devices-sector/new-regulations/contacts_en)
i den medlemsstat dar anvandaren har sin hemvist.

Risker och fordelar med att
anvanda Lumea

Lumeas sakerhet och effektivitet testades i en klinisk studie med 94 kvinnor (i dldern
18-64 ar). Ingen av forskningspersonerna lamnade studien i fortid pa grund av
problem relaterade till anvandningen av Lumea.

31 av de 94 forskningspersonerna upplevde en eller flera lindriga och 6vergdende
biverkningar: smarta (26), klada (8), rodnad (5), follikulit (2), brannande kansla (1), ytlig
skorpbildning (1) och svullnad (1).

Resultat efter fyra behandlingar med tva veckors mellanrum:

e 75 kvinnor fick behandlingar pa éverldppen och uppnadde upp till 61,1 %
minskning av hartillvaxten.

e 76 kvinnor fick behandlingar i armhalan och uppnadde upp till 60,6 %
minskning av hartillvaxten.

e 77 kvinnor fick behandlingar i bikiniomradet och uppnadde upp till 61,9 %
minskning av hartillvaxten.

e 76 kvinnor fick behandlingar pa benen och uppnadde upp till 93,1 %
minskning av hartillvaxten.

35 kvinnor genomforde ytterligare dtta uppféljande behandlingar (en gang var

fjarde vecka) och uppnadde upp till 67,0 % minskning av hartillvéxten pa alla
behandlade omraden.
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Eventuella biverkningar av
IPL-behandling

| tabellen nedan anges kanda biverkningar som kan uppsta efter behandling med

IPL-apparater.

Vanliga
biverkningar

Hur marker jag det?

Hur lange varar det och hur ska
jag behandla det?

Smarta/
obehaglig kansla

Lokal smarta eller obehag
pa det behandlade
omradet under eller efter
behandlingen

Om behandlingen gér ont/kanns
obekvam sanker du ljusintensiteten
eller slutar anvanda Lumea. Smarta
eller obehag efter behandlingen
kan vara i upp till en vecka.

Kénsla av klada

Kénsla av klada i det
behandlade omradet

Dessa reaktioner forsvinner
vanligtvis inom nagra timmar men
kan vara i upp till en vecka. Du kan

Varm/brénnande Lokal varm eller 2

kansla bréannande kénsla i det kyla ped omradet med hjalp aven
behandlade omradet kylpase.

Hudrodnad Rodnad utan tydlig kanti  Denna reaktion férsvinner vanligtvis

(erytem) det behandlade omradet  inom nagra timmar men kan vara

i upp till en dag. Du kan kyla ned
omradet med hjalp av en kylpase.
Hudrodnad som varar langre an

en dag ar en ovanlig biverkning av
IPL och ett tecken pa bréannskada i
huden. Vénta med nasta behandling
tills huden ar helt aterstalld. Se till att
du anvander en lagre ljusintensitet
vid ndsta behandling.
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Ovanliga
biverkningar

Hur marker jag det?

Hur lange varar det och hur ska
jag behandla det?

Svullnad (6dem)

Svullnad runt harsackarna
visar sig i form av knélar i
det behandlade omradet,
ibland tillsammans med
rodnad.

Denna reaktion forsvinner vanligtvis
inom nagra timmar men kan vara
i upp till en vecka. Du kan kyla ned
omradet med hjalp av en kylpase.

Torr hud Huden ser strav ut och Denna reaktion varar vanligtvis
flagnar pa det behandlade  mellan en dag och en manad.
omradet. Du kan applicera en oparfymerad

fuktkram pa det behandlade
omradet.

Brannskador Omfattande hudrodnad, Dessa reaktioner kan vara mellan

och blasor svullnad och eventuellt en dag och en manad och kan
blasor, tillsammans med krdva medicinsk behandling eller
smarta medicinering. Vi rekommenderar

Ytlig skorpa Ett skarpt avgransat att du kontaktfar |al_<are. Va ntaﬂmed
brunaktigt och skorvigt ?asta Pehandl_mg tills hudeﬂn ar helt
omrade som kan aterstalld. Se till att du anvander
forekomma pé& mérkare en lagre ljusintensitet vid nasta
hudtoner. behandling.

Follikulit Svullnad och rodnad Follikulit kan krava medicinsk
runt harsackarna, ibland behandling eller medicinering.
tillsammans med klada Vi rekommenderar att du kontaktar
och/eller varfyllda blasor |&kare. Follikulit kan vara i flera

dagar och upp till flera veckor.
Véanta med nasta behandling tills
huden ar helt aterstalld. Se till att
du anvander ett rent rakblad nar du
rakar dig fore behandlingen.

Pigment- Huden pa det behandlade  Denna reaktion varar vanligtvis

férandringar/
missfargad hud

omradet ser morkare eller
ljusare ut an den omgivande
huden.

i nagra veckor, men kan i

sallsynta fall vara i upp till ett

ar. Behandla inte omraden med
pigmentforandringar/missfargad
hud forran huden har aterfatt

sin normala hudton. Se till att du
anvander en lagre ljusintensitet vid
nasta behandling.
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Ovanliga
biverkningar

Hur marker jag det?

Hur lange varar det och hur ska
jag behandla det?

Hudinfektion

Visar sig som inflammerad
hud. Detta ar en foljdeffekt
som kan uppsta efter en
brannskada i huden eller
andra skador.

Hudinfektion kraver medicinsk
behandling eller medicinering.

Vi rekommenderar att du kontaktar
|akare. Behandla inte omraden med
hudinfektioner.

Arrbildning Ett arr kan uppsta som en Det ar viktigt att du kontaktar
foljdeffekt av en brannskada lakare om du har en bréannskada
eller hudinfektion. eller follikulit for att forhindra

arrbildning. Behandla inte omraden
med arrvavnad.

Herpesutbrott ~ Sma blasor eller dppnasar,  Ett utbrott varar vanligtvis i nagra

vanligtvis nara lapparna
eller kdnsorganen,

hos anvandare som ar
infekterade med viruset
herpes simplex.

dagar till nagra veckor och kan
férkortas med hjalp av antivirala
l&kemedel som ordinerats av |&kare.

Huvudvark och
efterbilder

Kansliga personer kan
uppleva huvudvark

eller efterbilder nar det
blinkande ljuset traffar 6gat.

Dessa reaktioner férsvinner
vanligtvis inom nagra minuter till
nagra timmar. Anvand Lumea i ett
val upplyst rum och tryck enheten
ordentligt mot huden innan du
blinkar fér att undvika detta.

Harborttagning med intensiva pulserande ljuskallor kan orsaka 6kad harvaxt hos vissa
individer. Riskomraden pa kroppen omfattar kéklinje, nacke och omradden ovanfor
kindbenet pa kvinnor samt 6vre rygg och axlar pa man. Baserat pa aktuella uppgifter ar
de hogsta riskgrupperna for detta kvinnor med etniskt ursprung i Medelhavsomradet,
Mellandstern och Sydasien.
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Vad ar IPL?

[E]p*[E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

t j 1. IPL star for Intense Pulsed Light
[l Skonsamma ljuspulser tas upp av harroten.

p 2. Ljuspulserna gor att harsackarna dvergar i vilofas
g - Haret faller av naturligt och tillvaxten férhindras under ett visst
antal manader.

k 1 3. Har vaxer inte hela tiden: det vaxer i cykler

Alla harstran i ett omrade befinner sig inte i vaxtfasen
samtidigt. Eftersom IPL endast ar effektivt pa har som aktivt
vaxer ar det viktigt att upprepa behandlingarna enligt
anvisningarna.
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Lumea — oversikt

[E]p*[E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
Ha ]

Indikatorer for
ljusintensitet

=]

~Q @€
vw@ @
0@
« @ @i

Ljusintensiteten okar fran
1 (lagsta instalining)
till 5 (hogsta installning).

— Indikatorlampan fér standby
lyser endast i standby-lage,
nar apparaten anvands ar
lampan slackt.

Lampa som anger
att apparaten ar klar
attanvanda -

Av/pa-knapp, bladdrings-
och bekraftelsefunktioner

Tillbehor
SmartSkin-sensor

Ljusfonster

Blinkningsknapp
@

PHILIPS

- Natadapter

Anslutning for ndtadaptern

Visas inte:

- Rengéringsduk

- Sminkvaska, premiumnecessar eller lyxig resenecessar
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SmartSkin-sensor

SmartSkin-sensorn bestammer din
hudton och hjalper dig att valja en
bekvam ljusintensitetsinstallning
genom att tanda en av indikatorerna
for ljusintensitet ovanpa apparaten.
Den férhindrar dven automatiskt att du
behandlar omraden pa huden som ar
for moérka for saker anvandning.

SenselQ 2.0-teknik

©

SenselQ2.0

technology

unika kombination av:

Lampa som anger att
apparaten ar klar att
anvanda

Den vita lampan som anger att
apparaten ar klar att anvanda talar
om for dig nar du har bra hudkontakt
och Lumea ar redo att blinka.

Om lampan som anger att apparaten
ar klar att anvanda blinkar orange

ar hudtonen pa denna kroppsdel

fér mork for att behandla. Behandla
ett omrade pa kroppen med ljusare
hudton.

L L 4 v
0®eo ®o00?,
L J L J
See® [ J L rrxd

SenselQ 2.0-teknik for en personlig harborttagningsbehandling — var

¢ Forbattrade smarta sensorer som mater din hudton och hjalper dig
att vélja installning for en bekvam behandling.

o Unika tillbehor som ar utformade for kroppens alla former.

¢ Philips Lumea IPL-appen som hjalper dig med din behandlingsrutin.
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Tillbehor

[E]p*[E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

Lumea levereras med olika tillbehér som du kan anvdnda pa olika kroppsdelar. Valj det
tillbehor som ar avsett for det omrade du vill behandla.

Typ av tilloehor

Tillbehor for kroppen

- storsta fonsterstorleken

- insvangd design som gor att du
effektivt kommer at och kan behandla
omraden nedanfor halsen.

Tillbehor for ansiktet

- minsta fonsterstorleken for exakt
behandling av ansiktet under
kindbenen

- liten, plan design

- extra integrerat filter for behandling
av ansiktet under kindbenen.

A Mén ska INTE anvanda Lumea i
ansiktet eller pa halsen. Haret i
dessa omraden har annorlunda
egenskaper.

Tips! Placera tungan mellan éverlappen
och ténderna eller blas upp kinderna
for att underlatta behandlingen.

Precisionstillbehor

- mellanstora fonsterstorleken

- utsvangd design for exakt och
effektiv behandling av bikinilinjen och
armhalan.

Precisionstillbehor for bikinilinjen

- mellanstora fonsterstorleken

- utsvangd design for exakt och effektiv
behandling av bikinilinjen.

Precisionstilloehor for armhalor

- mellanstora fonsterstorleken

- utsvangd design for exakt och effektiv
behandling av armhalorna.
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Behandlingslagen

[E]p*[E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
Ha ]
[=]

Lumea har tva behandlingslagen for att ge en mer behaglig anvandning pa olika
kroppsdelar.

Dra och blinka

Pa storre omraden (ben) haller du blinkningsknappen nedtryckt
medan du fér Lumea dver huden. Lumea fortsatter att blinka tills
du slapper knappen eller tappar hudkontakt.

Flytta och blinka

P& mindre omraden (bikinilinjen, armhalor) placerar du Lumea

pa huden och trycker pa blinkningsknappen. Lyft sedan Lumea
— - — —>  frdn huden och placera den bredvid det nyss behandlade

omradet. Tryck pa blinkningsknappen igen for att utlosa en
ny blinkning.
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Behandlingsguide

Las de viktiga sékerhetsanvisningarna i anvandarhandboken for att kontrollera om en
Lumea-behandling ar Iamplig for dig, sa att du kan fa ut sa mycket som maojligt av apparaten.

Fore behandlingen

1. Forbereda behandlingen
Ta bort har, se till att huden ar ren och torr.

2. Testa huden
Prova ut en installning som kanns bekvam

3. Vanta 24 timmar for att se om hudreaktion uppstar

Behandling

4. Utfora en behandling

5. Rengdring och férvaring

6. Planera kommande behandlingar

E E Skanna QR-koden och titta pa vara instruktionsfilmer
T for steg-for-steg-vagledning om hur du utfér en Lumea-behandling.
E Har finns aven filmer med allman information om din Lumea-apparat.
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Forbereda behandlingen

[E]p*[E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

1.Ta bort har
Vaxa, raka eller epilera huden innan du anvander Lumea. Utfor

behandlingen innan nya harstran boérjar synas. Vanta i minst
24 timmar innan du anvander Lumea om du véljer att vaxa dig.

2.Rengor och torka huden
Det far inte finns ndgot vatten eller ndgon olja, kram eller
lotion kvar pa huden.

3.Valj ratt tillbehor och kontrollera att Lumea inte ar skadad
eller smutsig

/\ Kontrollera ALLTID Lumea innan du anvander den.
Anvand inte en skadad Lumea eller ndtadapter. Skadade delar
ska alltid bytas ut mot originaldelar.

AAnvénd INTE Lumea om det finns lotion eller gel pa huden
eller pa Lumea. Behandla endast hud som &r ren och torr.
Se till att dven Lumea ar ren och torr.
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Testa huden

[E]p*[E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

/N Paborja eller teruppta INTE anvéandning av Lumea inom fyra veckor efter att din
hud oskyddad exponerats for solljus (naturligt solljus eller solarium) och inom
tva veckor efter artificiell solning (kramer, sprayer eller piller).

Innan forsta behandlingen ska du testa hudens reaktion och hitta en lamplig
instalining fér behandlingen. Hudtestet ska goras pa alla omraden du vill behandla
och efter att oskyddad hud har exponerats for solljus.

Lumea bor inte anvandas i direkt solljus. Solljuset kan paverka SmartSkin-sensom.

1. Folj stegen i avsnittet Forbereda behandlingen

2. Kontrollera om det finns skador och smuts pa Lumea

3. Satt fast ratt tillbehor
Klicka fast tillbehoret for det omrade du vill behandla.

4. Anslut
Anslut Lumea till vdgguttaget.

5. Tryck pa stromknappen
De fem ljusintensitetsindikatorerna ovanfér av/pa-knappen
lyser kontinuerligt fran vanster till hoger och tillbaka tills du
placerar Lumea pa huden.

\ 6. Placera Lumea pa huden
@ Den maste ligga helt an mot huden.
[~
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10.

11.

Hitta ratt ljusintensitetsinstallning

En av intensitetsindikatorerna blir vit for att indikera

den installning som féreslas for dig. Installningen valjs
automatiskt efter fem sekunder.

Obs! Om lampan som anger att apparaten ar klar att
anvanda blinkar orange kan hudtonen vara for moérk for att
behandla - se avsnittet Felsdkning.

Prova ut en instdllning som kanns bekvam
Placera Lumea pd huden igen.
Lampan som anger att apparaten ar klar att anvanda lyser vitt.

Tryck pad blinkningsknappen en gadng. Om blinkningen kanns
bekvam kan du oka instéllningen. Sank installningen om du
kénner smarta. Bladdra genom instéllningarna genom att
trycka pa stromknappen.

Andra installningen, flytta Lumea till ndsta omrade och blinka
igen. Upprepa tills du hittar den hégsta bekvama installningen.

Stang av, koppla ur

Vidror INTE ljusfonstret under eller direkt efter anvéandning
eftersom denna del blir mycket varm. Dra ur Lumeas natsladd
och natadapter efter anvandning och 13t dem svalna i

ca 15 minuter innan du rengér och férvarar apparaten.

Hall stromknappen intryckt i tva sekunder. Koppla ur Lumea
och natadaptern ur vadgguttaget. Lat Lumea svalna.

Rengor alla delar av Lumea efter anvandning

Det ar viktigt att rengora alla delar av Lumea. Rester av
har, svett eller smuts kan fastna under blinkningen och kan
orsaka hudreaktioner om de inte avlagsnas. Folj stegen i
avsnittet Rengoring och forvaring.

Vanta i 24 timmar for att se om hudreaktion uppstar

Om inga hudreaktioner har uppstatt efter 24 timmar startar
du behandlingen med den hogsta bekvama installningen.
Om den hogsta bekvama installningen resulterade i

en hudreaktion valjer du en lagre instalining som inte
resulterade i ndgra hudreaktioner. Om du inte provade en
lagre installning ska du upprepa hudtestet.
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Utfora en behandling

[E]p*[E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

Testa hudens reaktion innan du behandlar ett omrade for férsta gangen eller efter att
oskyddad hud har exponerats for for solljus.

216 Svenska

Folj stegen i avsnittet Forbereda behandlingen

Kontrollera om det finns skador och smuts pa Lumea

Satt fast ratt tillbehor
Klicka fast tillbehoret for det omrade du vill behandla.

Behandlingen ska kdnnas bekvam
Se till att du kanner dig bekvam innan du startar behandlingen.

Lumea bor inte anvandas i direkt solljus. Solljuset kan paverka
SmartSkin-sensom.

. Anslut. Tryck pa stroémknappen

De fem ljusintensitetsindikatorerna ovanfor av/pa-knappen
lyser kontinuerligt fran vanster till hoger och tillbaka tills du
placerar Lumea pa huden.

. Valj installning

Tryck pa stromknappen for att bladdra genom
instaliningarna och vélj den hégsta bekvama installningen
som inte resulterade i ndgra hudreaktioner.

Starta behandlingen
Placera Lumea pa huden. Lampan som anger att apparaten
ar klar att anvanda lyser vitt.



8. Blinka och flytta

p
/I AVBRYT behandlingen om du kanner smarta. Minska
ljusintensiteten eller sluta anvéanda Lumea.

Blinka INTE pa samma punkt flera ganger under en
behandling. Tillbehorets yta ska 6verlappa den foregdende
punkten sa att du kan vara saker pa att du blinkar hela
hudomradet, men resultatet forbattras inte om du behandlar
samma omrade flera ganger.

Tryck pa blinkningsknappen. Flytta till en intilliggande plats
och blinka igen.

9. Behandla ett annat omrade pa kroppen

m\ Paborja eller ateruppta INTE anvandning av Lumea inom

fyra veckor efter att din hud oskyddad exponerats for solljus
(naturligt solljus eller solarium) och inom tva veckor efter artificiell
solning (kramer, sprayer eller piller). Gor ett hudtest innan du
paborjar/aterupptar behandlingen. Se avsnittet Testa huden.

Se till att du valjer ratt tillbehor och bérja om fran steg 1 om
du vill behandla ett annat omrade pa kroppen. Det ar viktigt
att du utfor ett hudtest nar du ska behandla ett omrade for
forsta gangen eller efter att oskyddad hud har exponerats for
for solljus. Vanta 24 timmar for att se om hudreaktion uppstar.

. 10. Klart, stdng av och koppla ur
D@
% @15 mi“@ /\ Vidror INTE ljusfonstret under eller direkt efter anvéandning

eftersom denna del blir mycket varm. Dra ur Lumeas natsladd
och natadapter efter anvéandning och lat dem svalnai ca
15 minuter innan du rengdr och férvarar apparaten.

Hall stromknappen intryckt i tva sekunder. Koppla ur Lumea
och natadaptern ur vdgguttaget. Lat Lumea svalna.

11. Rengor alla delar av Lumea efter anvandning
Det ar viktigt att rengdra alla delar av Lumea. Rester av
har, svett eller smuts kan fastna under blinkningen och kan
orsaka hudreaktioner om de inte avlagsnas. Folj stegen i
avsnittet Rengéring och férvaring.

0—0 12. Planera nasta behandling
Folj stegen i avsnittet Planera nasta behandling.
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Rengoring och férvaring

[W@E*E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
"1

=]

k @ 1.Stang av, koppla ur och 1at Lumea svalna
% . mﬁmin@

A Vidror INTE ljusfonstret under eller direkt efter anvandning
eftersom denna del blir mycket varm. Dra ur Lumeas natsladd
och natadapter efter anvandning och lat dem svalnaii ca
15 minuter innan du rengdr och férvarar apparaten.

2. Klicka loss tillbehoret
Dra forsiktigt av det.

ﬁ 3. Fukta Lumea-rengéringstrasan latt

00 /N Anvind INTE Lumea i vata miljGer.

Lat INTE vatten komma in i Lumea.

Fukta Lumea-rengdringstrasan med ett par droppar vatten.

4. Rengor tillbehoren
Rengor varje del av tillbehdret du har anvant, inklusive
metallreflektorerna.
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5.Rengor ljusfonstret
Se till att det inte finns smuts, rester, eller fukt kvar pa
ljusfonstrets yta.

6. Klicka fast ett tillbehor
Se till att ljusfonstret pa Lumea skyddas fran skador genom att
klicka fast ett av tilloehoren.

7.Forvaring
Forvara alla delar i originalférpackningen eller i den
medféljande vaskan/necessaren pa en dammfri och torr plats.

Efter behandlingen

Om du vill applicera lotion, krdm, deodorant, fuktkram eller kosmetika pa de
behandlade omrddena ska du alltid Idsa bruksanvisningen fér den produkt du vill
applicera for att kontrollera om den ar lamplig for hudens aktuella tillstand.
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Planera kommmande behandlingar

[E]p*[E] Skanna QR-koden for att titta pa en kort video.
Ha ]

=]

Folj det angivna behandlingsschemat.

Testfas

Fore forsta behandlingen ska du gora ett hudtest genom att

folja stegen i avsnittet Testa huden. Hudtestet ska goras pa varje

omrade pa kroppen och efter att oskyddad hud har exponerats
24 timmar for solljus. Vanta i 24 timmar efter hudtestet innan du paborjar

behandlingsfasen.

0—0 Behandlingsfas: fyra behandlingar med tva veckors mellanrum
Oo0o0 Under behandlingsfasen, som bestar av fyra behandlingar totalt,
oo utfér du en behandling varannan vecka.

o |
Utfor en behandling inom tre dagar fore eller efter det
planerade behandlingsdatumet under behandlingsfasen.

0—0 Uppfdljningsfas: en behandling var fjarde vecka
Oooo Efter behandlingsfasen ska du anvanda Lumea en gang var
oo fidrde vecka for att resultatet ska besta.

o |

Utfor en behandling inom fyra dagar fore eller efter det
planerade behandlingsdatumet under uppféljningsfasen.

Obs! Se avsnittet Felsokning om du missar en behandling.

Det ar inte sakert att du uppnar de avsedda resultaten om
du avviker fran behandlingsschemat.

220 Svenska



Felsdkning

| det har avsnittet sammanfattas de vanligaste problemen som kan uppsta nar du
anvander Lumea eller om du avviker fran behandlingsschemat. Om du inte

kan 16sa problemet med hjalp av informationen nedan kan du besdka
www.philips.com/support och lasa svaren pa vanliga fragor eller kontakta kundtjansten
i ditt land enligt informationen i den medféljande internationella garantibroschyren.

Vanliga problem nar du anvander Lumea:

Problem

Losning

Lumea blinkar inte/
lampan som anger
att apparaten ar klar
att anvanda lyser
orange och blinkar.

.Huden kan vara for mork. Anvand tabellen for hudton/

harfarg pa insidan av omslaget till detta hafte.

. Se till att tillbehoret ar (korrekt) anslutet pa framsidan

av Lumea.

. Se till att du har full hudkontakt i minst fem sekunder.

Pa vissa omraden (kénsliga och beniga omraden) kan
det vara svart att fa bra hudkontakt. Inget ljus ska
kunna komma in mellan Lumea och huden. Prova att
placera om Lumea.

. Se till att du trycker pa blinkningsknappen pa insidan

av handtaget nar du behandlar ett hudomrade.

Lumea avger en
konstig lukt nar
den blinkar.

. Se till att du har tagit bort allt har frdn det omrade

du vill behandla innan du anvénder Lumea. Branda
harstran kan orsaka lukt.

. Se till att huden ar ren och torr innan du paborjar en

behandling.

. Se till att Lumea och dess tillbehor ar rena och torra

innan du paborjar en behandling. Rester av har, svett
eller smuts kan fastna under blinkningen och kan
orsaka hudreaktioner om de inte avlagsnas.

Indikatorerna for
ljusintensitet ovanpa
Lumea blinkar och
lampan som anger
att apparaten ar
klar att anvanda ar
orange och blinkar.

. Lumea arifellage. Lumea bor aterga till standby-lage

om du haller stromknappen intryckt i mer an 2 sekunder.
Du kan aven prova att dra ut stickkontakten ur
vagguttaget. Da bor Lumea stéangas av.

.Vénta i fem minuter. Lumea atergar automatiskt till

standby-lage efter fem minuter utan att du behover
gora nagot.
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GOr sa har om du avviker fran behandlingsschemat:

Fas Problem Losning
Behand- Missat en Forsok att utfora dina behandlingar
lingsfas behandling. narmare det schemalagda
behandlingsdatumet. Du kan
Jag utférde en fortsatta enligt det ursprungliga
behandling mer schemat. Du kan lagga till ytterligare
an tre dagar efter en behandling med tva veckors
det ursprungligen mellanrum i behandlingsfasen.
planerade Det ar inte sakert att du uppnar de
behandlingsdatumet. avsedda resultaten om du awviker fran
behandlingsschemat.
Sista behandlingen Du kan valja att lagga till ytterligare
med tva veckors en behandling med tva veckors
mellanrum. mellanrum i behandlingsfasen, men
pastadda resultat baseras pa det
Jag ar klar med angivna behandlingsschemat och det
behandlingsfasen individuella resultatet kan variera.
men tycker inte att
jag har uppnatt de
pastadda resultaten.
Uppfolj- Missade att behandla Forsok folja schemat pa ratt satt.
ningsfas inom angiven Det &r inte sakert att du uppnar de
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tidsplan.

Jag utférde inte en
behandling inom

fyra dagar fran

det schemalagda
behandlingsdatumet.

avsedda resultaten om du avviker
fran behandlingsschemat. Du kan
fortsatta enligt det ursprungliga
schemat eller valja att starta om
behandlingsfasen. Men kom ihag

att pastadda resultat baseras pa det
angivna behandlingsschemat och att
det individuella resultatet kan variera.



Ytterligare information

Atervinning

— Den har symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska slangas bland
K hushallssoporna (2012/19/EU).
— Folj ditt lands regler for atervinning av elektriska och elektroniska
I produkter. En korrekt hantering bidrar till att forhindra negativ paverkan
pa miljé och halsa.

Enligt EU:s REACH-férordning 1907/2006 maste Philips tillhandahalla information om
kemiskt innehall fér amnen som inger mycket stora betankligheter (SVHC-dmnen) om
den relevanta varan innehaller dessa @mnen i koncentrationer 6ver 0,1 viktprocent.
Information om d&mnen som ingar i Philips produkter finns pa Philips REACH-
webbplats: www.philips.com/REACH.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet

Denna produkt har testats och befunnits félja kraven i IEC 60601-1-2 for
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet som klass B enligt CISPR 11. Testnivderna anges
i de medféljande tabellerna. Endast den natadapter som medféljer Lumea far
anvandas med apparaten.

Vagledning och tillverkarens deklaration for elektromagnetisk stralning
och immunitet

Lumea ar avsedd fér anvandning i den elektromagnetiska miljé som anges nedan.
Apparatens anvandare bor se till att den anvands i en sddan miljo for att férhindra
felaktig funktion.

Stralning Overensstimmelse Elektromagnetisk milj6é — véagledning

RF-stralning CISPR 11 Grupp 1 Lumea anvander inte RF-energi for den avsedda
funktionen. Den avgivna RF-stralningen ar darfor mycket
1&g och enheten orsakar troligen inga strningar i
elektronisk utrustning i dess narhet.

RF-stralning CISPR 11 Klass B Lumea kan anvandas i boendemiljéer och pa platser
som ar direktanslutna till ett lagspanningsnat som forser
byggnader med el for hushallsandamal.

Emission av 6vertoner—1EC 61000-3-2  Klass A

Emission av spanningsfluktuationer/ Uppfyller
flimmer—IEC 61000-3-3
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Immunitetstest

Immunitetstestniva

Elektromagnetisk miljé — vagledning

Elektrostatisk urladdning —

+8 kV kontakt

Golv kan ge upphouv till statisk elektricitet. Nar luften

IEC 61000-4-2 +15kV luft ar mycket torr (relativ luftfuktighet under 20 %)
rekommenderas anvandaren att anvéanda Lumea
i ett rum med betong- eller tragolv (istallet for att
anvanda den i ett rum med syntetiskt golv).
Utstralad RF EMF - 10V/m

IEC61000-4-3

80 MHz-2,7 GHz
80 % AM vid 1 kHz

Narhetsfalt fran utrustning for
tradlos RF-kommunikation —
IEC60601-1-2

385(27),450(28), 710 (9), 745
(9), 780 (9), 810 (28), 870 (28),
930(28), 1720 (28), 1845 (28),
1970 (28), 2450 (28), 5 240 (9),
5500 (9), 5785 (9) MHz (V/m)

Lumea ar immun mot alla RF-enheter for tradlos
kommunikation som till exempel smarttelefoner
och Wi-Fi- eller Bluetooth-enheter vid ett avstand pa
minst 30 am. Undvik kortare avstand eftersom detta
kan leda till felaktig funktion.

NOMINELL effektfrekvens,
magnetfalt—
IEC 61000-4-8

30A/m
50 Hz eller 60 Hz

Narhet, magnetfalt—
IEC 61000-4-39

30 kHz, CW, 8 A/m

134,2 kHz, pulsbreddsmodulering
2,1 kHz, 65 A/m

13,56 MHz,
pulsbreddsmodulering

50 kHz, 7,5 A/m

Snabba transienter och pulsskurar —

IEC 61000-4-4

+ 2 kV 100 kHz repetitionsfrekvens

Stotpulser IEC 61000-4-5

+0,5kV, £ 1 kV fas till fas

N&tspanningskvalitet som forvantas i en typisk
kommersiell miljo eller boendemiljo.

Ledningsbundna storningar
orsakade av radiofrekventa falt—
IEC61000-4-6

3Vrms, fore tillampning av
modulering 0,15 MHz-80 MHz
6 Vrms, fore tillampning

av modulering i ISM- och
amatorradiofrekvenser mellan
0,15 MHz och 80 MHz 80 % AM
vid 1 kHz

Kortvariga spanningssankningar,
kortvariga spanningsavbrott
och spanningsvariationer

fér matningsledningar—

IEC 61000-4-11

0 % UT; 0,5 cykel vid 0°, 45°, 90°,
135°,180°, 225°,270° och 315°

0 % UT; 1 cykel

och

70 % UT; 25/30 cykler Enfas vid 0°
0 % UT; 250/300 cykel

Natspanningskvalitet som férvantas i en typisk
kommersiell milj6 eller boendemiljo. Vid
stromavbrott kommer Lumea att stdngas av.

Obs! UT ar vaxelstrommens huvudspanning innan testnivan tillampas. Om Lumea
mot formodan skulle bli inoperativ pa grund av stérningar fran andra enheter utover
de nivaer som anges i tabellen ovan, kommer Lumea att stdngas av helt och maste
startas om med stromknappen. | sa fall ska du se till att avstandet utokas till den andra
enheten som orsakar stérningen.

Elektromagnetiska falt (EMF)

Den har enheten uppfyller alla tillampliga standarder och regler gallande exponering

av elektromagnetiska fatt.
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Overensstammelse

Philips Lumea ar utformad for att folja de gemensamma specifikationer enligt
kommissionens genomférandefoérordning (EU) nr 2022/2346 for de grupper av
produkter som inte har ett avsett medicinskt syfte och som anges i bilaga XVI till

EU-férordning nr 2017/745.

Det hanvisas till tillampade standarder i forsakran om éverensstdmmelse, och
standarderna finns pa var webbplats.

Tekniska specifikationer

Elektriska specifikationer

Kombinationen av natadapter och Lumea anses vara:
Klass Il ME-UTRUSTNING

Tillbehor Applicerad del av typ BF
Den applicerade delen (tillbehoret) kan bli varm under anvéndning < 60 °C.
Om detta intraffar ska du Iata apparaten svalna och begransa kontakttiden till
mindre &n en minut.

Driftlage Kontinuerlig anvéndning

Avsedd operator Anvandaren ar den avsedda operatoren

IP-klass natadapter P22

Ljuseffekt

Klassificering av riskgrupper Undantagen

Vaglangdsomrade for emitterad
optisk stralning

Kropps- och precisionstillbehor: 520-1 200 nm
Tillbehor for ansiktet: 590-1 200 nm

Punktstorlek

Tillbehor for kroppen:4,1 cm? (32,7 mm x 12,6 mm)
Precisionstillbehor: 3 cm? (30,0 mm x 10,0 mm)
Tillbehor for ansiktet: 2 cm? (25,0 mm x 8,0 mm)

Optisk exponering

Instalining 1:2,5 +0,80 J/cm?
Instélining 2:3,1 £0,85 J/cm?
Instélining 3:3,8 £0,91 J/cm?
Instalining 4:4,4 0,96 J/cm?
Instalining 5:5,0 = 1,00 J/cm?

Maximal optisk energi

Tillbehér for kroppen: 23,0 J
Precisionstillbehor: 16,8 J
Tillbehor for ansiktet: 11,2 )

Optisk homogenitet

Max. +/— 30 % avvikelse fran genomsnittlig optisk exponering i behandlingsomradet

Pulssekvens

Enkelpuls, for alla installningar

Pulsintervall

1,0-2,4s, for alla installningar

Pulsbredd

1,25 £0,4 ms (FWHM)

Transport- och férvaringsforhallanden

Lumea fungerar f&r NORMAL ANVANDNING inom specifikationerna efter transport
eller férvaring inom féljande miljoférhallanden:

— ett temperaturomrade pa - 25 °C till 70 °C

- en relativ luftfuktighet upp till 95 % RH, icke-kondenserande

— ettintervall for atmosfariskt tryck pa 700 hPa till 1 060 hPa.

Om enheten har forvarats i en varm eller kall miljo bor den placeras i en miljo med
en temperatur pa 20 °Ci 30 minuter sa att den fére anvandning nér en temperatur
for normala anvandningsférhallanden (5 °Ctill 40 °Q).

Driftforhallanden

Lumea uppfyller specifikationerna vid NORMAL ANVANDNING under féljande
driftmiljovillkor:

- ett temperaturomrade pa 5 °C till 40 °C;

— ett relativt luftfuktighetsomrade pa 15 % till 90 % RH, icke-kondenserande
— ettintervall for atmosfariskt tryck pa 700 hPa till 1 060 hPa.
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N&tadapter

Ineffekt for natadapter

100-240V ~50/60 Hz1,5A

Uteffekt for natadapter 19,5V===3,33A650W
Genomsnittlig aktiv effektivitet >88,0 %
Effektivitet vid lag belastning (10 %) >79,0%
Effektférbrukning utan belastning <021W

Apparatens vikt

Natadapter ~ 480 g
Handhallen del ~ 430 g

Apparatens storlek

Natadapter ~ 10,8 x6,5 x 6,8 cm
Handhallen del ~ 20,0 x 14,5 x9,5 cm

Livslangd Fem &r, baserat pa behandlingsschemat for Lumea med 14 helkroppsbehandlingar
per ar.
Den effektiva ljuseffekten har verifierats for en livslangd pa fem ar.
Material
Holje PC (polykarbonat), ABS (akrylnitrilbutadienstyren), PA (polyamid)
Kabel TPE (termoplastisk elastomer)
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Forklaring av symboler

Sakerhetsmarkeringar och symboler ar viktiga for att sakerstalla att du anvander den
har produkten pa ett sékert och korrekt satt och for att skydda dig och andra fran

skador. Nedan anges forklaringar av de sakerhetsmarkeringar och sakerhetssymboler
som finns pa etiketten och i anvéndarhandboken.

IEC 60417-5333 Applicerad del av typ BF
Den har symbolen identifierar den applicerade
del av typ BF som 6verensstammer med |EC
60601-1.

IEC 60417-5031 Likstrém
Den har symbolen anger likstrom.

1SO 7000-2620 Fuktighetsbegransning
Den har symbolen anger godtagbara évre
och undre granser for relativ luftfuktighet vid
transport och lagring.

1SO 7000-1641 Se bruksanvisningen
Den hér symbolen anger att bruksanvisningar
bor beaktas vid anvandning av apparaten.

1SO 7000-2621 Begransning av
atmosfariskt tryck

Den har symbolen anger godtagbara évre
och undre granser fér atmosfariskt tryck vid
transport och lagring.

B = |

1SO 7010-WO017 Varning: het yta

Den héar symbolen varnar for heta ytor.
Bakgrundsfargen ar gul och symbolens farg
ar svart.

1SO 7000-0632 Temperaturgrans

Den héar symbolen anger hogsta och lagsta
temperaturgréanser for forvaring, transport
eller anvandning av féremalet.

IEC 61558-1 Hogsta nominella
omgivningstemperatur

Den hér symbolen anger den hégsta
omgivningstemperatur vid vilken
transformatorn far drivas kontinuerligt under
normala anvandningsforhallanden.

1SO 7000-0626 Forvaras torrt
Den héar symbolen anger att apparaten ska
hallas tor.

IEC 60417-5957 Endast for anvandning
inomhus

Den hér symbolen anger att apparaten ar
utformad fér inomhusbruk.

Den har symbolen anger skydd mot intrang
av fasta frammande féremal = 12,5 mm och
mot skadliga effekter till foljd av intrang av
droppande vatten vid 15 graders lutning.

IEC 60417-5172 Klass ll-utrustning
Den har symbolen anger klass Il-utrustning.
Natadaptern ar dubbelisolerad.

IEC 60417-5947 Sakerhetsisolerad
transformator, kortslutningsséker

Den hér symbolen anger att transformatorn
ar utformad for att vara skyddad mot
kortslutning.

1SO 7000-3082 Tillverkare
Den har symbolen anger produktens
tillverkare.

IEC 60417-6190 Stromfoérsorjningsenhet,
omkopplingsbar

Den hér symbolen betyder att transformatorn
anses vara en SMPS-enhet (Switch Mode
Power Supply).

IEC 60417-6049 Tillverkningsland

Den hér symbolen anger tillverkningsland och
tillverkningsdatum. CC &r landskoden pa tva
bokstaver.

P o dl &

IEC 60417-6343 Maximal hojd 6ver havet
Denna symbol indikerar att enheten ar avsedd
for anvandning upp till den maximala hojden
3000m.

1SO 7000-2492 Batchnummer
Den héar symbolen anger tillverkarens
batchnummer.

1SO 7000-3706 Flergangsanvéandning
enskild patient

Den hér symbolen anger att apparaten endast
ar avsedd for flergangsbruk av en enda
anvandare.

1SO 7000-2493 Katalognummer
Den héar symbolen anger tillverkarens
katalognummer.

0 @

SenselQ2.0

technology

SenselQ 2.0-teknik
Den hér symbolen anger att apparaten ar
utrustad med SenselQ 2.0-teknik.

IEC 60417-5032 Vaxelstrom
Den héar symbolen anger véxelstrom.

5

1SO/IEC 16022 Informationsteknik — teknik for
automatisk identifiering och datainsamling —
specifikation av streckkodssymbolik fér
datamatris. Datamatrisen (QR-koden) anvands
for att samla information i maski nlasbar form.
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1SO 15223-1 Unik enhetsidentifierare
Anger den unika enhetsidentifieraren som

anvands for att identifiera en specifik produkt.

1SO 7010-W001 Allméan varningsskylt

Den har symbolen anger att anvandaren bor
lasa anvandningsinstruktionerna for att fa
viktig sakerhetsinformation om till exempel
biverkningar och varningar. Pa apparaten

ar bakgrundsfargen gul och symbolens farg
ar svart.

1SO 7000-0434A Viktigt

Den héar symbolen anger att anvandaren
bor lasa anvandningsinstruktionerna for
att fa viktig sakerhetsinformation om
forsiktighetsatgarder.

Den hér symbolen anger att apparaten
uppfyller kraven i Europaparlamentets

och radets forordning (EU) 2017/745

av den 5 april 2017 om medicintekniska
produkter, Europaparlamentets och radets
direktiv 2011/65/EU av den 8 juni 2011 om
begransning av anvandning av vissa farliga
amnen i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning
(RoHS) samt Europaparlamentets och radets
direktiv 2012/19/EU av den 4 juli 2012 om
avfall som utgdrs av eller innehaller elektrisk
och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE). 0344 avser
det anmalda organet for Europaparlamentets
och radets forordning om medicintekniska
produkter.

A\
A
S

™

En &tervinningssymbol som anvéands for

att identifiera vilket material ett foremal ar
tillverkat av, for att underlatta atervinning
eller annan behandling. Symbolen innehaller
ett nummer som anvands for att identifiera
materialkoden.

1SO 15223-1 Medicinsk enhet
Den hér symbolen visar att detta ar en
medicinsk enhet.

IEC 60417-5009 Standby

Den hér symbolen identifierar den
omkopplare eller den omkopplarposition som
anvands for att sl& pa en del av utrustningen
for att forsatta den i standby-lage. Symbolen
identifierar aven det reglage som anvands for
att vaxla over till eller indikera laget for lag
stromforbrukning.

Den hér symbolen anger WEEE, hantering
av elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall. Elektriskt
och elektroniskt avfall ska inte kasseras som
hushallsavfall. Lamna in sadant avfall till

I o itervinningscentral. Kontakta din lokala
myndighet eller aterférsaljare fér rad om
atervinning (se "Atervinning”).

Om du behover information eller support kan
vear . o p
2;:;‘,::: du besdka www.philips.com/support eller lasa

den internationella garantibroschyren.

O

Den har symbolen betecknar Forest
Stewardship Council. FSC-méarkning ger
konsumenter méjlighet att valja produkter
som stodjer bevarande av skog, erbjuder
sociala férméner och ger marknaden
incitament till battre férvaltning av skogar.

IEC 60417-6352 Anvand inte
stromforsorjningsenhet med skadad
stickpropp

Den har symbolen anger att natadaptern
inte far anvandas om stickkontaktens stift ar
skadade.

228 Svenska



© 2024 Koninklijke Philips N.V.

All rights reserved.
3000.075.8803.1
(2024-12-17)

wl

Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V.

Tussendiepen 4
9206 AD Drachten
The Netherlands

www.philips.com





